{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form2 17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

Company number
04958759

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
950 of 2011

| / We {a) Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbwolll Square, Manchester. M2 3EY

attach a copy of Zmy+ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

b
(b) 16 AvGusr 2000

Signed »/%/\

Joint / Ade

Dated 16/08 ol

Contact Details:

You do not have to giwve any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

pubhc record

WEDNESDAY

“AIPULWRJ*
AS5 2n

Stephanie Bradbrook

Ermnst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY

Tel 0161 333 3293

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
17/08/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOSB05

DX 33050 Cardiff




L '
T
"|H”H””I\”I”m”“””“”““ll“I El ERNST & YOUNG 100 Barbiroll: Square

//y

Ernst & Young LLP
Manchester M2 3EY

Tet 0161 333 3000
Fax 016133323001
www gy com/fuk

TOALL KNOWN CREDITORS 16 August 2011
Ref R/TJBW/SB/NWM1082/D11 1

Dear Sirs

T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration (together ‘the Group’)

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group, | attach a copy of my statement of
proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

As you will note from the proposals, there 1s no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part As a consequence, | do not propose to summon a
meeting of creditors  If, however, creditors whose debts amount to at feast 10% of total debts of a
company in the Group makes a request in the prescribed form within 8 business days of these proposals
being made avallable to creditors, a meeting wiil be held A copy of the prescribed form (Form 2 21B) 1s
attached in case you wish to request a meeting

| would draw your attention to the provisions of Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which provide
that iIf 2 meeting ts requested, it will only be held if the expenses of summoning and holding such a
meeting are pawd by the creditor or creditors making the request and if secunty i1s first deposited with me
for payment The meeting may subsequently resolve that the expenses of summoning and heolding the
meeting are paid out of the assets of the company as an expense of the administration

in the event that a meeting 1s not held, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted The Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and unpaid pre-administration costs incurred
will be agreed with the secured creditors and the preferential creditors in accordance with the provisions
of Rule 2 106(5A) and Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

J—
Y,

v Y] The UK firm Ernst & Youna LLP 1s a himited habilty

Y] y parinersmp registered in England and Wales with

& ) requstered numoer CCI00001 and 1s a member frm ot
‘! Ernst & Young Giobal Limited A (15t of members names

- 15 avalable for inspection at ! More L ondon Place
- London SE1 2AF tve firm s principal place of Dusiness.
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and reqistesed otfice




/

l”“”H””“””H””“””HIIIIIIIl“”'”” El ERNST & YOUNG 2

Should you have any quenes relating to this letter or any other aspect of the Administrations, please do
not hesitate to contact Zoe Wanley or Emelie Safstrom of this office on telephone number 0161 333

3000 or aiternatively please e-mait yjhughesinfo@uk ey,com

Yours faithfully

Encs Administrators' statement of proposals
Forms 2 21B - Creditor's request for a meeting
Proof of debt

T A Jack and S Allport are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants :n England and Wales

The affairs. business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, T A Jack and S Allport, who act as
agents of the Group anly and without personal liability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process’) information that can be linked 1o specific
individuals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in vanious junisdictions in accordance with appiicable law and
professional regulations including (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1958




T J Hughes Limited

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
All in Administration

Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

16 Auqust 2011




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Burdale Burdale Financial Limited

CEQ Chief Executive Otficer

CcvL Creditors’ voluntary Liquidation

Director The director of the Companies in the Group at 30 June
2011

FYXX Ftnancial year ended January 20XX

GAG Great Amertca Group, Inc

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Holdings T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
(In Admirustration)

Investments T J Hughes {Investments) Limited (In Administration)

LHR Lewis's Home Retail Limited

Lioyds Lloyds Banking Group

MSPs Merchant Service Providers

Properties T J Hughes {Properties) Company Limited (In
Administration)

ROT Retention of Title

RRP Recommended Retart Price

the Act The Insclvency Act 1986

the Companies or the Group

T JHughes Limted, T J Hughes {Holdings) Company
Limited, T J Hughes {Investments) Limited,

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

(Allin Admunistration)

the Rules The Insolvency Rutes 1986
TJH T J Hughes Limited (In Admanistration)
Wider Group As per group structure on page 2

Ernst & Young |1




Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments......... i
2. Purpose, conduct and end of AAMINISIrAtIONS ...c.cevverveeiiieenienciiesemnenissieessessssraerens 5
3. Statement of AffairS....cccorrirciieieirinnrisrrrieris i e rrei s ssasseaserssasnases snranasane 12
4, PrescriDed Part ........cccivviierinimanimernrsrresiirinisenisrissieeriioentnsnessesssansrsssssssannnssness 15
S. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

PrOFESSIONAIS 1vvvviieniiiriicnirenniiiiereesititienerairenrremeanremararsasssrsssiesssassonsesssnssssss 16
6. Pre-Administration COSES ...uiiiiiiiiirerimirrene s rrsrrerissasresssessnerssnserrrsesnnnns 17
Appendix A Statutory information ......ccccei i ittt e se st ta b te s sransonsrenssassrees
Appendix B Directors' Statements of Affalrs ....ccccevvciieiiiiinieninriincrnierneesisrressessesesonnes
Appendix C Statement of administratars' charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of insolvency Practice NO. 9..cvveeevverrerecrnnnens
Appendix D Administrators' receipts and payments accounts for the period from

30 June 2011 10 22 JUlY 2011 .....niiiciiiirerersiiiinsierssnnesessenssrssssasersensesssssssensanaees
Appendix E Statement of pre-AdmInistration Costs ........cccvvreeimmiveniriinieriresrrenssassins

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1 introduction, background and circumstances giving nse to the appointments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
to the appointments

introduction

On 30 June 2011 the Companles entered Administration and T A Jack and S Allport were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

This document, inctuding its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.33 of
the Rules for T J Hughes Limited, T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited, T J Hughes
(Investments) Limited, T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited (all in Administration),

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointments of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A

Background

At the time of the appointments, the Group was regarded as one of the largest department
stores in the UK, trading from 56 stores nationally with ¢. 3,500 employees In total. it traded
as a discount retailer selling products with prices up to 70% below RRP.

The Group's head offlce and management funclions were operated from leasehold premises at
Hughes House, Liverpool, where 129 head office staff were located The Group also had
operations at two warehouses in the Liverpool area that held minimal stock.,

The original business was founded 1n 1912, on Londan Road in Liverpoal. The company floated
on the London Stock Exchange in 1992, and was taken private in 2000 by JJB Limtted before
heing acquired by PPM Capital in 2003. The Group refinanced with Burdale via @ £20m stock
and loan facility in early March 2011 and was subsequently acquired by Endless LLP, a
turnaround investor, The Group has had several sentor management changes in the past nine
months to support an attempted turnaround

Prior to Endless LLP's investment, in March trade credit tnsurance cover for suppliers was
significantly reduced, which together with continued poor trading performance and mncreased
cash requirements resuited in the Group seektng additional funding. In April 2011, additional
funding of £10m was provided o the Group by Endless LLP to support the business whilst a
turnaround plan was developed. Trading continued to be challenging and hke for hke retail
sales were significantly below prior year levels resuiting in an extensive cost reduction
pragramme as part of a long term turnaround plan.

Ernst & Young |1




Section 1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving nse to the appoiniments

A summary of the Wider Group structure at the date of the appointments is presented below.

E In Administration

The recent financial results for the Group, together with further details of its operations, are
outhned below

Trading history

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Holdings is a non-trading holding company It does not produce its own individual profit and
loss accounts, and reports the consolidated position for the Group in its financial statements. A
summary of recent Group results ts shown below:

Type Gross  Gross Directors”  Operating  Net profit  Accumulated

audited/  Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves

Year ended  draft Em £m % £000 £Em £m £Em

29 January  Draft 2762 96 6 35 567 (7 6) 63 42
2011

30 January  Audited 2667 100 4 38 601 62 14 95

=010 . U

31 January  Audited 2613 95 4 36 583 42 12 90

200 e e

26 January  Audited 2395 00 38 790 36 12 86
2008

Ernst & Young |2




Section 1 Intreduction, backgraund and circumstances gung nise to the appointments

T J Hughes Limited

TJH Is the main trading company within the Group and its principal activity is as a discount
department store, it is the sole employer in the Group, employing alf of the store and head
office staff and hoids 57 leases of the 59 lease partfolio operated by the Group.

The table below summarises recent trading results relating to TJH.

Type Gross  Gross Directors”  Operating Net profit Accumulated
audited/ Turnover profit  profit remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year ended  draft £m £Em % £000 Em £m Em
29 January  Draft 276 2 96 6 35 507 (71 (4 8) 43 6
2o - N
30 January  Audited 2667 100 4 kl:] 540 68 46 47 4
20t0 - . o . . ]
31 January  Audited 2613 954 7 528 48 41 437
200
26 Janvary  Audited 2395 900 38 733 41 48 40 3
2008

Draft management accounts for TJH for the 18 weeks to 4 June 2011 indicate a net loss of
£10.1m from a turnover of £69 1 millign. Whilst losses for this pericd were not unusual given
seasonal trends, the magnitude reflected the challenging market conditions and 1ssues
regarding the mux of stock within the business.

T J Hughes (investments) Limited

Investments’ principai activity 1s that of an (nvestment company. It directly holds 100% of the
TJH shares,

Type Gross Gross Directors’  Operating  Net profit Accumutated
audited/  Turnover profi profit  remuneration profit after tax reserves
Year enged  dratt £Em Lm % £000 £m £m £Em
29 January  Draft Nit Nil n/a NIl Nl OR) 65
2011
30 January  Audited Nt Nil n/a Nil Nil (13 (55)
2010 L e
31 January  Audited Nil Nil n/a Nil Nl 23 4 2)
29 L _
26 January  Audited Ml Nil n/a Nil Nil 3» (19
2008

T .J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Properties is the sub-leaseholder of two of the Group’s leasehold buddings, being the head
office on London Road, Liverpool and the Group's main warehouse in Pighue Road, Liverpool.

Type Gross Gross Directars”  QOperating Net proftt Accumulated
audited/ Turnover profit profit  remuneration profit after ta» Teserves
Year ended  draft £m £m % £000 £m Em Em
29 January  Draft 16 008 5 Nt Nl 008 0S
2011
30 January  Audited 17 008 a8 Nil Nl 0 Q7 04
200 e e e
31 January  Audited 15 oo7 5 Nl Nil 006 03
2009 L - o
26 January  Audited 15 007 5 Nil Nil 007 03
2008

Ernst & Young |3




Section ¥ Introduction, background and circumstances giving nse to the appointmants

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

In the past 12 months, trading conditions for the Group have been extremely difficult. The
Christmas 2010 trading results were extremely poor and the Group suffered large losses
(£6.3m) for the year ended January 2011, This was compounded by the adverse cash flow
impact of large stock holdings, the profit impact of subsequent stock reduction imtiatives, and
ultimately the withdrawa! of supplier credit insurance in recent months

Prior to both the re-finance and acquisition by Endless LLP, credit insurers were already in
discussions with the Group regarding the reduction of availabie supplier credit insurance,
based on the Group's expected outturn for the year ended January 2011

In March 2011, a refinancing of the business with Burdale was achieved via @ £20m stock and
loan facility.

Despite this, later in March a number of credit msurers significantly reduced, and eventually
withdrew credit insurance cover to the Group's suppliers, which had a matenal impact on the
Group’s trading relationships with those suppliers

As a result, the Group's future working capital requirements Increased significantly and at this
point the Board contacted Endless LLP to seex additional funding to enable it to continue to
trade. Endiess LLP agreed to support the business whilst a turnaround plan was constructed

As part of the turnaround plan, Anthony Sotomon and David Luper were introduced to the
business, as Chairman and Director respectively, to assist in the restructuring of the Group. We
understand it was the intentions of the new directors to inject additional cash into the
business, however, this was never formally agreed. In June both Mr Selomon and Mr Luper
resigned from the business and at this point, Robert Lister was appointed as sole director of
the Group.

Despite the introduction of sigmifrcant turnaround funding the Group continued to experience
poor trading results, and signficant cash flow and creditor pressure On 24 June 2011 a
winding up petition was lodged against TJH by a trade creditor and bank accounts were frozen
At this stage the Group needed substantial additional working capital funding to carry on
trading, with an estimated additional funding requirement of up to £20m to trade to

31 December 2011 as a result of the withdrawal of ¢redit insurance and other working capital
needs

As a result, the Group concluded a turnaround of the business was not viable as the level of
funding needed was not supportabte as a result of historic and ongoing losses. As a
consequence, the Director of the Group decided that to protect the interests of all creditors it
was necessary to place the Group into Administration.

Due to the winding up petition, the Director was unable to formally file a Notice of Intention to
appoint Administrators at Court and accordingly invited the qualfying fleating chargeholder to
do so.

On 28 June 2011, the qualifying floating chargeholder lodged a Notice of Intention to Appoint
Administrators over TJH Following this, Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport were
appomnted as Joint Admurustrators of the Compantes on 30 June 2011 under the provisions of
paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Act

At the request of the Group’s shareholders and Director, Ernst & Young LLP undertook work in
the period immediately prior to insolvency to advise on strategic options and to undertake
contingency planning. Further detail of the work undertaken in the pre-appointment period 1s
provided at section six of this report,

Af the date of appointment Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, had total secured
fending of £13 &m, and Endless LLP had second ranking secured debts of £10 2m. Following
the appointments of the Joint Administrators, on 6 July 2011 Endless LLP assigned its rights
and security to the second ranking secured debt for an undisclosed sum to GA Europe 300
Limited, a company associated with GAG, a retarl turnaround investor and stock reahsation
specialist

Ernst & Young |4




Sectian 2 Purpose canduct and end of Administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. Torescue the company as a going concern

b. To achieve & better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

¢. Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to cne or more secured or
preferential creditors

insolvency legislation provides that objective (@) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective {¢) may only be pursued if it 15 not reasonabiy
practicable tg achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whaole,

Objective (a) cannot be achieved in this matter for the following reasons

» The Group I1s heavily 1oss making and it 1s unlikely that profitability can be returned in
the short to medium term, particularly given the high fixed cost base of the business
associated with its current store portfolio and the challenging state of the retail
market; and

» Asignificant propeortion of the stock is subject to ROT claims, and the support of the
suppliers (including credit terms) s hkely to be severely restricted post insolvency,
giving a substantial funding requirement for the Group to continue to trade as a going
concern

The Jomnt Administrators have therefore pursued objective (b) to achieve a better result for
the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies in the Group were
wound up (without first being in Administration), rather than objective (@) The reasons for
this are outlined below

» If the Group were to be wound up, realisations from stock would be significantly
reduced due to restricted trading conditions with stock subject to vahid ROT claims
being returned to suppliers and any recoveries from the remaiming unencumbered
stock heing dispased of in bulk at very low realisable values,

» Realisations from the Group’s property partfohio are likely to be enhanced if they are
disposed of whilst the Group 1s still trading and these premises are therefore occupied
and n yse as retad outlets; and

» The possibility exists of successfully transferring employment contracts and leasehold

interests to potential purchasers in order to reduce both preferential and non-
preferential claims.

Ernst & Young } 5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administratians

Conduct of the Administration
Trading
Initial activities following appointment

immedlately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators' staff attended ail 56 stores and
the Group's two Liverpool distribution centres During these visits, employees were
addressed and measures were taken to protect the Group’s assets

A central team was also located at the Group’s head office in Liverpool and a number of
actions were taken to faciitate an ongoing trading strategy including a revision to policies
regarding customer orders, credit notes, gift vouchers, returns and deposit procedures and
the suspensicn of online orders,

Trading sales

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators sought to maximise the realisable
value of stock In hand (estimated net book value of £38m) by enabling the business to
continue to trade In Administration whilst pursuing a going concern sate of ali or part of the
Group’s business and assets

Notwithstanding thes, it quickly became apparent that any such sale(s) would hkely require a
number of weeks to complete in addition, there was hmited senor management in the
business following the recent changes On 6 July 2011, following GA Europe 300 Limited's
acquisition of the second ranking secured debt, the Joint Admimistrators engaged specialist
retail agents GAG to assist and advise on the realisation of TJH's stock Since this time,
extensive marketing and promotional activities have been undertaken and additionai stock
has been purchased to boost overall realisations from the Group's stere portfolio

At the date of appointment there were 22 businesses operating from within the Group's

stores under concession agreements, providing additional income to the Group of

¢ £88,000 per week The Joint Adrministrators sought to engage directly with these

parties soon after their appointment with a view to agreeing ongoing trading terms  Terms |
were agreed with the majority (18} of the concessionaires, who have continued to trade |
from the stores, with the remaining four choosing to exit

Since the date of appointment, far the penod to 10 August 2011 we have achteved retatl
sales (net of VAT) totalling £35.6m and an additional £0.6m of concession income ThiS Is
stated before trading costs, any vaiid ROT claims and taxation

All other Group compames in Administration are non-trading and as such no sales have
been achieved

Trading costs

Following aur appointment, the Joint Admunistrators pro-actively engaged with several key
supphers (including but not imited to IT supphers, hauliers, cash collection agents,
maintenance contractors and merchant services providers), n order to ensure the business
continued to trade with mimimal disruption,

Additional stock owned by TJH but in the possession of third parties has been released and
brought into stores

We continue to fiase with suppliers, landlords, employees and other stakeholders to mitigate
trading costs and maximise the outcome from continued trading activities

Einst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Administrations

Sale of business

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators began a marketing process for the 1
disposal of the Group's business and assets on a going concern basis As part of a dual track

process the Joint Administrators also engaged Jones Lang LaSalle, property consultants, to

market the Group's leasehold property portfolio

Following the receipt of signed non-disclosure agreements, dialogue with a broad spectrum
ot interested parties was entered into and comprehensive financial, operational, property
and legal information was made available. In total, the Joint Administrators have to date
made contact with 156 interested parties

Sale of part of the business as a going concern

On 29 July 2011, the Joint Adminsstrators entered into an agreement to self the business,
assets and property rights of the Sheffield, Glasgow, Eastbourne and London Road,
Liverpool stores to LHR This transaction was completed on 8 August 2011, and inciuded
the transfer of all employees attributable to these stores.

Total consideration was £1,650,337 of which £900,000 was received on completion and ‘
the balance of £750,337 deferred, against which we have taken security over
unencumbered assets.

In addition, the transaction afforded TJH the right to occupy the Group's head office at
London Road, Liverpoot up to 15 September 2011, reducing costs in the Administration by
approximately £100,000. As part of this transaction, 442 jobs were transferred to LHR,
also reducing the value of preferential and non-preferential claims in the Administration of
TJH.

On 10 August 2011, a further two stores were sold as a going concern to LHR Total
consideration was £286,909, all payable on completion  As part of the transaction an
additional 134 empioyees have transferred to LHR,

We are continuing in negottations with a number of interested parties for the sale of further
stores as a going concern

Property

At the date of appointment, the Group held leasehold interest in 59 properties, a small car
park in Liverpool and an annex to the Bradford store The majority of the leases to the
retail properties are held by TJH with two being held by Properties

Trading stores

Upon our appomtment, TJH traded from 56 leasehold stores across the United Kingdom
One store (Perry Barr) was already in the process of being closed by management and was
vacated at the date of appointment. All other stores continued to trade in Administration

In addition to the sale of the leasehold interests to LHR, on 29 July 2011 we entered into
an agreement to surrender the lease of the Lichfield store to its landlord for consideration
of £300,000

We continue to negotiate with landlords for the surrender of further leasehold interests
As at 11 Auqust 2011 the closure of 29 stores had been announced, reflecting the near-
complete trade-out of stock at these locations and the absence of affers from intecested

parties The Group will vacate these premises following ciosure and all associated
employees will be made redundant

Ernst& Young |7




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

Operational properties

In addition to the retall stores, the Group operated a head office from London Road,
Liverpool, and two distribution centres also based in Liverpool.

The head office was Included in the sale to LHR and the Group has now vacated the
distribution centres.

Qther property assets

Other property interests comprise a long leasehold for a small car park located close to the
Liverpool head office and a freehold vacant annex attached to the Bradford property These
sites are being marketed for sale by our agents, with the Bradford property due to be
offered for sale at auction in Qctober 2011,

Cash in hand/transit

At the date of our appointrment we estimate approximately £6 Om of cash in hand or in
transit, summarised as follows:

£000

Cash at bank 2,952
Cash in stores 362
Cash n transit 2,663
5,977

Retentions held by MSPs and cash collection agents currently total £1.0m and we are
currently in discussion with these parties to seek the release of these amounts, albett we
anticipate that a proportion will be retained against chargebacks {customer refunds) and
other costs likely to be incurred by the service providers

Debtors and prepayments collections

TJH's debtor ledgers indicate that at the date of appointment there was a total of £1 1m
owed to the company.

Debit suppher balances

We understand that a significant proportion of this balance (£0.9m) 1s attributable to debit
balances on TJH's purchase ledger, refating to faulty goods claims, shortfalls in goods
supplied and other supplier disputes. Whilst we continue to engage with the relevant
suppiters to recover these monies where possibie, there 1s a risk that a significant
proportion of these balances will be unrealisable.

Voucher and other debtors

The remainder of the debtor balances comprise third party vouchers which reguire
redemption (¢ £0.1m) and other debtors (¢ £19,000) However, the majority of these
debits are not yet due for payment Realisations to date total £3,300 and we continue to
actively pursue the collection of the remainder of these amounts,

Prepayments

TJH's records indicate that at the date of apporntment there were prepatd balances of

£6 Om on the company’s baiance sheet However, we understand that the majority of these
balances relate to rent and rates liabtities which had not been settled at the date of
appointment following the freezing of bank accounts, and so are not recoverable

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

To date we have received ¢. £0.2m in respect of refunds on business rates relating to 21
sites. We continue to pursue business rates prepayments and any appropriate rating
appeals.

Customer orders

At the date of our appointment, company records indicated that a smali number of internet
and other customers had paid for goods which had not yet been delivered. We have sought
to secure the release of these goods where they were held by third party carriers The
Joint Administrators were also able to refease customer orders for collection subject to the
goods being fully pald for, a valid receipt being held by the customer and confirmation that
the goods in question had been set aside in store specificaily for the customer's collection.
Regrettably TJH has been unable to fulfil any outstanding customer orders which had not
been dispatched from the Group's distnibution centre at the date of appointment
Customers who fall within this category will be non-preferential creditors in the TJH
Administration

Customers with outstanding orders identifted by company records or those that have
contacted the Joint Administrators directly since appointment have been advised in writing
of the position relating to their goods.

Stock and Retention of Title
At the date of appointment, TJH had stock of £38 4m at net book vaiue

To date we have recetved ROT claims fram 212 suppliers claiming title in goods supplied to
TJH. The total value of these claims Is estimated at £15 9m and we continue to investigate
these claims in comjunction with our legal advisors

Intelfectual property assets

Since our appointment, discussions have been held with a number of interested parties in
respect of TJH's intellectual property assets.

The business name and intellectua! property of TJH were sold to LHR within the 8 August
2011 transaction

Fixtures and fittings

Fixtures and Nittings relate to store and distribution centre racking, IT equipment, office
furniture, materals handling equipment and various other items of plant

Given the age of store fithings, costs of dismantling and removal, and low realtsable values
In the second hand market we do not envisage material realisations from fixtures and
fittings.

Employees

At the date of appointment, 3,497 employees were employed by TJH  This 1s made up as
follows

Head office 129
Distribution and warehouse centre 133
56 stores 3,235
Total employees 3,497

Following our appointment, measures were taken to reduce the overhead cost base of the
business wihich has to date included the redundancy, for economic and arganisational

Ernst & Young |8




Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of Admimstrations

reasons, of 85 employees at the head office and 117 redundancies at the distribution
centres.

All 3,235 store empioyees were (nittaily retained to aliow trading to continue Salary
payments for those employees have been made as usual, with the gross July payroll
totalling ¢c. £2.2m Qutstanding pre appointment overtime payments have also been paid to
all staff employed at the date of appointment as part of the July payroll,

As outlined earlier in this report, 442 store employees (Included in the 3,235 {otal store
employees) were transferred to LHR on 8 August 2011, with an additional 134 store
employees transferring under the terms of the sale of the twg additional stores completed
on 10 August 2011,

As a resuit of the 30 store closures announced as at 10 August 2011, the redundancy of
1,270 employees is expected for economic and organisational reasons.

Admlinistrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the penod from 30 June 2011
to 22 July 2011 is attached at Appendix D

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Admiristrators are of the opimion that the Companies have insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call an initial creditors” meeting for any of the
Companies.

The Joint Admintstrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors of an
individual company if it 1s requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that company. The request must be made within 8 business days of the date
on which these propasals are 1ssued (or such longer period as the Court may allow) and
must be in the prescribed form. The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the
Jont Admunistratars a deposit as securnity for the expenses of summaoning and holding the
meeting. Further information 1s provided in the covering letter accompanying these
proposals.,

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to deal with the Admimistrations in line with the
stated objectives Further tasks will include, but are not imited to.

» Realisatton of stock through continued trading of the business, including finalising and
settling all trading labiities;

»  Continuing the current sale of business strategy to reahse value for storesin the
Group's leasehold portfolio,

» Dealing with the wider property portfoho including {ease assignments, If a purchaser s
found, and landlord surrenders,

» Dealing with all ROT claims in respect of goods supplied to the Group,
» Reaiisation of all other assets where possible,

» Completion of statutory requirements of the Administrations, including reporting to
creditors;

» Preparing corporation tax returns angd VAT returns,

Ernst & Young (10




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of Administrations

» Dealing with employee redundancies, preferentfal ctaims, and any other employee
related matters,

» Repayment ot debts due to the secured lenders of the Group; and
»  Matters relating to the Prescribed Part.

The end of the Administrations

It 1s proposed that the end of the Administrations will either be through a creditors'
voluntary liquidation or dissolution Further details are provided below.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguldation (CVL)

It 1s proposed that, at the end of the Admnistrations, if any of the Companies have any
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors (including in respect of the
Prescribed Part), it will move straight into CVL upon the filing with the Registrar of
Compantes of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act it 1s proposed
that the Liquidators be Thomas Andrew Jack and Simon Allport of Ernst & Young LLP and
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Liguidators may
be done by either or both of them. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie B1 to
the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)Xb) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved It shoufd be noted in this regard that a
person must{ be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
Ligudator

Dissolution

It 1s proposed that if at the end of the Administrations the company cancerned has no
property which might permtt a distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send
notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice, the Jont
Administrators’ appointments wiil come to an end In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the company wiil be deemed to be dissolved
three months after the registration of this notice

Ernst & Young | 11




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The Director has submitted Statements of Affairs for the Companies as at 30 June 2011.
Summaries are attached at Appendix B, We would comment that a number of the asset
values have yet to be determined and may be lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be higher than indicated Additionally, the
values are shown before applicable costs of realisation,

We note that the Director was in office for only a short trme prior to the appointment of
Administrators so had only limited knowledge of the Group's affairs

We Include below a summary of our comments on the Director's Statements of Affairs:
Group

» The debts due to the secured lenders (which the Director estimates total £23 8m) have
not been apportioned between each of the four companies in the Group and have been
applied in full against the fixed charge assets expected to be realised by each of the
Companies. However, there are Group-wide cross guarantees in favour of the secured
lenders and the debts due to the secured lenders outwelgh the estimated fixed and
floating charge realisations, and therefore it is estimated that the only funds available
tor non-preferential creditors will be by virtue of the Prescribed Part in TJH; and

» The Statements of Affairs do not include habilities in respect of ioans advanced by PPM
Capital to the Group at the time of the management buy-out in November 2003 The
books and records of the Companies state that, at the date of Administration, the
remaining unsecured balances 1n respect of the loans (which also include accrued loan
interest and dividends payable) total £E8 7m

TJH

» The Director has not forecast any realisations from leasehold property interests in TJH
Since the submission of the Statement of Affairs, actual realisations from leasehold
property mterests have totalled ¢ £1 Om since our appointment;

» The Director has aiso included in the Statement of Affairs an estimate for contingent
claims in respect of landiords ¢based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance
over the remaining term of the Companies’ property leases). These amounis serve as
an estimate only and will be dependent upon the final ocutcome of property disposals
within the retall store portfoho and future actions by landiords to mitigate any potential
claims,

» The stock balance is shown net of claims (if any) for ROT from suppliers (estimated by
the Director at £7.5m) following the decision to continue to trade, the bulk of the
stock wtll be sold in the normal course of business It is anticipated that trading wil
generate a surplus, the quantum of which remains unknown, and is subject to ROT,
utdities, saiaries and all trading habilities which wiil need to be finalised, together with
any relevant taxation,

» Intividual trade creditor balances are shown gross of estimated ROT claims, and
therefore the actual value of individual trade creditor ciaims may reduce as valid ROT
claims are settled,

» Final reahsations from cash at the date of appointment are subject to potential

chargeback claims from MSPs in relation to customers that have not received goods
ordered pricr to our appointment via the internet or from stores Retentions held by

Ernst & Young |12




Section 3 Statement of Affairs

MSPs in this regard currently total c. £1 Om aithough negotiations are ongoing to
finalise this liabillty and seek to release any surplus monies; and

» The corporation tax debtor is reported at book value (estimated by the Director) at
£3 6m. Since our appointment, we have assessed the validity of this debtor in ight of
information that has been provided to us from TJH'S previous tax advisors Based on
the information received, we estimate the realisable value In respect of this debtor is
iikely to be nit.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by Group management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, the Companles operated a stock facility with Burdale, |
drawn to ¢. £7.3m, In addition, Burdale provided a seasonal loan facility to the Companies,

drawn to £5.7m, hefore interest and charges At the date of appointment, Endless LLP had

a £10 2m loan, ranking behind the indebtedness due to Burdale. On 6 July 2011, Endless

LLP assigned its rights and security in thus indebtedness to GA Europe 300 Limited

Since our appointment, Burdale has advised us of post appointment fees and charges
totailing ¢. £0.6m, comprising £0.4m outstanding arrangement fees from the March 2011
refinance and £0 2m subsequent termination charges and other fees Accordingly, the total
amount owing to secured creditors as at 30 June 2011 1s estimated to bec £23.8m
(before the application of any relevant charges or fees relating to Endiess LLP' secured
tending)

We estimate that Burdale, the first ranking secured creditor, will be repaid i full However,
at this time we estimate that the second ranking secured creditor will not be repaid in fuil,

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators currently estimate preferentiai creditor claims of ¢ £0 7m, in
respect of claims for employees’ salartes, holiday pay and pension contributions As the sole
employer in the Group, these will attributable to TJH,

The Joint Admumistrators believe, based on current estimates of realisations in the
Administrations, that TJH preferential creditors wili be repaid in full.

To date £3k has been pard in respect of these claims and the Joint Administrators anticipate
that all preferential claims wiil be paid in full as soon as they are agreed. The value of
potential preferential claims has been mitigated through the sale of a number of stores to
LHR.

Non-preferential creditors

Non-preferentiai creditor claims continue to be submitted The Director's Statements of
Affairs estimates that total non-preferential claims for the Companies will be in the region
of £409m This includes the Director's estimate of the full value of outstanding itabilities
over the remaiming perod of the Group's leasehold agreements, Final claims in the
Administration may be higher due to contingent clarms and other non-preferential ¢creditor
amounts not included in the Statements of Affairs, but aiso could reduce as landlords
mubigate losses through reletting of premises or where leases can be assigned or
surrendered

Ernst & Young {13




Section 3 Statement of Affars

This estimate 1s made up of the following:

£m TJH Holdings Investments Properties

Trade and landlord creditors 326.4 - - 287

Crown creditors 5.0 - -

Intercompany creditors 05 12 47 2 -
3319 1.2 47 2 28.7

This table excludes loan notes for PPM Capital as discussed above

A full breakdown of estimated creditor balances at the date of appointment I1s included in
the Directors’ Statements of Affairs at Appendix B.

At this time we estimate there will not be sufficient funds to enable any distribution to non-
preferential creditors cther than In respect of the Prescribed Part.

Ernst & Young |14



Section 4 Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

TJH

At this time the outcome of the Administration remains uncertain and therefore we are
unable to accurately estimate the value of TJH's net property However, to the best of our
knowledge and belief we estimate the value of net property to be approximately £10m and
we estimate that the value of the Prescribed Part to be set aside in TJH will be the
maximum £600,000, before the costs of dealing wtth the Prescribed Part

Holdings

The value of the Prescribed Part in Holdings i1s estimated to be £nil.

investments

The value of the Prescribed Part in Investments 15 estimated to be £nil.

Properties

The value of the Prescribed Part in Properties 1s estimated to be £nil.

Efnst & Young 115




Secuon 5 Admunistrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments {o other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2,106 of the Rules.
Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
pubfication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed
from the web site of the insolvency Practitioners Assooation at bitp://www insolvency-
practitioners.org. uk {fellow ‘Requlation and Guidance’ then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees), or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators,

In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors' Committees are
not formed in each or any of the companies, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their
remuneration fixed by the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule
2.108(5A) of the Rules The Joint Administrators wil ask for their remuneration to be fixed
on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in
the Administrations.

Attached at Appendix Cis a detatled analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried cut to 5 August 2011, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals' Statement of insolvency Practice No 9.
At this date our total time costs amount to £1,444,506 across the Group.

Aspects of the TJH Administration where significant time costs have been incurred include,

» Visiting the 56 trading premises located around the UK upon appointment and taking
control of company assets (564 7 hours),

» Conbinued trading withun Adminustration (1,421 2 hours); and

» Dealing with the large number of ROT claims that have been submitted (862 O hours).
Other matters include sale of business and properties, employee matters and dealing with
creditor enquines and claims.

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. in the event that ¢creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and Creditors’
Committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
and preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administraters have engaged the following other professionals to assist them in
the Administrations They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar
assignments and/or on a competitive tendering basis.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be patd
_JonestanglaSalle Pro_pfﬂagiqts_ o _ Eergeqtgge ol_realliatlgns o
GAG ‘ Retail age_nts Fixed fee subject to a guaranteed
i Le\{el of realisations
Addleshaw Goddard LLP AdmlEl;ErathD legal services Time cost basis
’ Eversheds LLP T ’ ‘Pre-Administration Iega-l services Time costbasis
Hill Dickinson Administration legal services Time cost basis

Details of the fees pard to date are included 1n the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix D

Ernst & Young |15




Section 6 Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators also seek approval for payment of unpaid pre-Administration time costs
totalling £55,035 plus VAT, and pre-Administration expenses totalling £292 plus VAT in
respect of TJH. The payment of unpaid pre-Admimstration costs as an expense of the
Admunistration s subject to approval under Rule 2.67A, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53. Thus means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals

A breakdown of the total pre-Administration time costs and expenses incurred is attached at
Appendix E No amounts were paid pre-Administration.

The work undertaken by Ernst & Young LLP pre-Administration was undertaken to ensure
the impact of alternative insolvency options was properly considered and therefore
maximise the benefit of an insolvency to the Group’s creditors, consistent with the purposes
and objectives of the Admimistrations This work may be summarnised as follows:

» Liaison with Group management and analysis regarding the potential impact of and
outcome from a potential insolvency,

» L:aison with Group management and analysis regarding enabiing TJH to continue to
trade \n Administration; and

» Planning for the Administration, in order to maximise the returns to creditors.
in the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
formed in respect of any of the Compantes, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the

unpaid pre-Administration costs approved by the secured and preferential creditors to be
paid as an expense of the Administrations

Ernst & Young , 17




Appendm A Statutory information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name. TJ Hughes Limited
Registered Office 100 Barbirolit Square
Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 00224422
Trading Name(s) None
Trading Address{es): Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators; T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment. 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed Endless LLP. as qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Reqistry,
935 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legistation and 1s not governed by the insclvency law of any
other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authonsed tssued and fully pard
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 47,900,000 4,790,000 30,351,901 3,035,190

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
RobertLister ~ Dwector ~ 24June20il  _ nfa Nl _
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa N1y

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendi A Statutory information

Company Infoermation

Company Name. TJ Hughes (Hoidings) Company Limited

Registered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 04984399
Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): Hughes House
London Road
Liverpoo!
Merseyside

L3 8JA
Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Administrators- T A Jack and S Aliport
Date of Appointment: 30 June 2011
By Whom Appointed. Endless LLP, as gualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference’
951 of 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds District Registry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointiy.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK tnsclvency tegislation and 1s not governed by the insclvency law of any
other European Union Member State,

Share capital

Ciass Authorised tssued and fubly paid
Number £ Number £
Crdinary A 150,000 15,000 150,000 15,000
Ordinary B 860,101 B.,601 850,000 8.500
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Director o 24 June 2011 R _n/a_ ) N _
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil
(Company
Secretary)twmited e .
Netl William Director 21 Apnil 2004 22 March 2011 9% of Ordnary A
McCausland o shares
Susan Tennant Director 16 July 2007 10 January 2011 33% of Ordinary A
—— — e e Shares
David Willrams Director 14 July 2008 12 January 2011 12% of Qrdinary A

shares




Appendix A Statutary information

Company Information

Company Name: TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Reqgistered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address. Manchester
M2 3EY
Reqgistered Number: 04958759
Trading Name(s): None
Trading Address(es) Hughes House
tondon Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
L3 8JA

Detalls of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appaintment: 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed. Endiess LLP, as quahiying floating chargeholider

Court Reference: High Court of Jusfice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
950 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Requlation

The EC Council Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings does appiy to thus Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Adminustration is conducted
accordmg to UK insoivency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency faw of any
other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Autharised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 150,000 15,000 106,000 10,600

Ordinary B 860,101 8,601 850,000 8,500

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Directer or Current
Name Secretary Date appomnted Date restgned sharehotding
Robert Lister ~ Director _ 24June20ll  nfa ) Nt
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 nfa Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appenchix A Statutery infermation

Company Information

Company Name: TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited
Reqistered Office 100 Barbirolli Square
Address: Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number, 04984416
Trading Name(s): None
Trading Address(es): Hughes House
London Road
Liverpool
Merseyside
LI 8JA

Details of the Admimistrators and of their appointment

Administrators. T A Jack and S Allport

Date of Appointment. 30 June 2011

By Whom Appointed: Endless LLP, as qualifying floating chargehoider

Court Reference’ High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
949 of 2011

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by both of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on [nsolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insclvency legislation and 1s not governed by the msclvency law of any
other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fuity pard
Number £ Number E
Ordinary 1 1 1 1

Directors and secretary and their sharehoidings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Robert Lister Orector  ~~ 24June20il  n@ NI _
T J Hughes Secretary 31 January 2007 n/a Nil

(Company
Secretary) Limited




Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs



(a) Inseri name and

address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Form 2.148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes Limited (in Administration) 00224422

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
935 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of (a) T J Hughes Limited (in Adrmstration)

100 Barbrrolli Square, Manchester, M2 JEY

on the (b) 30 Jupe 2011

. the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| beliave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company entered

administration

Full name
ottt

Signed ﬂ A A

Dated
23 LA




TJ Hughes Limlited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A - Summary of Assets
Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold property
Leasehold property

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assets subjoct to floating charge:
Fixtures and fittings

Computer equipment

Other equipment

Stock

Trade debtors

Prepayments and other debtors
Cash

Corporation tax

Intercompany debtors

Uncharged assets

Estimatad total assets available for preferential creditars

Signature Q’J"/v

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£000 £000
300 0
17,118 0
17,418 0
(23,819) (23,819)
19,619 35
1,327 10
364 5
38,407 15,500
1,114 107
6014 53
5,068 5,900
3,602 0
38,403 Q
114,815 21,610
0 0
114,815 21,610

Date

2471, Wy




TJ Hughes Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Llabllities

Estimated total asgets available for preferential creditors (from above)
Liabllities

Prefarential creditors:

Employee related claims

Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade creditors (Gross)

Provision for valid Retention of Title claims

Trade creditors (net)

HMRC

Intercompany creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficiency to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature !Z)‘J\N

Estimated to
Realise
£000

21,810

{850)

T 20,760
(600)

T 20160
(23,819)

T (3659)

600

!3!059!

(333,899)
7,500

(326,399)

(5.023)
(548)

(331.870) __ (331,970)

600

(331,370)
(3.659)
(335,029)

(3.035)

(338,064)

Date 2!t 1 W



Notes to accompany TJ Hughes Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

The estimated book values are based upon management accounts to 29 June 2011

Landlord claims have been estimated based upon annual rent, service charges and insurance over
the remarning term of the lease

The estimated realisable value of stock has been reduced by £7 5m to reflect potential Retention
of Title claims that have been lodged by creditors but that are as yet unproven The creditor
balances reflect the gross creditor positions and we have reduced the total position by the £7 5m
The £7 5m is only an estmate because we are unable to confirm Retention of Title claims

within the tmescales allowed for the completion of this Statement of Affairs

Signature M"' Date 2.0




2Z1'Tes'e

110z Iudy L0 e9juesent pue

aimuaqap apsodwon)
28G'/€9'CL 1102 Yyel L0 eejuement pue
anjuagap sysodwon
usaib ptay

3 Qunoos
jo anfep

Aumss sleg  Aunsag

652°8pS
652 8v5

y0L'818'eZ
2zL'181°01

286°4£9'E)

Jq8p
40 Junowy

Wi o ®Ed

10)1pau9 Auedwoaieju) peinsesun
Vg €1 ‘joodsanr ‘peoy uopuon 'esnod saybnp

]10)peI)) peunseg
49¢ 1S 'spaaq 'Aenp) jeysnym £

XQ9 188 ‘loisug ‘Aenp) sjdwa] ‘yse3] yoeq ajdwey |

ssalppy

~1

ainmeubig

pajui Auedwo) (saipadold) saybny 1

d11 sseypu3

pajuu] [e12uBUI4 9epIng

10)pasm jo sweN

sJ0jpel)

}LOZ eunr Qg je se sufely JO juewejelg

pepwn seyBny 1L




% ! L Iy ®®Q

\.I\/\J\c amneudig

o5 8 H3BZLST SU3TT LM INY] NMONE £ INIVMSIL ATUVE
oS
-4 OIS "FYHSTHD LHOMOOLS FAOHD 1TZVH 'OVOH ABMIN 'ALYLIST TYIMLSNINI OYOH ABMIN 'St LIND 17 WNOILYNYZLINI Ive
ST 3300209 IYIHSHHOA LSIM NIASTIS OVON NOLTIE 8 HIGWIN 03NN onNbIDave
w©w QD& 8NM T TYOSHINNINS O8NId IIVd LI3Sd0Nd 01 QL1{SWALSAS) 338
e Ar6 GLNN SINVHLHON ABHOD 3AY SHIAOD BO) N3IHD 998
[1¥X- ) MXE §78 NOLIWOE NOLHOMOHLSIM 153 ONISALYONIM OYOH NVE LY3ND 001 LINN 017 SWAISAS ¥ILNANOD INNNZY
i YO0 138 NOONOT 133HIS TIHSSYTD S8 IXANNY AHANMOA SHYINHMOYIE 1O LINN QaLIWN SHOLYATTII SIXY
DHE StM
rongr'e 'NOONOT "LI3HLS ITUANIVS §Z 301440 AvIH I1d T4 NNS ¥XY QD 'L YIS - 9d 3417 NNS WX 0D vXv
Z8Y §NN “FUIHSNOLINYHLEON
Wl HONOHOBONITIZM ‘A1VLS3 IVINISNAN] A¥Od NOQINIY OVOY NOSHALYd EZ LHNOD ATUNIE QL7 TYNOLLYNY3LNI JdvM-Y
69¢ TAL EINE SONIHLHOM, 28¥r XO8 Od QAL SSYID0LNY
(41 HOL BIWH 'X38S3 QHOIWOY 3NV SYNITAS ISNOH HYNOH Q3ILIWN N HYBOLNY
9% | 130 219 'NOLI0E 103 ATOVYE GVOH HOOW D24TI0VH '21v.1S3 SNIGVEL 004 AT1aVHE 21 LIND QAL NALNY
PoAGI Jk JOU NG POUIIE BUSq ofn jo LORUGRY  OSE 79 GNYTI0d IDAZUINEON OF0-SS 3DIBZHIIM T3 YHSMYID vaguy
HES Y0620 WYHONINGIE OVOH LLOIM3 ALVLS3 TVILSNANI ¥vO AT13S d Y15 V1007 ¥/l 017 IXNI0HLSY
oz TLL N NOONQT QvOd 0¥A 501 AWINID LUIdNYD TYINIIHO QU1 $13d8YD DLLvISY
€10'08 HYL S N ASHENS NOLONITIVM OYOH IOQHENIYH AYM HONLS3H ISNOH HIHSIJONDE QL7 HYAMLOOS ® SLHOCS INI 1028Y
LLLOES 6 03 8vH H3SINCOM YMOGI 1F3NIS HOIH 8 ISNOH ISONINDY ORLINN ISOUMCY O QILINN IDVLNYY
POADIC 304, 10U [0 DOUITTD B0 00N JO VDMWY LLE ¥ 418 $T71 HALSIADITT AVOY ABMNHYE HHVd SSIANISNE OuETVA NOLLNAILSI ILVHIOLSIHY
08 FSZ LNH "TINH 133415 ATTHIAVYM 1440 OVIH 12 X08 Od Q11 0oy
244 $15GNI SLE3H LINMYE 133ULS NOXON 05 Q17 SLINGOHd YNOIVNDY
Lo Zd} LST SOQITT YYISdITHS LITULS HONYA SLIVELNDD QHYATTddY
erl 0L 513N INAL NOdN 31LSYOMIN NENE NOLN3O avON MEOLNYL 201 QL7 SWILSAS Oldvy X3adY
POAQK] 194 J0U 1T POUEZEY B BRE JO UOIINITY  #O1 002 §50ZF ANVWNID NITH3E SS0ZL VRO FSSYHLSNHY HEWSD (340NN} TYNOLLYNHIUNI IOV
rZrs FOB 91K SHONE TIENOYd LHOJMIN HHYd JONVHIUILNI A¥M YNNIT 3SNOH RUIIY 1702 %2073 TYANINLLNOD OTONY
£sL9 HMLGNT NIOONIN ¥58 X0 Od 'JYLNID INFAAYL H3LYM NYITONY
el MEE MIM NOGNOT 1334 1S LINVOLWW #9290 HOOTd HLF Q17 (N} INIG 3HONY
cri Zd0 153N avaHSILYD ILViST ONIGVHL ATTIVA WYL AYMSINNKA QAL YOONY
& X3E $Z3d FHIHSNIOINI SSINDIHS OVOH ONONANYG 895954 Q3LINN WOD SINATS NOZYWY
Nz OFS r13 NOUNOT 1ITHLS MNVE ST 1855 X0F Od ITIVE ¥ ONY SINOT UWNNEJIY LNTND AL SYHY
298 Odl 7157 S0337 AVOH TYOD EYd NHOHLMYH Z SIADOIONHITL NYRLTY
8zl N9 73N YALSINIT TNV NOULAVS L6F aLl¥n vdv
118 YOS NG NBISYINOD HLYOMHYH GYON HLATE 3iY.1S3I ANl 13NNNE SNSISTIY
[ X4 S8 £dl HOMSdI SN3AYH JHL 3SNOH LHOJTIY Q3LINN LEOdTTY
e dd ZHL GQLNY YISTI AMNGTIL AVAL HHYd NOOMENHL QILINT LEOdTTY
seeze NS ELM AJHUNS 'NOLONISSIHD 3NV XOD EF @17 (NOLLNBIELSIO) SHYIHLTYIH IINVITTY
89 ze ALR BNAM SHIHSYINYT WOHLYY INVT ALYDHINOVIE N¥vE JLvO3Novig LHOANOD AYaTIV
ozs D39 CLdH THIHSNVHONDIONE ‘TEN0IAM HOIH OVOH NOQHOD JHINID ATTIIA THL “3SN0H LSATVLYD 017 SNOWMTOS VIINDTY
008 132 21 T00dEIAN 133415 TIVE L dIHSHINLYYd NOLSNHOT NYIY
oer 931 ZM NOANOT GYOY JHYMOG Zor A3LAN SIINOULOTNZ MY
70 X18 ZHW NOANO'T NI3HD HSNE SCHIHJIHS 6969 ISNOH TIOHSIHHL OLT HALNI SL9N00Yd OHavY
w21 1Sk 99HD JYIHSTHD 1¥Od IYINSITII "HLYLSI TYIRLSNANI TIVH J100d 01 LINN NILSAS AlddNS 301440 IOVINYAQY
5% 438 BNM TYIRSYINY) ITYOSHINTING 2LYLSI TVIMLSNONI ATINYLS 30Y1d ABT3S | LINN QL7 81417 3ONYAQY
& AXS 9L HILSTHONYIM 26E X08 Od Ld3D SNOLYIOTIV HSVD ALINNDIS ¥ 314 1OY
661 ZE S80 01X0 "AYIHSHOAXO QHOJONITIVM LITHIS HOIH 3 28 “TSNOH DNLINNOD 010 SHL OLTONILINSNOD HAY
eer g VU6 €18 1SY4139 153HIS NOULYLS bZ- 6L ILVDAVND | LINN a1y via3n SNvHay
009 Z10 PNM NYOIWM 0T3LAHYIFNFNOLHSY 'GOOMSHYD "'avOH QOOMSHYD 558 aL7 09 SNIQHOO3Y 3NILGaY
18 DH} 197°S0331 L133ULS NDIFHIAOS ‘B X08 Od ISNOH NOISHIA0S  LNIALLHYEIA 2ONYNI QEva00D MYHS3IOaY
T80 SNE 24D ONZDAIHE 153 ONI NOLHEALYA 3NNIAY TUSYIOHT LNIOd NOLEILVM € INOZ SIUVMISNOH SI0aY
YOO ¥ NH1 858 MOLSIME 3UVNOS ATIINYIT0r PESZ X008 Od INNOIIY INIITD NIV 30EMUS ONDI O Tviid¥D NOLONIOOY
o LHOJMIN QYOH TYIDHINROD ¥ 1514074 8y
4Tk DHL LHD "WALSIHD 13TULS 3UYOIWOS LUN0D HONIASOHD dT) SHIANAHYd ¥ NOBYY
riZv 531 ZWM NOONOT OvOH 3¥VMOQ3 Zor GILINT SDINOMLOTNA F ¥
Litdd ISY PN YILSIHONYIN NOLI 100 SICOHY 'NITFHD SICOHM € SIDNANAS HWIMNOI WA Y
far INZ P4 FLIHSHHOA LSIM TIAISINVAM NOLLON 3NV IDHGID VT SADNANIS LHOJSNYHL Yev
POAQI] 194 10U 1] POUETR) (LSSq 901 JO UOTSISY  POD B NEZ 608 STUNVIOQIN 1S3M ANNACTIO 3NV SHOTAYL ISNOH N HiN Y
seoz ZNL OMAN NOGNOT “TYADH Mivd QvOX Mi¥d H3INIHD WHVd ¥3IN3Ed | LINND aL1oINOLINA ¥V
ora iz AUZ D XYATTYH FO0E ABHIMOS INYT TN SNITIOH 'SMHOM 3341 Nv3d QAL FHYD ALHIdOU UYL §6€
ros 1HZ 0N NOGNQOT TYAOH MHYd ‘FNNIAY ONYIMIENND Hivd SSINISNG ONVINISNND 0 LINN SISIHJHIINI M E
sz Sdi 9NH TINH FHIHSHNOA LSY3 LIFULS NYITNA ISNOH HHOMIWIHL Q3LIAN SHINOD 30K LSH
L) DL £ HIISTHINYI LIFWLS TIYHLNOS ISNOH 38070 011 SLINCOH 151
Aproeg P 40 Jmotary PPy JOUPAID j0 sWEN

Bunsy si0ylpesd - p3 seybBny g




1 fw fp 9Ed \:\/.\JJ\G aimeubis
SieL ZvS 01dS SINYH YIAOONY FLYLSI TVIMLSNONI HLYOMIVA AYM HLINON ¥l Q17 SNOISSIINCD WYHONIINE
08 099 161 88HA ‘MYHENG FHINID INSHAY L8 24 SNOLLYIINNWNOITTAL 18
os0¢ DOY ZESH I0LSIHE ANNASCNOWIY LSIM DILZY LNVHNAYND IHL 0F92 QL1 IDONYNIS HHOMLIN 19
€69 2L DL6 0LdH JENCOAM HOIH 3NV NHYE AJBEY JHINID SSINISNG NUYE AJ0HY ¥I53ud 18
198
rIR'STZ T SM1 IYHSAHOIOTE ‘TIBYLSNNA ANNIAY ZH0d Hivd SSANISNE TIVH NOLHOMNOH SHONML LINYNIH 0P LIRS
00g 309 13N 13T41S WIHO U 8 ISNOH NOINN TYIDNIAWOD 'HO01S U2 02 7 HLINS TI3MONE
PRAQUd T84 J0U 1) PLESP BLIOQ 910 Jo LOQUASY  LBEEZ are vEW HIALSIHINYIN MYHSNIAY LI3HIS ATIdIHS HINYHE XN HEWS 2JONNI SINIHOYW DNIMIS HIHLONE
851 XX9 Z8IN 3NAL NOJN FLLSYOMIN FUINID INTWAV WODTTIL HSILIHE
€169 AT ¥XQ QHOHXO QYO NOLDNISHYD HLINOS M¥Vd SSANISNE GHOAX0 LHN0D AVADIYYD 009} TALINN ONIOYHL SV HSILING
L Ll YMEGIND AJHENS ATTYIGNYD #52 X049 Od SSANISNE SYD HSILINE
PoAcd ok Jou 1N POUIER bk o J0 LKLY TEL G2 AP 92RO OHOXD YILSITING AVM TTUANYESD 8 "ISN0OH YUNE CLLT SWILSAS H3L T4 HALYM YLINE
oal IZ¥ ADE N HALSIHONYA 1S AVND [T SNvHNYD 047 1$17TW193dS YIAAW LNIANIAIANI INVITINE
X183 OSE YO HALSTHONYH NOLNIA AVAOINYY UIHYWAIA v/L OL1 3LYD HIOLSOIHE
PoAcId 14 10U 1) POURGE REGG SO JO USSR ¥OE Z/ 08 267 'FAISAISHIN “TO04UIAIT SNNIAY HMVHARS Maivd SSINISNG YLONYT Z LINN 017 SNIHLO1D LYDIDaINg
PeA 184 JOU JNQ POUNER KLB6q 9GN 10 UORUSY 88 6CL AD¥ LZN YILSTHONVW NOINIMS OYOU ANNESIISONSd ISNOH TYNOILYNNIINI QL7 TYNOLLYNYILNI NOSNILLY NYNNIHE
8SZ'LL SANYTHIAIN WHMAMEILSIO VY0905 Z1 SNELSOd AB XALWIHE
092 ¥¢ GNB 878 TYHSVINY) ANNE GYOH HLNYM ILVLISS TVIMLSNANI HLEYM 9 LINN Q1115342348
PaAC Jad 10U 1 POUZER LU eNn JO O 970 78 NIE INZ QTHANT LFIHLS NIATIS #8 Q17N TIEIMANYHE
AHB OZON FHIMSWYHONLLLON
LreL HOOYEIYIHS  INVIMOAYIN LSVE NNV NOOHE 'V LINA OO ONODIS INIWLNYLIQ IONYNIS ONI SONVHE
parax] 104 JOU I POUSEED BUseq BRN O UOGUSIDY  /6F € XNS 1157 JUHSHHOA LSIM ST Hovd GOOMMI0T Z+4 THE QLT JdNOYS 3HNSIFT ¥ INOH SONVHE
peanud 104 jou 10q pousers Bueq oy jo uouey  £1L €2 QDZ ZAM 'SONYIOIN LSIM NOLJWYHEIATOM Q¥ON NOLSTE 8P2 31YLST IVIMLSNONI vI13d 'y LINN A1 STYUVYMISNOH GIONVHE
148
paacud 164 pou N peurer Suaeq oy O UoRUEIeY  gZs ark OF1 MUNSHY0 HONOISYNE 'SLVLISI OVl BWTOHLITIAL Z ON ASNOHINYM 39V.LLOD IWTOHLINAL Q47 1K1 HOWY3S ONYHE
z0Z 28 PZML ININ QUOJHSY ZZT XOH Od AL IVNAYISAGO SONA THvua
PeAQKI 184 10U 11 DL tARGG O/ 1) LOMWWY  BST 96 438 637 YALSIDIT) TI3MUVE SHOVHEYE THL 017 519NA0dd AL YDIvHE
EZEOL A T TI004YIAN SOV IONVHIXI ISNOH NOLNOH dT1133H1S J43¥HI SHINBYHE
PSAQT 154 10U I1Q PAUEEES B O O LOTLEIOY 066 EF B5F BrSE TOLSINE YISUYN AYOH SHVINNOYIE QL7 XN YiLNveved
5E9Z INZ SE¥d WIONIFYD 'GYON MODSYID LHDd 86 TIEVAIZDIY SINNOIIY SWI4HOLIYLS I8
ool Qal $HE HLNOWINENOS 3GN00S0E OVOX YIS 72 31440 INTHIOVNYIN QOOHHNOSHOIIN NOILYIDOSSY SHIAVHL JENCDIS08
1zzz ShF PN HILSIHONYA THH WYHIIIHD MNVE O3Y 05 411 S0Ha NYHOBYOR
org ADE 2E18 NMOQ 00 390IHENYY SLHOIH LIONINAM 8} QLT ONINIVHL TDI03W LHDITINTE
yeo L 180 11 30ISAISHIN T004UIAN LTTHIS ¥OINE ¢ SS3ud LYOIINTE IHL QALINN $SSAMC LYOI3AN8
i XI'0 8dl HOLMSdI WYHNIIYIE LYING 3LIS TISANYT SNOSNYI QL1 SdINS HYLS 319
18¢ 79 29 €M NCONOT OO0 WHYY STIVM OFl ANOLOVS IWNAMI4 THL a1 JHYMIAL W3O 3N
paacud 194 J0u 1T peurer> Bueq o Jo UCRUNGY  POO 11 N6 SOH "FHIMSHHOA 1SIM ‘TTAIHSHINANH NOLYIHNYM QvOH ANYETY ‘SHUOM ANVETY ITIFN0 IT3HONS VIL GILININ (SHIMOTL) SHIHOLTTE
er MdF LAd “I00IVIE VO LEIETY SZ1 001 WOOH 018 W00HIVIE
19878 LOP 178 SHH3E HONOTS ANNIAY MOMYEE S22 HOOTd ONNOND INT SVISHAAD) IWVITNOH 1381
er L SNZ #1330 ABYIA NOLONINGQ FLLSVD ISIH MOAYIW LSTM §-¥0 LINN QL1 IENUNENE YI TG
Bl LIS IWHSABYIA
£ee's NOLXNE 'TYOH SMOTIVMEHILYM HHVd N SMOTIVMSHILYM Z LINN 'SONITING ALMNISS ¥vad QILINN SSdHE
St QUL 9Z0A FHIHSHYOA HLIMNIOL Muvd SSINISNE LVONY Pi LINM ONIZTING SHVLS Q11 S3MIXAL T ONIHLOTD DdHE
00t ¥I7 18 'N1AN443HS NITUD WIvE LONIDTdd NIVINNOS TIHMIDYHE INVAVHE TIAMIIVHEE INVAYHE
POAC 184 10U H1 POUNET) DURq OA1 10 UOGUOISY 095 GF DB0 8235 'NOGNCT OVINSIWYHL AVM NYHLYN €i-L2 ISNOH NAOYD §1 LINA QLT TYNOILYNYIINI STIH AT3ATE
PaAQK] 184 JOU I POUSEE DUIOQ BN JO UOTUSSY  £/Z°097 GMB P21 JOOdHIAIT OYOH TIVH INIdS 1 viS3 TVIHLSMONI 390148 Q17 ONILINHYA SSONNIE
08y 92 Y5 €208 'FHIHSINYH ‘YILSITHONIM TTIVNNIM OV JAISHO0W QILINM {HIY4AVIR) SHDIQNIS
9rz HYL 2N H3LSIHONYIW T441100vd HONOTOIANOLS TN ATISYYIH AL WHO0aIM38
s NYB ZIN H3L53DIT1 GYON ONYTIVD 62 Q1T HALSINT) AMITVEIMIr IT13E
104 80 D08 £18 1Sv4138 1IIULS IAVTIAY 02-+Z IONVHOIXD 3AIVIIAY LINN SNOLLIVSNYHL TYHINID TUONNOD ALY LSVA1TE
ozL 34 118 1SVATIE INNIAAY TYACH LOL - 56 HOOT ONZ ISNOH HIVIINIS ININIOYNYI JHINID ALID LSY4138
S1a61 O LLOM SLHIH ONOALVYM 13341S HOIH LZ-€2 QL1 STHONH ML 00 ¥OO1d puz Q3LIWN 332338
«r Z3F SHS HVIM ANY INAL ONYIH3ANNS WHYS ONI NMOL L33H1S HIIVE £6 SIVAOWIH NO0N03E
AL ore ANF LIS 1SY4T38 L1ITHLS AVIR 0L+ ISNOH SONTUVID 'STIFIHS MLE OrD QILINM ANYANGD LSNYL 115038
PRAD 104 J0U NG PAUSED BUIOQ OOR Jo LORUOIRY €50 15 L0 ZCW MILSTHINYN GHOLLIHILS OVOH NOLSYEOY € LHN0OD vuE0) UNLYIINYIE
DoAC] JaA J0U I PIUNER BLS0q S JO UOMANSY  SYg YT HO¥ 810 WYHTIO QOOMMITION OVOY 134YHD TUN NOA3G 047 DNIOVEL WNvVE
oL ZVE T31 HMILS3TT QVOH IOVHD QL] ONNINIHL 1Sva
avr 158 101SIHe
91Z'809 € QYO DNIddYM 'HLNOS ISNOH SINVHOYIN Q3LINIT S3ALSNML SANNA NOISNId SWALSAS 3vE D Q175331841 SANNJ NOISNId SWHLSAS 35VE
ciee ¥d0 SE7 IAISAISHIN 1ODS3Hd TIHNIVH QYO ATTSMONM €€ 17 NOLONIFHYM SOIdSNIYONYE
952 NN NOLAWYHLHON
1824 15%'L "SI0 NOTHAYd FEZL D7 YINVE SAVIONVE SSINISNE QHYIAYIOUYE HISYNWH dIHSNCLLYIZY SINAEIS LNVHINIW QUYIAYIONVE
g 240 8dl YI044NS HIMSI ATINIH 3NNIAY NvW33N4 2t SyIeuva
Apmoeg 1T9D jo pmOowry ssa.ppy A03|pass Jo aurey

Bugsy] si00pesd - P seybny I 1




erLzi

AN RTL L

NI ZIHS "TUIHEIHO NOINAOG ‘ALVLSI TVIMLSNONI NOINAO INNIAY aNOIIS L LINA

aneubig

7

QALK WCIONND

€21 §09 L¥G VIONI dNdNHIL QYOH WYOVTIVA (Od) AYHNINYY WYATYdIddN ZEe/R SANY NOLD
POAQX] FOA 10U K] DOLACY BUIGq 900 JO UCUNISY /€] IE FSOZ18 WYHONIWYID ALYOHOIH L13JHLS AHNIH STIHVHD LOL QL7 SHIOSHIATID
s 4G OLTY IHIHSAYOALYIH II4LVH ‘JAISMOCYS € GLT JUALINGNG SINIWAND
0zZg o XL rvH XASIIOCIN SIISINY INNIAY COOMOYOUE O QL1 S13d8VD SINIWITD
DOACT JBA JOU TG POUIDE LSS o1 0 LONUTNY  DLE OF 408 §1710 SONYT HONOHOSI UL 3D0IHE AHLINS “TIIW HLNOMONNIOH Q17 HIAI DN ONYVTITD
dnE ZE3N
[ HYIM ¥ INAL MOYNYT 'ILYLIST TVIRLSNON SGISNOWIS 'SINNTAY AHNBSLAVHS 'LNIOd SNAL D6/88 SLINA HIFLFNY3TD
[ ) X2 LING SONN JBOHINADS OVOH ASLINYVE 66 JONYNIINIVW ¥ ONINYETD TFUSIHM S¥Y Nya1D
¥4 08 L8 UISAISHIN ABWHOL OVOH ¥YILTY 3SNOH aFusnr Qi1 $1417 2ISSYID
or OVY ridd NOLS3Hd NOLLNH INY1JIONN S Q17 VIZHINNOD NOSHEYID
ert'L ZHESL1D INIM TTEVISIIHM AVM LINYHL HMVd SSINISNEG NITNYHD INOH ¥ OVHI AV 7 INOWIHYID
€08 HOY 6218 WIEINY OO IACHOWISTY QvOd HSLLYE 01 S3DIAHAS ALID
:r 44 AYZ ZLYM SMOTIIM T NQLMIN OYOH NOLHSY ZEZ X08 Od QELIATT XN ALID
oar L MUE W ONOJTYS “TYSHIN HIMOT OvOH NOLTTLIN Phi SNIENNTd ¥ ONLLYIH ALID
£5Z ol NILZWMN NOONOT HANHOD STIdYLS WuYd XINSOMA § LINN L7 INYIYLNID
DRACUC 1M, 10U TG PRLISE BUSS GG JO UOTUNEN 228 |L ZNS B1S INIHLNO IHOLS "TIVASNML L33HLS HOIH ANALLOd HONOHOS TV QL7 YNIHD THHDENHD
S HN N1 NOLM avOod MOTTVO 00F QILINIT 3414 BBNHD
1] HdZ 198 JMIHSYINY NENEMIVIE OVOX HIHOMSAVHS L7 ALENITS JINCHLOTNI ABNHD
PeAD JOA J0U N PILIGY) OO 9M0 JO UOMSIeN 010 661 HNP FIMS IMIMSIHD JAAH LITHLS NOLMIN 61 X08 Od QLT XA ALSIHHD
20095 d9% 878 'SONYT NOLIO8 GOHNOYTE QVOH NOLLYLS “TIIW QONMIVIE £ LINN 'ISNOH VINOLIIA QL1 XZUHOHD
0 OMW 23d HONOWOAHIALId AVYM LUYDHINGS JASNOH ALYOMINGS 1 YN $3DI0HD
zr dIEFLA0 SJIVLIS INSHL NO NOLANNE LITHLS NIINO TALINT aNOYD ¥ SANCHD
o8y LT HND £5S XI$53 ONNYYE OvOd ONITHYE WHYL 3S0H HOIH § LINN %M NHO
ot ONYINIZLIMS YAINZO DN38SITANOE 3Ny @ TYNOILYNMILNI NOMIHD
085 1 Sd8 IHD Y3LSIHD 9508 XOH Od TINNOD HALSIHD 7 1S3M IHIHSIHD
082 G1 XNE ZOHD “TVHEIM HONOHOINONE Miivd SSINISNG TYNOLLYNNILENI AYMILYD DML 09 ADYHOLS ¥ ONIAOW FHIHSIHD
POACUD FBA 10U INQ POUREE) (UISQ 971 10 UCRUISY  |£5 OF MBO LNH "TINH 1S3 ONI S3131d NOLLNS INY HHYD LS3M (LT 3O THOM SaY o0 17 (IN} SWALSAS LNIOIHDTHD
oL HOE OLLS ‘THIHSOHOJAVIS OHOJIYLS ALVLIST TVINISNANI SIIIHANOLSY 30VTd O131: 1 017 NOLLIALON Hild ASVHD
DMs QLTZ ON 3ILSNHL LINN UVISY
Zc'co0 v ¥13 SONYDIOOQ 'L93M1S YNYE ST 1865 XOB Od ‘0L SYWY LNMODIV SLAIFITH NOWNOIALT YNY O3 NIMHYO STINVHO GNY 017 + ON JILSMAL 1INA TIvLIY NMEYD STTUVHD
€5 <i§ 1137 JWHSHRLSINTT HONOHOBHONDT ‘TAING IINSAF ISNOH TYHEINTD QLTNOS 2 AFUNDE STIHVHD
09 g% ‘IYHSIHD
o8t “TIOVIHI TNINH THAYIHD HYYd SSINISNE NITHO ATINVLS ‘NIZHO ¥vO | 'ISNOH HIALIVHYHD 017 GTHOM HILOVHYHD
959 LeiB §¥M SAISAISHIN THISTHD FINGM GL1 ALNIAT Q4700 ONITIAISY TOHINTD
POAC 164 10U W} PRURRE thaeq OG7 J0 LOTUKRY 068 GLY oXB FLM NOONOT 39V 390148 NOSIOQY 1 017 3avul TvHLNID
€84 151 HIB Pr4D VOHZEY NMOLSIYIA0N WYY SSINISND THVAHIEY ‘ISNOH NMOLSINIEON 17 SININUSIANI ALHIH0Nd HNYINTD
eBeE 330 8171 IOOJHIAN 'INV1 ISOH Z8+i LNINIOYNYW LNINd dd2
e Z3L 7O MOOSYTD LITULS TIHMHLOE S4Z ONITIINE IOV YOO g ININIOVNYN 1ISSY Y SLdIZITH NOWNOD-IVY INJD-OLT 368D
o0o'e dHLWF03 NOONOT MOY HILSONHILYY 01 LHNOD SNLLNYW LS SI773 QUYHOIY 8D
LAy ABL SLON WYHONLLLON “TIVNYONH LI3MLS 1STM 6E Q3LININ SIDIAYIS QITIHSHIALYD
8002 Y3C€ 188 JHIHSYINYT NUNEXIYIE OvOY MNYENIIHD JHLNID SSINISNE $9 LNIOd | 1IN QILINN XN INIOHDLYD
THS rvm SHIHS3HD
90851 NOLONINHYM ‘TANIAY STIVNITHO Mivd SSANISNE JO0dSHITM 'IQISAYND 'HOOTS ONMOHD Q17 SWALSAS INSNIOVNYN HSYD
POAGID FA J0U I POUNIT BUSGq SR 0 UORSY  B60 TCL F&6 670 WYHOIO NOLN3IGAYHD L1JIHIS ISHOO TN ISHOO Q17 3L0Y19313 30VISYD
Lo Hdl LT TTTIMHIHLION 133415 IN3ETY o8t SAYMLIGHYD
aur T60 00Z "WNIHO NWYHS Od IvH NYN SNVIT NIF NND (N NI 955 ON a3LNIT SOWYD
S9E 20! L1109 SHHOA LS3IM ATIHIHG 133HI1S SAA! ISNOH SWALSAS QLT SWILSAS 7 ONLLLIADOHS TYNIANYD
POAGIY 64 J0U '] POLIT DLI0G OOT JO UOMANEN 650 Ly NYD 231 H3L1S3IDI3] ON ONYTHYD ¢ 17 SOINCHLIZN HYD
009 68 T L8 MOOSYTD HLEON NuYJOHYM 'TIVd ¥3IdVN BZ SNOITIIAVY d3IdYN ¥YdvD
POAOI] JOA 10U T POLLISE) TRSOG 841 J0 LOBUORY  #6G L HST S05 WYHIHLOY IWUYMOTY AVM NOLONIGOYM 3SNOH NOLSN L7 LHOMITONYD
i AFE YW TUHSTIEE AUYLSI TYRLLSMHONI TUHSTI38 133415 JAVHOISE 9 SYIW0D YILYM NOUINYD
oz diy COM JHIHSIHD TIVS TNV AHUIHI 0L QALINIT OLOHd NONIWYD
POADX] 104 10U K] PRUITE DU OFF) JO LOGURSY S5 T} MAL ZINS JUIHSIHI NOLNAOD JAINO INIHVASIONI ZL U2LINN SISIHGYILNTG OTWYD
POAQE F3A JOU NG DUTET IR0 0NN JO UGGUEY  BOZ' L1 FLOSS ATVL tWIINT IHONNYAYD VITHVA £F IT13218 130 WA 1% ¥ d YAONN OIDIAHNNLYZIYD
4 d¥Z 58 JTA4IHS 1S ATSAI 09 X098 Od "TIEVAIZDOIH SINNOIOY O131443HS N AYNBAYD
oex | ONS PNG HILSYINOOD AYM 3SOH ALHM ISNOH ISTHAYAINT INTWIDOVNYIW JHINII NVMOL NHOMLIN VHAIY - ISV D
L Z4v OLON WYHONLLLON ‘NOLY3 DNOT GYOH NICINYND 5T SANAQF D
or ALY €250 "FHEM-YIINS-NOLSIM “TUIHdN aYOH HILYMOQINE HOIT SHON AHOIANYS 92
19 Mdi EAS AHMESMIMMS '3NA 3T138 3ANA NOSNIHGILS ZF NYHIYTIVI0 O
rore 115 €2ND SELHIH QHOALYOLS SSOHSIE QVON WYHNAYY ‘TSNOH TYLIdYD 07d (SIS 30vHL) YLIdVD 4 D
POAC 1 10U 1) POLITE BRE9G 97 JO LOTUNIEY 000 §1 OLi 81 WYHONDIING MHvYd SSINISNA WYRONINING HOOWTIYE L¥N0J JLLTID ¢ 01 ¥40M SSINISNB
s 038 691 YASSI "TIH LSUNHYINEG ISIY TIeL AHYIHD "ISIOVHVY NOILYLS © QL7 (IN1dYW} 331 NOLENG
065 501 A7E 0SM SAVND QHDJTVS S62X0E Od T0ULNOS LIJIHD 31VHOLHOD vdng
KoL ONE SON WYHONLLLON “TT3MING LITHLS ATISYIHD G171 AHZISOH 11amIng
Ayaoeg 4D 0 pnoury ssuppy JCUDSII Jo ourEy

Bunsi ssoypern - P saybBny L




) \ﬂlﬁﬂﬁwo

aumeubig

\/\/\,d

poacxd sk JOU 11Q POUSTE BRSO 0NN JO UOCUSIY  ZF5 BT HOZ OFMIN ANG L LS SHIHSHHOA HINOS TT31243HS NITHO MOTHIHM 1 UILINN NDISIA TYHO 1 NI3ND YWYH)
ree V38 LOM S1H3IH QHOALYM QYOH SINVT LS e FJIAEES AYIANIA §31A00
o990 B0Z LZN HILSIHINYIN NOLNIMS 1ITHLS I3 £ X08 Od YWHOO
OMS F13 SONYTID00 L33ULS HNYR ST L6LSS X08
118103 Od JLIWN SYWY ININLHYAIT SINNODIY ALHIH0Hd LNNODIY S1d133H NOWNOD AL SYIY O (S31v253 HINYYM) LSNHL LINM JONVHO NOININOG
¥3E 118 'WYHONINYIS
899 1SS € N3ZHD TIVH QYOH ONINdS SE 'ISNOH MOMEYM 1SNHL LINN OYSHNIHNIE XV YOOV O (SALVLST HANHYMI LSNHL LINN FONYHD NOINIWOG
ros 109 €7 I00dHIAIT OVOY TIVHXNYA 08/rL aL1svi00
008 10€ ZN YALSIHONYW THVNDS IMOHIgHVE LoL a1 %N ¥3did Y0
[J1%:]8 INL PIND SINYH HONOWOBNYYY QvOH HOOWT33 3SNOH 39aiHe QAL W TIOHISNOH Eng
[+ 4] QDL 9LON WYHONILLON “TYHLNN AYM AHNESHINNND Si A1 SNOILYTHD YAIQ
>4 ¥IH LML X3ST10A SINIVLS HLvd NOLLYLS TSNOH vwang QLT SIUNYHEYM 131
PoAcI] 1A 10U NG DOUGTE NG O K UCAUSRIY  #1Z AXB £dH SLH3H AYA1S4WIH TSI TIVH ¥INSOD LUNOD NOLJITD 2 QL7 SLHOdWI TTLEL 1934510
orl ¥ ML EZ9 WVHONINUIE HHVd ATIES OVOY NDIONISNDI vl WYHONIWHI SIIMIAAITEQ LoTHI0
srr HTE {Z3d SEWYD NOLONLINNW $3A IS OVOM NOSIOS QL7 IDIAHTS QIGVE WWOD LO3HIGC
oot YO0 £1 00JHIAN ‘FTULNIAVM ‘ALYLSI NI QOEHVH LIIHIS ANCEHYH 97 § UINN SOLNY TIWMONIQ
95T dHE SW HALSIHINVIN €5 X08 Od ONVISH! ¥ 3N BN SHINIKD INIHLEYL3A SINNOIOY O Y 4 ZSTBLBLOM MY 8NND SUINIG
ez ML ZdH SHIHSOEO-ALYIH ILSJWIH TINIH AvM NYALLSYI Nivd SSINISNE NOYIH 0L 41789} NOLLNAINLSIA WL
Bl A0 PLML X3S3700IW WYHLI3A 281 XO8 Od QL7 040} WNOILLYNYILNI THO
PeARK 184 J0U ¥ POUS DUNG 801 Jo UOGUETEH BT L 5% 184 2dM S1y3H QYALSIWIH TIWIH AYOM QALXYWM 'LHNGD OIHXYA € 1INN QILINN SONOAZD
24} Z4€ 30 ASdIY QYO AHIETV L J0IAH3S ONINYI 1D MOANIM ABHIA
POAGH 184 10U 11 POURRES BHBAq 6NT JO UORUSIOY LYY OLL HNE LMN NOGNOY avOY Mvd SINIOIHALLE Q17 AYO SINNIQ
2 THE 0271 T004YIAIN 'TUO0E avOH ONVHELS SiXvL vL130
099 0Z A36 IN NOONOT QY0OH HLHON QK¢ 417 340N YD v1130
5y 500/ VIHYDINE 3SSNOH #r NWMYHINL ATE AL VIMYDINE TUXEL ¥L130
ozt HIF #1TT WYIDEHM NITIALSOHY GYON WVIDENM J100VSHIVd HALVYM A31TVA 330
z61 YHF ZHD HALSIHD THA ATINVLS NIIHO NOLLNG 017 SNOLLYDINNWINOD 230
oL AHLSNAA JONITIE MIAIA BOVTTAE STIVD HYHOEB3d
000 | Q09 A¥D3 NOGNOT 133HLS 3IW3AN0E 80 HIJOOD QIONYY SIIAYD
14 Ny ZESE OLSIME AHNGSANOWTY 1SIM D3LZV ST SHIANLYY ONY STIAVD
-] Wi TR 'Z0S MIM ‘NOGNQT "RaRg Pusmaog WeuD 061 'Pr1 Aedaid WRUUSIS 0/ ‘047 SILLYBAONd INNOWIAYA OF)  (OFLIW ALNIdONd WYHNILS 0r2) QLW SIILEIJONd INNOWIAYD
YL NI C1O MOOSYID HIHOA 13FHLIS HOIMYH Bi N IAHISYLVY
[ 173 M0 HhAM NOLIMYHEIATOM QN AQSNNIM Mavd ONI TIEMIND ZLUNN 017 SIUVMISNOH VLYY
#90 6¥1 dO8 £2W HI1STHONYA AMYHSNIHLAM JVIOH HOOWHINOS ISNOH ITISINVG ANNVIHEYS YL HAINI ITIDINYA
&c9 Q82 81 "I004NaAIT IILINIY INYT ONOT Q31T LSTUD AYIvVa
POAQId JOA 10U INq POUSRES DU 0N JO UONUISY  £00 (8 diS LrOH TUIHSHUTE WYHONDIOM TIONVIML HOUINNIM OVOH FIVOISuvHM 0ve Q17 53YS DINOXELITII OOMIYE
oe08 NDE ZET ABMNIM OvOd gvaWSlid Z1 N39N08 a Q17 SHOLYHO230 BQ
oir DSP Z00 IIANNT TOL HUDIIUAN LT IIIAHIS ONINYITD QCOMHYA G
PRWCUT 304 J0U TG POUZES DUsiq ORY 0 LOQUEIEY  £0C'TED Ydi p3E SONYT TIVASNIAIMYY OvDd dNIVE 0104 HONOTD SNOS ¥ NOSS0IWr O
ot O8E VIM NOGNQT JHVNDS NYINLHO Srer LNSINLYYJIO INTNIOVYNYN L1355V ATV T NYIRHSND
wetL oBZ ZIW INTM HIALSIHOON gvOH LHOINY @1 SAI. XNHINND
POACI] 104 J0U1 I PO LB T3 JO UOTUGIDY  ZDE 63 MYZEZND ATHUNS ATWdIH SHHOM 3OVT1IA0T 017 ONIOVEL WND
v e HSF 608 QHOIOVHE QYO NOLY3H STIIH WMYHONINNYW 000Z M3YD
Nar ZINN
ey SINYHIYOHL ABHOD 2iviSI TVIMISMONI SIIHISTHYI QVOH AYMISNYD BYevirir 3SNOH JALLY3ND 0OL7SdOL IALYIHD
€25 ASZ 600 "X3553 QVI1STVH UYLST TYILLSNAN 3DOQIRE3NTE INNIAY HLENOA § QL7 XvA 3AILYIND
POAGXY 194 JOU JNG POUNEY RBIQ ONN JO UCKNIEN 95 |1 ONSB P88 SONY1 TIVLSNIIMYY INIOHSOI3Y 3AING QIEHSNY € ISNOH YNLLSINHD QL1 AGNYD 3AILYID
68Z’4 ZYCGINL INDH N3OSHIHL3E aYOM QYOJHSY Wivd 331 D18 NOWLY3ND
PaACI 104 JOU (NG POUNE? HLE0G O JO UOGUSISY  £9505 UL H HZLSTHONYIN NOLSMUN NOLONNGNNG AVM ANNIYIN SSNOH 10SIN Q17 SY3JJOHOVHD
Eirs HOL SON WYHONLLLON OYOM NOAYH #§ X0F Od 18 TYAISDIM SINNODIDY Q17 (SONVHA) SAINY.LIHNOD
irzs WS YOYYe v OZLYI NYS O2E 2UNS TAING AVAMILYD 181 ONI SHELININ0D
e8Y'020 9 Y 118 1SYH138 133815 GHO-IXTO § 'SHISIAQY ALNZH0Ed TYNOLLYNYIINI ‘3o T1d SENOIIN 210 O QILINN OBN0D
®ree 110 ZEN "HALSIHONYI OHOALTNIS 1S3 OVHL GHOIONOT D LINN ‘TSNOH XALNOD W{INYIN} STREL TYININILNOGD
Stz ZU 0HE LN3N NO1ONGYO TIH IHORHSNY LENOD IONIHYTD 3SNOH 0an QL1 HYAAIWOD
o6l ¥ NSY CHd NOLS3¥d ONIMId INVI MYHSOVNE 31V.LS3 NI LJOHINHOHL € LINN L7 SWALSAS ONIJOOY FLI NS
ris 3HIZLN HALSTHONVIN OVON JEVHM O¥0AJVHL FNAYTS LNIND SNYHL SISINNWWOD
POAG J5A 10U 1N POUEEL DRIOG BT JO LGN 0SS DBS OVL P2 HIALSIHONYA NOLII0QIM 1334IS TIVH 10 "TIW ANYETY GIREART P L Te k)
icre a0 ZLYT YINEWND SSINUND NI TYANIT QL1 NOILYHOEOD LJID ANOIOD
214 170 831 "JHHSYILSANT dNVHONYIE HLNOMEN INIDSIHD TITHONINGS Lr O3LININ TYNOLLYNHALNI NYE102
098 9¢ X309 65M SONVIOIN LS3IM "TIVETVM JO0INTTY ULYDLSIM ILVIST ONKIVHL TLVOLSIM 08 LINN QALINM ¥E8 OOH0D
L 414 LD AJHENS WVHEOD avOM HLNONSLHOd ISNOH 30HNNW 17 SNOLLNT0S Y02
15 €D YHOGLMN NOGNQY 3NY SEENHIS vZ QL7 STYHIHJIHI SN
o 104 JU Fi PILIE IS 900 JO LONSY /6] /T YOYNYD M) NI NO HONOHOBHVYDS 1SY3 LITULS O¥vHyID SEsZ $OLSID0T1 11D
Aymowg XWp 0 RMOoLny YELDDY 0PI JO MUTN

Bups si0yipau) - P saybngy [~ 1




wW/ Ly Eea

aneubrg

~——

ozz VAL A4 SINNY LS HLNCS OVON SMIYONY LS 22 LHNE OIVHD SHINVIT1D MOONIM LSYOD 3014
50 S8 PHD MILSTIHD AINLTYS TNV HIAIH ¥ NYNANEA Z LUINN Q311 SATYS OMd
vas € 448 PHD JHHSIHD YALSIHD ATNLTYS TNV HIAN ILYISI ONIQYHL ¥ IYWABE T LINN dNO¥S ITVSTIORM JUNLINYNG
LIT0E 248 §¥M JYIHSTHD SINUIM HYINNOLLIQ QYO OV3LSMAN 430 Avod INOVLNOW 81 LINN Q17 39VTIA L3N0 JHNLNNNI
POACLC P JOU 1] DOUNEED DN 90g fO UCGUIeY  FIG 12 MNG LLEB SINYT ATINYNG Mivd SSINISNG 69 WHOMIIN 35070 ¥31¥MIarug sINETE]
3a¥ 0LON "THIHSWYHONILLON
01 'NYHONLLLON TIW AFTONYT 31v1S3 WINISNONI YOOME ATUYE 'LUNOD MOOHE ¥ LINN SOIMAYA NALINYS
[713-) YER €247 44I0HYD MuvYd SSIANISNG VD 44108YD INNIAY ISNOHLIYN ISN0H NYIDVY 017 SNOIDIH MM HILYMHS TN
Ty ZNY L1E 1SY4130 LITHIS AYN & - IE O3 % YNNYH SIONvYHS
POAGUT 4 10U ING POUASEY DUIGG O JO LOGURIEY  RRZ ST LMo ZeW OYOZITHIS LI3FHIS SYWOHL ILVIS3 ONIOYHL QHOJONOT E4 0L 4 SLUNN QL1 3ITIAQHOS
PeAQ 184 JOU NG POUREEY DLIBQ ORN JO UDRLSIY  {2E 21 HVL Y8 SONVION 1SIM WYHONINYIE 1S HALSYINYI 08 3SNOH QOOMHSY SITALS HIHLYSIZNOA
z H11 S1SM "TYIHSAYO2Y1S AFTIONY GYOH ISNOHITTHM WHYd ISMJHIALNG TIVH Y31 'SOI0NLS THL QL1 VIQIWLLINKW SN20A
POAQI] J0A J0U INQ PALNTD BLEDq O J0 UCRUSY  (BE OEZ ONS 1T IWIHSCHOLLHIH SNVETY 1S OVOH ATTHSY G171 WWNOLLYNHILNI SN0
S XOL €30 AGSHIr IDNIEMYT LS WHvd Lv3uidd 047 AHSHAM SNIATS
2US ) ONE L¥YS SHIHSAGYI0 OVFNJNIALSIHI AYM RNINNI TN - QIALIWN IvD31 13374
oaz ME0 01TS NOONOT “TWNISHY TvAOH IDVHMIL ANINNMD L1-§ QL7 VIaIN HSY TS
¥ DT GHD FOISTIA LJOHIAGNYS OVOH AHOLOVH ‘TS0 TULHM ISNOH 141D QLN IUVMINOH JWvT
DMS 713 SONYTID0Q LITHLS HNva
zeL o5t SZ G459 XOB Od "QLTSYWY INIMUNYIIO SINNOIDY ALNISON NV SLAI3DTH NORNOINLT SYNY O (HINUVA) QILINN SONKTIOH JHLNID ONIdIOHS ALYOHIHSIS
WNL tud
L3193 ATTHOHI Nuvd SSINISNE XIHLYIN INNIAY NOLYD ¢ LI ALINS 0L SIHLINTD ONIJ4OHS YHOOY O {YINHYA) QALINN SONITTOH JHINID ONIJAOHS JLYOU3HSIS
085 YOF 1218 NHNESI 938NYT YO S38NYT 8¢ IN 3uld
PAAGII B4 J0U 1 POUARED DUIG] OfF JO UOHUSIRY G5B L1 781 87 503N L3IIHIS NOSNID ISNOH 0IIMYHS AL XINIS
0L ONI99S SLMIH ALD NIONYDHLEOMHILIT avOMN SHYHNNGO AYM HOWY 1L QALIWN 13HD14 HEd
<43 SdB 0ZNQ FHIHSNIOONIT HLHON 99iug 133415 390189 € X048 Od QL7 STI0AD NOQ VS
ez B1Z INM NYOLM SNV NYEHIM 3SNOH XNYE SY19N00 LSHNHYIYA
%00 52 ZZ1 CEON WYHONLLLON AYM NYINIEXT ISNOH NHYWANY] QILINN NVIN3dX3
" 338 8N MILSTHONYW SAVMIONYULS 'LITHIS LD 6 ONIHLOTI HNISTIIND
agE SHE L1 WYHONINYIE INYI NEILSAM ISNOH Givdvd QILINST TYNOLLYNYILNE HIVHD 7 DvAS
ey dd6 BNM SONYT 'TTVOSHIMNIIS 08MId 1S3M 35V 1d MY Z LINN Q17 dYHMOUNI
68 0 Z08 1187 SO3IFT INYI NOLIVHS SHEOM ITIAVS QL7 $3ITYS DONIOYHL NY3dOuN3
PoACU 1 10U 1N POUSST: TUEOQ BN )0 UORUASY (6T 9T MLL G157 SO3TT NOLMNOLS UVOH 30ISHILVM § ISNOH NvIJouN3 Q17 SNOLLNTOS ¥IOLS NY3doun3
rerc $ 969 VN HYTYYHS 3INOZ 4IVS $959 X0 Od 324 00 94N SHISNOUL OuN3
1324 NYL OYH NOGNOT ATTENEM ‘GYOH WS HONYIW THINTD TVINIANOD NUOIYIaY QALAN ¥N $2IL40 0¥N3
a4 N3 5085 SONVIHIHLIN 3HL NIAOHANII ‘ZZ OTIMTIIN NVA SNNIHYIY Af SOLLAC ONNT
POAGT 04 XU ING DRI BURGG e0n JO UONUIOY 714 £9 D8Z 457 THHSHEOA 1S3V SOTTT AVOY JOOMNYIN 28 ‘ISNOH TIHONYS XINNOD Y1734 YL QU7 39353
szl N8 ZLWM NOGND O¥OU HITEHYM 62 SOIWYNAQ ALINDT
S0E 1E NXL Z0H SYIHSHHOA LS3M OTIISHISSNH avOy SOIT1 JHVADS SNIIND Q47 TWNOLLYNYALNI 343
Mvo
gsst SHd ‘NOLSTHd ‘JO0IN0 YIENVE ‘AVM JULdIDS TSNOH NOTHOO THINID INAHIS QIHYHS IINVYNIA S32OIAHIS OIDVNYI 3SIHdHIAINT
erio HMS 818 1Sv4138 2L X080 d YIONING
8ig 0L X6 13 NOONOT SONYTHIOO AVM STVHINGY 1¥NOJ 1804NY3E 0F (S3D1AHIS HOBIAW NYIJONNT) SHI
L3 VND 6257 SG337 'LIWT3 NI NUNGUIHS AYM 3SIMDHILND 417 SH00Q TVIMLSNONI NOSHINNT
MZ L WNB SZS7 SU337 L3INTA NI NHNGHIHS AYM FSIHdHIING QIALINIT SHO0AQ NOSHIWWI
098 dX8 PI3 NOANOT ¥NOGHVHITIN ¢ TYLIOIGING
net d¥YL93d HONOHOBHALTd ‘FAND HONYI QALINIT INOHS LOIME
8509 VL2 SUIHSHHEOA LS3IM TI314THYM "ILYLST TVIMLSNON! OYOH NOLINOW BERE LINN J3ALINMA NYHL38Y2113
oLLOL 'ONYRIFZLIMS ‘YAINIO NIMLNIOD 9121 “TTUANIOT HD 82 Ld30 A0 SSINISNS N3QuY HL3aVZIN3
8L 85 U0 6YH XIS VTN AT TBAZM AVM LSHI3 LY1ISI ONI ANIOVLS ATIENIM 21d 3INA0AN UN3
] XIE L0 "FIVAHIOH AVM TYACHNAT ‘SLY.LST ONIOVHL ININNId TYAOH 8 LINN a1l 3ZNvoF 13
8L X3E 4170 TTVAHIOH 2UVIST ONIOVHL ININNSD T1A0H AYM TIAOUNAT ‘8 LINN Q11 IZNYeT13
1598 ¥XB #11 S038 NOLNT AVOH ATTHVO 217 XOB Od JHYIHOOTd XN0HLITTI
Sl 15 2I06Lr 'ONYTIOH N2STYWNAATID §0Z X08 Od A 8 SNOLLYGNNOL YNIHET3
SOLTL 2d0 LiOH $HHIB GUOIHIONNH 'WHYA QHYMAYH MIN ONIOTNG 0i3Y Ik QLN SNOLSNICa3
Lz SONVTHIHLIN JHL NIACHANID W3 JS95 LHOGHIY NIACHANIT 116 DIMEIOINN HOY A 8 N3AOHONIZ 0203
e rQL €hdH JHIHSHYHONDIONG IENOIAM HOIH GvOH WNOD SNOH TIHITHYM a1 NHN40D3
POACI A 10U (NG POLREE LA O ;O UDOUSRY  LLE © AXE €4H SLYIH OVILSANIH TIWIH "TIVH H3INHOD LHNOD NOLIIND 2 ¥QO01d PUZ SIULXBL WISY 1S¥2
08} 0B’y HYS LON WYHONLLLON 0198 X08 O« NO 2
riarz 100 €170 SINYT dNDVE 3AISHIAY QL7 SNOS ¥ NOLLNS 3
90T Far 4 ATHUNS NOLIBHNS OVOY T1dvN €FL LNINLEYAEA TCULNDD HSVD AOH-ONAQ
i g HNF ZyNE NOLHOIME MIWMHLNOS QYO TIVH MONVW 31V1S3 ONI XFTVHD 8 Z} LINN QoM - ONAQY
ISTE dfe SXH IHHSHHOA LSIM AVAITYH ONYTTD AUYLIS TVINASNAN) SATINIY Q3LING TvDI03M 3AN0
POWOID 164 10U J] DOUISE) (UG 80N J0 UCRUGISY  £9E 62 13¥ £18 'NOLT108 ‘INYT HOHNKD INYI0 ¥IV1E “TIIN 3NOC QL1092 9 AQYHEMINGD
PRAC 1A 10U ING POURSE DLSOG OF7 §0 IOGUIRY LIS 96 HIZ OIN 344N20VE OYOH ANNE 851 ISNOH YINNVLING S3dVHG N SHvIHd
ey WP JO JnoTy ssappy JOUPALD JO HUTN

Bupsi o0NpaID - P17 S8YBNH 1 )




w /v /e Ed N )J‘ ainjeubig
woir Z¥P LINN SINVHLINON ABHOD OYOY SITHLSTHVYI L a1 Q0kd N8NJ INOH TIALSINCH
ZI9'98% 2} SE) IAISAISHIN 'NOLSIHM AVM SMOTIVA ‘HHVd ISIHJHIINT NOLSIHM QALINN HHOMLEIN ANIANI0 IWOH
POACIO 104 10U NG POUNY DU B O UORIOY 65§ £ TU 9SS HOITAYVY OVOU NOOUE 153 TVIHLSNANI OvOH NOOHE ¥ - 4 LINN Qi1 SIHOSIIIY INOH
000 £20°§ Q81 8855 XSS UNIHLNOS FNNIAY VIHOLIIA ISNOH HIANYXIIY NOLLIAS STAMINDNI NILLIYM SWOLSNS 7 3NNIAIH KH
452 MBS BLWD HYIEST MOTHYH STIQYNNID FHL OVOY LIOWIISHOH GILINI N AY1dSIO TH
wGL ONB £1 TI00dHIAIN INVT 2203 ISNOH QUIVE HUYd NOLLYACNN] 100dH3AN Q3L HOYYIS LIH
POACIA J J0U ING PRUET DUIGG O JO UHUSISY  B¥0 LS HOZ OLMN ‘NOGNOT GV0H HOIK PLE "HMINTD 3L002YS LZ LINN L1 Y¥3MIAT TYNOILYNEILNI NOLTIK
e 'S8 €1 "J00dE3AIT JYYN0DS SNV LNIVS | ISNOH IONYENSSY THvad NOSNMDIO TIH
U 6L D16 0L08 QHOJIOVHE OYOR SO331 'SHLNID SSIANISNE ONVTHYYd Q11 SONYYE NYLIY LSIBIHOIH
e WNZ 930 OISIITHYM AYAM ANYISIL AHIAINIT INOH SSAHIXI AVA TH
£h FOS 0420 JHIHSHHOA LS3M TTIIEINYM BN GOOMLIMM AYM SS3HAXE NOWNGIHLSIC H
OD6 £HI HOMNENIGY IDANENIVINNOI &I
£2¥ I0v'D AYND HOYUNENIOS INO "ONNTT 3L NVHNIEIQ ZLA SLNIND SINHZH HO4 LNNOIDY INSITI AL ZL0 O/ SHU3H
zZiLa vGl 9D SONYTHSHISN NHOOM Wd 8291 81 DAMIDYT JONTIHIA AR JJOUNI XINVYWHIH o ALT XINYWHIH
60§ AdS SIXO ONVTIONI NOXO NOLHON MOOH QVOM Muvd JOVLLOD SYWISYHDIN QL1 3A09Y SNIAYIH
5901 3CLLEMN NOGHOT AWM OviSdWYH 61 QL7 ONICYHL SAISHLY3H
eor'e O¥L INS ‘JHIHSLUM NOGNIMS 133H1S 13314 6E - L2 INIOd D04 QILIWI LYIANYT HLYIH
POAGKY B4 JOU ¥ POUSEE TREA] G0N JO LORUSEY 10T ANG £30 SONYT “INATHICNN NOLHSY LSY3 1334LS QUO4X0 ISNOH OHO4X0 SHOLNBIHLSIO YNY3H
PaAId {4 J0U 1] PRIRE GLE6Q ORN JO UOMURGY  $RE'ST NPC Thid JHHSYINYT TO0INIVIE NHYd ADOIONHIAL TOONIVIE LHNOYD NIMHYA 1 QL7 LNIOJHLTYEH
poaad (A 10U NG POUN EXNG] ONY JO UDLEWY 258 € 93Z T1ST SOIF OVOH ATTHEY 3DVd HLI4IONVHEE $13N0Q0Yd 13ZVH
w09 SV ZG8 JUHSHUOA LSIM OHOIOVHE VO ATINVLS I¢ BDIAHIS ONINVID HLHOMSHMYH
[ 'S6 £dif HIMSd! WY4OUNI SINOSNYY SNIAYK FHL CILINN HZMOd NIAVH
POAGIS 14 JOU Y POUREE DLIGq OOR JO LORLSY  $52°08 ONG CLT1 WYHXILM ALVLIST TVILLSTION WYHDGEHM HINOS avou HSY CHLING SAMN B0 NN NINVH
009 ¥zl 30t 1HD HIALSIHO LIFHULS AAVOMIN €2 QAL SIHHON A3AHYH
PoacId J04 J0u NG Pousep E0q N 0 LoV 952°L HIISTHINYW 133UIS ABHIA } 'HO0T4 151 L7 NOLLYHOdHOD ABONYYH
b2 QuY Z55 AISSI YAS NO ONIHLNOS INNSAY NOLONIMIN 2 SIHNYH - SSOH IN BOLIINIONd INTIDAH SIHEVH
PoAnK! HIA JOU ] POUREE DREGG SR O UORUGTSY S0 ¥l SNY ENS THIHSLIM NOGNIMS SAIHO ATTHOH NOLLNBIYLSIO AQNYH
reL ANZ ZAD FHIHSYONYT QOCMIITTE QYOM 3Sd0T BSNOH MYHLSYE QL7 TYNOLLYNYILNI SAOL TI¥STYH
i Z1€ 0191 YIASSI RCIHONOT "T1IK A00AMNYO 153 ANI TIIH GOOANIYO 01 LINN ININd T S13EY1 NEYWTIVH
el ArZ 7% WILSTHONYW L13341S NWMOUE LHNOD SIWYT LS dT1STI3MITIVH
POAGIO Fk 10U ] PRUATTD UUIG 907 JO UONUERY  ZI8'CS dl¥ #1X3 NOAIQ NOLINIH SIAYHIOOM NHYE ONIHSIHHL 3HL Q171 SLONGOHd OJTYM
urit BN €19 MODSYTD NITONIHLNY OvOH NOLHSY ALYLST ONI AVND 3ISNOH TSHOSHIH QL1 NYWSSOHO H
DOAC I 10U I PEWIRE LLIRG 807 JO LOQUNY  YEF'CZ Ot ££0 MOOSYTID OVOH L4DHDHLNGDS 68 AL10D 7 SIHHON H
ST AL 51SS WITSI NWOANY Huvd SSINISNE STTFLFHINDS AVYM ABSNHOH ‘ISNOH TIASSNAY a1 TIISSNY T¥H
DA 0 100 I PORLARTD D] G JO UCTUBRY  ZSD'C0) PG DL AM “THIHSHHOA LSIM TSNV UN JOOMLIHM AYM SSIMDA NOLLN@IMLSIO L H
POAQIC 1o JOU I DOLLITTD TGS OON JO LCOUEIY  OKS BTL NNy BH TUTHSHHOA LS3IM ‘NIGNOJdIH HN ‘ANYIACS AVIH JAVIHD WHYH Qv3H JAVIND OZLNN ANYINOD ¥ ASTENND
o552 VY88 BhdH "THHSHYHONDONG AMNESTIAY NOONIHD ONOT ZLYLSI TYIMLSIHKINI ARG SIIVEA SMNVE ¥ SIAQHO /L G3LNIN SWVHL 40 SIAOND
1521 HNO €15 "JUIMSHUIB HONOTS ATTONY] QYO NOLLYLS $v-1 1 QL7 NN 935 3dNOYD
ors L1HE 65 AN31343HS Mavd HLYId OvOH ISNOHTIFE BSZ ONINIVHL NOSOHdS YIND
o000 ¥ @57 E HIALSIHONYIN QvOd TO0dININ BY ISNOH 013193 USYD Q3L NOISIHAYYO
zZL 1 F3L €17 IQISAISHIN TOOdHINN HHYd ADOTONHIZAL FFULHIAYM LHNOD NOLMIN Yi LINN SWILSAS i3 YIONIYED
Z8L AMZ S NOGNOT 28228 X089 Od Q11 KOO SE0M-ALYNaVED
750 162 ¥y 85N WIVHONLLION TIIMTHD YOl HOIH L9 3SNOH NOLXYE L1 SNGLLITTIOD JIHLOD
POALT JBA 10U NG POLNTE BURG 307 40 LOHUNeY 896 1E ANZ SN SAYND QHOSTYS AVMAOYOHE HNYd SSINISNE XIIEONLIN 02E LINN STIULNIL NHOF NOQHOD
€00 L1 ONYT3H1 € NMRNA () 1198 X089 Od QRLNM GNY13H) 319009
e d¥8 CZAD ‘THIHSHIMHYM ABDOH ATINO I0A ¥ dAH NIYOY 50009
rer'sl DHE LBB SONYT NUNEMOVE LI3MUS THH AHINOLLOZINOD NILSITD
s IVLTO0 SAMINNG LFTHLHS ALVOMOH Z1 (STIWAINNA) ONIZYIO SYTD
z SNF ENS THIHSLTIM ‘NOGNIMS 'LANYOHYN 1S NOLIVHLS SAING AS180H QL1072 T AONYH MO
iri vl ONG €31 HALSINTT HLHON G¥OH HONOHOSEYN ALT HYIMLINA TID
0501 15 91 100dH3AI 133415 LNON WVITIVM Q17 ONIZVID ANY SSYI0 99
POAQI] 304 JOU 11 POUIED O ONN 10 UOQUOIDY ¥ §Z SX¥ 2id] MN0ANS NOLSITT OYOH NOLLYLS ALVEST TVIHASNANI GHOWILSYN #Z LINN 047 15v3 I9H03D
BLLZ NG 8rT1 QOINAMD 'OO0VINHLEOd OYQU HISWYNId 3SNOH LYT13D g3LWI Ly¥3N139
STE QSS IZNG SONP HONOROESNIVE MALLODS OVOH 3431101SIM Z LHMOdSNYHL 530039
00¢ | DOF 2656 TTOLSIHG AHNASONONTY LSIM JILSY INVHIVND JHL 0592 FONYNIA ININAINDS TY.LAYD 39
00T 40T CE0S NOLAWYHINGQS ON3 IDA3H 2AIHA 2ONVHD ‘FSNOH NOOHETIN QL1 4n0uD 209
556 0C TO0LPE JHOLYIIOD WVENd S H (W) OY0N NTVEVIYAHSYE C6 017 1A SIAVHLHOGXT AVHNYD
i YOZ ¥ IASAISHIN LI0VSTHd LYV SNOLSTTIII “ISOTD INTOH “TSNOH HYSHVOND AHAYHOOL0Hd 3LYd ANYD
9891 AME 013N ANZD "INNNOSONLLLIS "IAINA MYHNOS ISNOH 3aVSITvd AL LI3HIA ATV
o TP IS AJHENS ROLLNS AYOH NOLTYHSHYD §1 3SNOH YMYd NOLLNS a1 (N SNOLLNTOS 38N03S SY9
gL Hrg 8YM IHIHSIHD 'SANGIM SHVNDS LH3ETY L X080 d 017 SHOLNAIYLSIO D373 ¥ O
oL 808 Cdl HOIMSd! ARG LYOSHVYH 62 A3819 ©
yoe LZ IEF ATVLE VWHYD - TIHHOL K] O0d N¥S 9G0CF -1 1 JHEIA0N Al ¥IA T4S HYAML00d 990
o UXT SN INAL NON TUSYIMIN QUHOLALYIS JAY XOOHE000M LT LYON O
[ ZdZ {1 "00dHIAN ‘LIFHLE GIOMSLOD 8 39039
Anmaeg 109P Jo Anoury sappy 0}ipau3 JO ewEN

Bugsr) ssoppass - P seybny L




W /L /eea

big
“ asmjeu

¥ 4 OMNE NS FHIHSHYIA QVIHNIAIVIN AYM HONONOEXOY WHYL NOILYONNOS Q171 NOSNHO! ¥ NOSNHOr
ust ZHG O XVANYH GACHNTOHLAW Muvd SSINISNE QHYHOHO QGYd AT /L OLY HILT3A NHOT
PEAK 1 101 1N POUNSEY DG opf 0 UOMRIBY i€ Z8 QNYTIHL 1L NOENG "SYTIONI “Ydvd SSTINISNA SSOUD NUIHIHON 89 LiNn QL1 NYMS NHOPM
w9 1HB ZI0 SONYT 'WYHGI0 NOLAQH 3DVTIA SSINISNG STT13Id NOWIYS S1/8L 2SNOH STTVA 40 3ININd QAL IENSIAT NHOT
azL dXP LS INFUI-NC-THOLS ATWANITHD AVON ONIMIYI ZE ONINVITI MOGHIM HOOI NHOP
FIET HEY LNY M3SST GHOJNOY 3AIHA DNIHIAVH 82 ai7 S19Na0¥d INDABOr
050 OHE 54M THIHSHHEO0A 1S3M TI3I4THYM LLISSO TN SONI G QL7 %N IWYNOILYNHALNI 34IV0T
0L5 L1 GNS 29 MOOSYTID LIFMLS INIINIA LS 051 SINNOIIY INFWIDYNYW ALYIHONd AHNBSMINHS dO ¥V INTITD T8
59 085 YNO HIALSYINOA AvOH NOLIIWYH 9 NVA ¥ HLIM WIr
00z ¢ D40 ZZON SLION MYYMIN QUOIXNL OYCH NOLNITIO ALVLISI ONI HINTVYM [T N E
iove 100 €410 SONY] 4NIVA QYOY HOUNHOMIN 3AISHIAI 017718 Avr
PRAGKE 194 J0U NG POUSEE BLISG Bi) JO LOGUAIDY 156 | FEE £78 'THIHSYINYT NOLTOS 3NV NYMS HIHDIH 't ON “T1IW SNV NYMS STNLXIL YNVT
¥} DO LLYA SAISAISHIN SNT1TH LS MIOUAYH 3NV ANNSd OFl QLNONIMILYITSNG) HOAYL STNVT
oy NE0 €470 “JUIMSYONY1 dNIVE L3FHLS LTHEYIW TUHN NOLLYLNYId €7 QUM S3NdINS ONY S13av1 Q171 $3NdNS ONY ST138Y1 SInvT
POAC J8A J0U 11e] PRI DUReq enp J0 UOGUEMY  0GL § D74 LrD MODSYTD HHYd ONINNDG LITHLS LINONHIA 8k ISNOH INOWHIA HINYL ¥ SEOIVT
PUAQI] JOA. 10U INQ DOURZE BLIKG O JO UOMKISY Y02 ¥P 1L EN HALSIHINYN LS NOANYNNYD ZI-Z OL7 TYNOLLWNYIUN ¥ T
esz ND1 OIS ANIILITHS STHOOUD QVOH TIILHLUCN FiZ NOS B HIVHNYD T
1GZ £8 WYHONINNIE 133418
Lo res TIVMNHOD 81 MO0 HLF LHNO3 TIVMNEOD 'INSWIDYNYIN OR041H0d Q17 SrM3 GHYHOIN 82 O Od AMNESNIVS
8198 ZAL NS LHOAMOOLS HOIGIIH OYON INOLSAVONE ‘ASMOH INOLSAVONT Q17 ZH3H N3
86090 S1C 88d 1HOJHINOS JTVASNIY AAIHO TTvaISVE 25 QLT SIHAYIS IVIRLITTT NOHVINON I
sz dNZ ZTNE HASSNS LSYI INUNOALSYI JASVES 80T TIAMAr e
> ¥ XNO ££3d WIOJHON NNATSOND HINIM LSIM OvOH NNAT WHYS HONYW 047 S3DIAYIS FONYNILINIVW L AT
$Zrol ‘204 5¥S L¥OdNIOLS HOIQO3Y avOH INQLSAVONE ISNOH SNOLSAYONE CLIZHIHN B
Nxe
poacus 194 10U NG PALLIRD DL On IO LCAUOWY  BZS 79 §718 NOLI08 NQIHONOHLSIM 3LYLSI TYIMLSNON! LLYONIM OYOH JNYE L3N Sr 3SNOH NOSHIANTH OLISISHJYILNG NOSHIANIH N § T
POAOK] 194 JR 100 POUNTEY DASY oY JO LORLOY  ASE 25 2 FLYAM WYHONIRLLTY NIOMO8 GYOH SANYN IS SOIJNLS SAHWN 1S 23.NS INSVYIT AN
Lo 92T “I00HAAN GVOH TIVH THILS ONIOVHL ISINGYIINT ICISAISHIN 6 % @ SLINN AMIALLOD NOIONNS!
sEY 40L PSHI ONYLLO2S NOLSONIAIT OVOH NYTINDYIN JSNOH MYTILIHM NIVANNOW NOXI
seeoRy 7 EME AZD3 NOUNCT £¥020 XOB Od SIIOAN] INTH 11 SHON 1SIANI 408d TYLINIONMHD G0 YLSIANI
i QML 8537 HI1SITT Wavd SSANISNG NVIGQINIW ‘LAN0D JUINTD QL1 SINANIS ONILSIL NILHTUNI
-3 XHE 19 HALSIINOTD GOOMNHEYE ‘FUINTD SSINISNA SITIVHD NIHLNT ‘SSNOH vX340L TIWOHALNI
-1 700 €579 WYHNILTIMD SAIHO NOLLYLS 0 Muvd SSINISNE QIZ4HI0H QL1 INDYYNYLNI
PAAGI 184 10U 1] POURTEY BLIOG O JO LORUSIDY 8.0 ¥ 280 £1UM AJHUNS IDQIMEAIM L1I3HLS HOIH 89 Q17 SNOLLIQAE YAONNI
VED b BB ELLM ATHHNS IDOIHBAIM LIIFMLS HOIH B9 Q3L SNOLLIOE YAONNL
POAUD 164 10U 1N POUNETD BLDY oNn $0 UCHUNISY  Z0C OF QNN LIH3 NYIHLOIOA HOUNENIAQT '3DYHEIL HLHYMIOd 21 A1 ONIJHNOS HLYIEIN S3NNI
€52z NBELS QVFH43HS TV JAVIUOHO rZ L7 IVIIHLIFTE 09 T NYRNI
800'81 NYL 0OM SLH3H JOOMANYHIS08 AVM JIHISTIC ISNOH NATIAT QL1 ONIHLOTI ALINNIONI
HOB 2Z0M NOGNON
sea'vs € ‘L3THIS WHOTA #I LNINSOVNYW LISSY 3 S0HNNN o1 YIINNYLINE ONNL ALNTC0Hd NYL3Y ONI O 7 YIINNYLIHE GNNA ALY3dOHd TYLIH ONI
851 HHL ZLOW  IMIHSXYIE TIENMOVHE  OYOH WYHXOO0D 3SNOH XINIOHd QLN 35V HYD ONI
16978 ¢ DN} IHD H3LSIHO 13341 NOIETY ISNOH NOIFTY NIMO LYOT O JIHSHIANLHYA QALINIT ALYOHLEON - SN
PaAQX] J84 10U I1q pouser DR ofF JO UOTUESY  ETY /ST HOB 8 ¥I1SIHONYW NVHLIIKD LIATULS SHDOLS 80106 QL7 LSIMOANT
SBE LL Q3% 8SM "TIVSTWAM STIHNMOHE 133MLS HOIH §E Q 5)X3aNI
200 § 3NE LIPS 0NINFHILSTHD NHvd ADOTIONHIAL NOLSNNT AVM JHMUNIA QLT ONNOSIDYAI
81 PNG 021 TAISAISHIN TUOCE AVYOY SNHOR 1S 08 QLT WS SHOLIVHEINGD S4i
agL SOL PTN "HALSIHONYA ‘NOLTTIGIN ZLVONITHD Muvd SSINISNE JOISHOO0HE 28 LIND 17 dNOHO ADOTIONHITL 1QI
[ 11774 SOLFDN HILSIHONYI NOLTIOO0IN TLVONISHD Muva SNE TSRO0 D LINN QLI LIVANE QI
S80 £ SOL 2N HALSIHONYA NOLTCIN ‘ALYONITHO Mivd SSINISNG BALSHOONS 28 LINN QL7 ALNNI3S ¢ 3uId O
€ ¥O5 L1 $UTT HONOHOEHOINOT NV SSINISNG TLUSYD AVAM NOTTIAVA 430 35070 ATHOOH ¢ aL v
TS 1S 102 1170 "FHIHSYONYT ‘TIWIHO0H OVOY N¥VE TTAQH “JYINID 1510 SHLHOMIOOM UINH0d THL ¥ LINN QLT ONIDWHIVd - |
S0L dNZ 0GIW OHOJTVS “2NN3AY IHNOSSINE INDINTIDAH
14 ZNU L¥HD “TVHHIM ‘TAYAOH €2X080 d HLTYEH TVININNCHIANT YIIOAH
HOB8 3ZIM
Pz IsT'L NOANOT 133318 TvHO 71 "INIWITOYNYIN LISSY M 30UNNN LHOJ IHINSITII - J34d & WWVHN O 111 ONNS IHINTD ONIIAOHS JESH
L HIT @51 503N AVHAONNCNH SNIN3AY ¥avd ¥l FOYLLOD SNOLSHHYA Q17 SONYEE LOH
saze ¥YZ BS OTAIIAZHS INYT 20ISLHOIHE 000 ICISHIAI SIOSSIT -1 ISNOH AQHL 40 NI13H a1 i) LOH
tHes DUS ECON IUTHSNIOONIT WYHINYHS WYHAIM HINOS OYOH WYHLIM HINON QL7 SNINSOH
Pacad 4 10U 1T POLITE DUMQ o 10 UORUGHY  LgY 121 H4% B HILSTHONYW OVOH M3IN ANNE 91 QL1 L3341S ABNYOH
"WNIHD
80°ee NYIYN NYNX NHZ 403 8 HYONY 04 IVH ONIX NVIX YOINIAY JILINIT ANVAROD JHOHSJ40 TIONINNGD OYIVIN NN dOH
PeACId 104 IO NG POUINE) DU O] J0 LOTUSTDY  £22'8L NLY 8743 NYOHONYTO QIN TI30AL HAHLYIW HOVAIHING Q17 AGNYD HIAQOH
Kuneg WD O jINOtty SMppY J0Y{DAIY JO SiEN

Buns) ioypass - pry seyBnNp L




n ! v/yr®ea

aimeubig

—~~

120 9oF Z21Z 19 WYHONIWYIE 33Y1d ATIONINE NIAIS LININIOYNYIE TTDIHIA QHVENDT
Poacid 194 10U 1N peusEry Buseq SN 10 LOGLOIY  BOF 09 HXE LNM SINYTHOIIT AVA TI0SNTIHD Mavd 30NIWNCD HOITT 3SN0H XL TV SOINOHLITII NCHLACTT
LT Ydi ¥E8 "ITYONISSOH G10IHONOTD OYOU dNOVE 902 3SNOH YIHOLDIA Q4102 J0HS A3S3AN
0L Nl £14D "WY19 JJI08YD QVON WITHOLYNYS QALINM 373N ALINON
PoAC] 194 JOU NG PEURED tEeq S JO LOGLEDY 806 ¥ T ZINT SHIHSNIOONN 3JHOHLTIBEYN OVOH DOTNILYAM ISNOH XNIN Q171 SINYYS OLOHd ¥ STUNLINE SXNIT
) HAZ INM NYOLM IONE AvM OTIETNIYIN Huvd SSINISNED MOHE NOWYNNID ZZ LINA 17 SINANIS ONILIVEINGD MNIT
625 L9k W€ LHD QAMID FWIHSARNG ATTIONS SNV OI0NId LVLST TVINLISNANI 0I04NId QL1 ONFYHALS JONTT
-] 23E 1245 NYOHOWYTO QW ON3DAIHNE ALVLISI TVINLSNSNI GNIOANE QYO HLHON Q11 IAISNHIAIS IONIT
208 51 ZI5 B1OM SLYIH QHOLIYM 0EF XOE Od $SIHAAY TVISOd S3IDIANIS TVIONYNIH ONITONYH TVIHILYW JaNM
o005 | NS EFHD “TYHHIM NOLINIMD NOIXO QYOd HOWIg £Y HOOIHIIVN VAN
rAB
paanxd Jok 10U 1/ POUNEE> BUAS OfM I0 UOGUEIRY  109'80G SLNG ‘JYIHSNTOONITHLNON 3J¥GHINNDS 'OVOH ABNVINNON AVM V10N 'INFWLHYASA SINNOIDY Q11 $19NA0Hd JWNSITT1 01
8 Y39 8257 $03F1 ATIONINNVLS AVM HILNE & ISNOH YLLNION QILIATT TYNOILYNEILNI VIINION
609 901 10 INFH QHOALHYO OYOH NIZHO LS3MIS NITUD ING TVLENO 4 LINA Q11 S4417 931410
POADI] 304 10U 11 POUTEE HL80Q 0 JO LOUSISY 198 LI HYD O HALSIHONYW QHOATVS AvM SHIONIM ISNOH D3IFTvS OLT IYNOILYNHINI HvIMIHNSIaT
OVS 858 104SME
9¥e's00'TL ‘TUYNDS ATTDIYID OF ¥OSZ XO8 Od dT1 IDUMLS DN 00 (L7 ALNIJON VHINIO T TvOT1 O (QL7 5331SNAL (N} mpea) IVHINZO 7 YT
0ve §38 T0LSHE IWVNDS
850'rin 9 ATTDREE Or ¥ X008 O d dT1 IDOHNLS DN 0R ‘01T ALDID0S IINVENSSY TVHINED £ TvOTI O IVHANDD 7 TvoI]
|:714 ML 8T IWHSAYOALHIH QTIIALVH ‘NIFHD NVHIIM SNV SHITIZAYHL SSNOH NINYE OAOTT AL IIVHOYIHLYIN
oce B3 €N YALSIHONYIW 1334LS NHOT 1S 22 SHOLINIOS SNOLAYY
oz YHL #13 NOONOT ZHPZ9 X08 Od TTIVSYT ONVI SINOI O THYS 0D ALYIA0N M FTIVEV]
w6el MOZ GZD YISSI MOHYH AYM HIAY ISNOH IAISHIAANY QLN TYNOLLYNEILNI YAMYH 3 HOONY
{181 AY0 LLMN NOONCT A¥M SHNOW JISNOH ALID O3 7 DN SNOHYN O GILAN $311Y3d0Hd HIALSYWANY
ez 4vS NZOM NOGNOT GNYHLS § QL1 SILHIJ0Nd SIILIHNDAS ONYY
S8l 1HE ¥Z58 AMIW HIINS NOLSIM NOLLYH AVM ONIWNTH | STIOHIN M
BYE'Z ONE 129 MODSYTD AvOY OMA1INO0uE 252 LHOJSNYHL W1
£52 QAL 848 IHIHSINYH "TOTINGONIOHO] QYOY GUOLHSY “Hiivd SN 30AIHEONIGH0H Z1-Li s1738d1
POACI 134 10t ING POLATE DG S0 JO LDGUAISY  OCF 96 435 ¥Z40 AHAUVYD 1S TIVONAL 1SV L1ST ONTVAL FI NG00 Z LINA 017 BYIMLINA SN
L2 2r0 s MAJ4IHS AVOH ¥IHDYY KL T LINN QLN NOLLYHOJHOD STTVS YNHSIMM
DRACIE 184 10U} DOUERTD tABOG O JO UOGUSIoY  BGZ°ZE IVE 05719 JHIHSHALSION0TD WYHNALIZHD ISNOH SIDHOIO 15 QL7 %N 50004 Livey
90 50} 308 LLOM QYOLLYM VO NOGNIMYTD #5182 Ld30 T SN
05 HILSIHONYIN NOLNID 'AVM TYLIBNO € L7 3GYHLIGON
Al 1bl MHE 9L ATHENS AISLM3HO HLNON 3NV X0d 30VTd NOILYLS ISNOH V801D 97d INON
nse 1ZHE
CIB'rL 435H0O INBOAMIM SSOHD 039931 ITUHL HYVd TVILSNON! IDAINESTOOM "ISOTD HOANOD BL+L Q3 LN SOaNOM
PaAQI A JO0U NG POLSBE DU 9 JO UOTUERY  Z¥E'ES OME BZW NIMDITYM QYO HALSIHONYI J40 LITUIS TIBMHLOY QLT INATY ® INAT
0oz XVP €4S HYIM P INAL ONVTHIANNS ‘TIZMONINDS OVOH NYIHLNOS 52 SHINYI D MOINIM MIIA HIFTH
e d¥8 £00 IIGNNA INNIAY TTVAH3ICAYT 6L SHIAIMNOD HHH
PoAQsd 84 10U I PALIERD BUB6q O 10 LOGKREY 156 §Z OVE9A HILSTHONYN YO OOOMLIZHD TSNOH AOOAMLIFHD 0171 TI04di%
¥es5 NHE LNH “TINH NOJN NOLSONIM SNV HHVD §81 X083 Od QL7 SNOLLYDINNINMOD NOLSONI
"wsz NH} BSE 101518 JUVNOS ATI1IHHIE OF IDUNLS ONM 866 /Y NIITD IDUNLS ONIY
POADI] JBA J0U I POLIID BAIOG o) 30 UOHUGIOY ¥ KL AHL EML XESTTO0IN MOTSNNOH OYOY HNOATVE HIOTE ¥NO4TVE 3SNOH TYHINID NOO1d ONZ 17 SANVHE INNATAH
uve
[i IRV X FyH QUOL3HIH 133WLS OvOUA 62-0¢ 'TSNOH A1ANIN HOOTS LSHIA 'ALT AINTNIOYNYA 1ISSY W43 O Q11 SINIWLSIANI ONINILLIN
ZrL HYL PLOd WYHIAYE WYHINY L1HOA SONIQTING HLNOWLHYO 0L EINN ONIINIDONT 1FULSIH
e NNB LSL ONYIZATTD HONOHASTIOON AGSIWHO TVOU ABNYWHON 12 FOIALIS ONINYTTD 134153
POACI] 184 10U ING POUSSID IRIGY ORI JO LOTUOIRY L 0 M8 GN HIALSIHONVIN LIS HLIHON Srer QL LYOJX3 ' LHOdN 8
86z O 98 NVHONIWYIA NOLSY 1S NHOM M3N SEL QL7 TIHYdY SNYWAYN
5188 MNG 0LHd "FHINSHINIY JHMODNIVTE YO GNYA QiT89 vddvi
DOAGKE 104 10U 1 POUIRD ARG BN JO UORUEION  0B% OC1 Zd8 YEIN JAISINAL HLNOS AYA 3DAIMTYM 3LYLST TYINLSNANI LSYT JAISNOWIS 6 LINN Q17 ITYSITOHM AONYH § SN
888 S SHE BYH IST00IN QOOMHILEON QY0Y JUISHEYd § a3LIT OONIYH
dng 98§ X3s53
BI6'195'Z HOITTAVY 3NV SNOTAYD ‘3SNOH TOVINVA HOOH R ‘G117 SHOLVYLSINIRGY ALNI40d8d HO193A O JHYW HIdNS NOLSIM SNt
5¢ ¢ 191 %399I ONDRIVE QYO N3N T1VLSI ONIGYL TYHOWIVE | LIND AL SLYOWI S M N
SQF 01S JHIHSOHOL4VLS
Y. "INFHL NO THOLS LHOJONG 'OVOY SIAYH IOCINEONOT ‘ILVLST ONI AYMSNISNO 81 LINN a1 SONW LSNP
88z YES P HILSIHONYW 133HIS TIHIIY £+ STIW TYAOd € LINN QLW ONISLLYIAQY H3LIdAr
ad DOZ Y10 WYHTIO JQISHOON INVTNIAVH r5l JNOHS QIAYA NYINT
85111 331 £17 M004HIAIT TLVIST ONI OvOY SNNIE 'AYM SNNI & LINM G171 ONIHOOS SLF
1858 Od0 ZZON THIHSHYHONLLLON YHYMIN OuOSXNL QvOH NOQLYITIO QL7 FTVSIIOHM 41T
2 UOZ OZdN LHOGMIN LITHLS NONIO3HA 3LYISI ONIQYHL TOLAS L LN a1 SINAHIAS SNINYTID SO
e80T HYE 65N HYIM R NAL OVSHSILVD OvOH SMOOYIWLIYE LI 3SM0H NYOHIMYD QALIN SNOISNOT
000 & MAS FON ¥ILSVONOG 929 X08 Od QILAWN FTIVSYT DNV SINOr
16598 ddl Z¥HD FHIHSIHO AHHII NIOY QvOH T13SSNH €2 Z SLUNN QILINE 4N} YHNVIOL
Atmaeg KISp §0 sumouny ssuppy JOHPALD JO SWEN

Bugsi sioppesd - py seybny ¢ ¢




SR WETL L

aunjeubig

—~1

LTLRTY ABO0 FHD HILSIHD NOLLIYE GVOH STIW NOLHONONHE SHOKILNI AHINODLNONW

829 HYL 182 390IMEAYD L33M1S SONIY €2 99 3LNS SWILSAS X3TdNIX /L 0171 CONONW

i dSSSZud SONYT ONYIATT SAOOM-TT-NOLAYTD 3NV MILISYONY] VZF 417 SHOINALNI % SONITIAD WY TNaOW

oy X1E 8151 SIAL- NO -NOLMDIOLS NuYd SSINISNE WYY NOLSTHD 1NN NODIVH 62 QLN INIW JNS0N

€50 HOY 5530 THHSAGYIA NOLIUITY TLV.SI TVIMLSNONI Yuvd S3103 ISOTI WYHNNYO QALY NN SLHOAMNI YN

POAQUD |04 10U ING POULIDES DUESG OON JO VORUGIY  ZBZ S OXE OINY X3$53 SAVHO AVA TTIMEBHLOW QL7 SHILHOWI ZOHS AMANIHOTS B SOMTIOH I
% SofE JHD IYHSINITY ATDIDNG AVM TIHYOONE Y153 TVIHLSNANI STIVHIHLYD O3LINN SSINEXT WAL TN

L1988t NQ8 EM 'NOANOT 'AYOH NOONIIHD ZL ¥ LINN Q3LINIT SNOLLNIOS TYLANIWNCUIANT X3 L TN

PeAcId 3 10U 11 PSSR DLIOG O JO UOGUEIH LY /1 NSE #37 HIALSIOTT TIVASHIE AVM XNOW 44039 6 L7 IYNOLLYNMRINI SONO T
¢8L 179 ZHE "38WOIS08 HINOWINENOS IAINA TIH ONOWHDIY | 3LYD ONOWHIIY 22 1v1 STIVAONIY S2HIN

PRAQI JoA J0U 1 POUREE LSO O 40 UCOUOBY 6% B Cdr §37 YALSIDITT OVOH INYINIINO 644 AN13SHOD ONVIOIW
£c8 1L B4ZOL3W LNTH INUMOBONLLLUS QAQ STI314 ATISHIN AVM IDOHYS I LINN 17 SNOSTIHIIN

ddi LN HALSTHINYA

poacad fod 10U 10q pourer Buoq oNn O VoUIBY  61.2'804 MeVd QHOA4VHL AVM SNIAILS TIVHSHYW ‘INIOJIHINTI 0171 SNOS 7 SNIHHIE BOOYT HIS ST JIN TIVHIIN
POALC JBA JOU ] PALLISED Dureq Off JO UOGUEH 118 1 LdT LMN NOGNOT “THH THN AVM QNOLLYM 8IS JSNOH WOW AL SNOIHSYS WON
08 5E G0 DN SANAT NOLTIW THHNASHD AYM ATNSSYd 05 HiYd INIDIN aL7 N INSWNIVAHTLIND YO

POACI JOA J0U FT PULLITYY T4,80Q 9T JO UOQUSTY  S9E GL HYE Z9HD “IYHYIM HONCHOBENOEE aYON MIANIAN HHVYd SMNE TYNOLLYNMALNI TvaIM QL7 3DULSINA WIATIN
0BE AVB LIMS FUIHSTHD TIIIHSIDIVIN AYM TIHIENHD ‘ISNOH OULIN Q31NN Q0 OuLaN

.1 ] VLGNS SLTM MOONIMS JLVIST TYINLSNGN) OYIWLSIM ISNOH JIULIN Q31NN dNOHD DIMIIN

8Ll ddr HED3 NOGNCT L3IHLS TIVLSAYT LT CALIWN HIVaVLIN

o'z drE 1287 ATULO QYO AITITI 'SHLINID SSINISNEG NNVEIINYHM ISN0H 8vHM ¥3ddn T2LINN N NOSIY3N

188 ¢ XDL 5108 QHOIUVHE NOLYITIY STUN NOLNITIV Qi1 02 STULXEL ISOHTIN

€69 L¥L FSE £l M1044NS HIMSA SNIAYH IHLOL ISNOH UMW OILIAIT BINY ANYENOD DNIJIHS NYINVHHILIQIN

e HUB ZZSE IMVN H3NS NOLSIM NOLTIN SNITYYD O0OMSTIHD ¥ J3LINN NQLLNAIELSIO ON

peacud jal 10U inq pouser Bueq eng o VOTISRY  190'SZ ¥Z5 END WIS SHIANHTS WYHOOOM HINOS OYOM TUSIHMLIVH 'WIHY TYIHLSNAN] SL1VONTH '8 LINN QL7 ANYANDD HNNHL MIVAAYN
980T NOGNOT NIOSITIM JULINID DNIOVHL 31Y0dYS 1Z LINN TYNOLLYNYIAN MIVIAYIN

Zir 199 88d 1H0JHLNOS 133MLS LHYH vee SYILSYN

8T0L1 ZXL 528 JT3JI3HS NIHLYVWIHNI-NILHONY] ISNOHNO0NE “TIWH LIONINNHL QL1 ONIHIALYD YTIIHYSSYN

£ET'8 WUZT LPOH TYHSHYTE WYHONDIHOM IS0 SHYTTIN ATION "ISNIOH NOLLYAONN) QL7 SWIALSAS NOILYWHOZNI SSVIN

oer XSE ZZ30 AGH3A 133WLS AIEAY 0ZZ BT Q3LIWN SIINOXLDTTI NOSYW

POALK 19/ 10U NG PAUIGT DUKGY 9N O LOGUEISH  DPS'Z) Ld¥ FZOM QHOALYM AVA TVINGTIOD 23 Q17 OJHSYW
€ 3dr 59D 1H0d IHIWSTTIA QvOH Sva3D '2LYLST TVIHLSNAN! BYA3D £ LNN ONIGNIA TI2MEYW

sLToL BYY SX4 LYYV HHVd SSANISNEG JANTENTIOD ISNOH 1SAHL QALK $TENA TTVONLLEVIN

enes 359 708 QHOJOVHE 2ULVLST TVIRLSNONI AYMONNI AYM TTYOSGADH 8t QL7 SLHOGWI YIASHYN

POAQID 3ot 10U NG POLIRD BUKK 97 JO UOMUGIY  ZB1'ZHE A3ZHA WILSTHONYA 13341 JNWLE ISNOH O0HVIW 1702 ONIOVHL 0OYYW
POAGIE 104 10U I POUSTYD RIS 600 JO UODURIPY  312'9G1 ONOMSNOH NOOWON QYO NOLNYD S TINID NVIJ0 HOOIJHIS ¥08 3LNS L7 dNOHD TIUVADY ODHYIH
2.g W LHD HALSIHD AVOH ONVIVIS GIMNYIN

PoAQ 194 J0U 3G PALITEH OURQ 907 )0 LOGUITNY  L0E SDI 802 ZTv SIHIH 133ULS AINTOD "INV ANNENNYL (NO YV YHIINIA 2 LINN QL1 S12Na0Hd HLTYIH NBITYW
1EL€ 1€ BIHY QVALSNINO 1SV GOOM LSHNHSY 'QYOH AOOMYEINMIYH SNO ISNCH MNN QLT HNI IINYNILNIVIV

01 HdS 88 (TTAIAHIHS OVON QHOITT03 00E ISNOH QHOATI0D ONLLINYYW INCINIVIN

" LY9GLIN ININ INCLSOIV “TIIH SAvd “ALINS INIWTOYNYW IHLNID SYSND3IHD QL INSWIOYNYWE S31NID NMOL INCLSOIVIN

POAQKT FiA JOU NG POUNET BLIS] 01 JO LOROKY 81 P 218 51T ONVLLNY WYHONILN OYOH NOLLYLS 01 SOHAOS HONOW DY
095 Q81 Y3 NOONDT LIIHLS HOMAHON DI SNV THVAOVN

54819 20 ZUE 'VIONI MGV V3LV TVILLSNON] VHNdYLLS 1510 SLMY WY YN

£5¢ 031 LINO IHHSNTOINI HLHON SJHOMINNIS SNITHYD NOWNOD 1SIM 6 QUYSNYH I W

fe:] NS £EW TTVS "INV NOLDNTEEYD ISNOH TIIMMIN QL1 LHOIFHA M9

) YHH CE3d YOSHON NNATSOND NITHO WYHOIH 98 NISNVIW JIAYO 393100IN MANINY SIYAONIH W

oz YIS 0LHN ATWVHD LUWOHLIHON IS01D SNIAIYI T NOSTIOHDIN W

riz F3Z LMY YESSH HOENHONMOH ‘SNNIAY ONYIIHONLSIM Z 'L STIGVIRNSNOD ONY S3NddNS oD HIAVIT

zig oL XS¥ 6L HALSTHONVIN JHVHAA 3LVIS ISNOH TYNYI dIHS | G Q13T USYI ONIOYHL O W

08 L€ 600 1130 "JUIHSABYI0 JLOINITOVYMS AVAA NIGYN WYITIM LNIOd NOMLIL D1d LSW-1N3S AL SAHATNOLS T W

«<y 1) €29 NITOUIHLNY TLYIST TIMLSNGNI SSTHONG QVOM MALNNH Z OL7TNOILDILOND SHId S 7 W

WZe HSE GFHD "IVHIM NOLTHON HLYVIHINAN 17 SAMIAITIA INOH NOTGNAT

Paacd 1k 10U F1 DEUNET UGG Ofm 10 UORUASY  BLB'ES iNi vBE TTVONISSOY TIVSNALMOY aVOH NYYETIVI S # £ SLINN QL7109 I0HS LSHNHGNAT
o5l ZrL 1757 SOITT ATWHOW UMdS INOSHIA TS O LINN *TSNOH ANOINd QLW JNOWD ONIONIA LLT

o Lot INM 'HOITT QYON SNITIH 1S "2UV1ST TYIMLSNONI SSOW (2K LINN QL7 SHIWSIIOHM T¥YDIHLDTTI Od]

80¢ SAB P¥d MIHINIY OYOH ASTISIVd 3061 SLIM LSO MO

PoAGI] Jak 10U I POUSSD OLIOG 97 40 LU P45 IS £0G SNN NOLAWYHLHON QvOu TIHENYS 6L AL S0
2 V0 BEIN "HVIM 7 INHAL ‘NOLONHSYM ILVLST TWIHISHINI HSHLMOND OVON ASTILZL ¥ 4 Q17 SNOLLNTOS SYIHOT

ErL i XHL ZON WYHONLLION avOod DO0H JINNIY LHNO2 ¥3aTV L AILINN W SINOCT

POAQK] JOA J0U NG POUNRYY (R80q 9N JO LRSI ZZV'ZRZ 01D 1191 %3SS3 ONDINYE OO H3AIM 68-L2 TMEINID SNE HIDTYIVHL ¢ LINN QLT3N SLHODWI NOGNOT

WYNL9AQ
999 1¥0°C "SONYIOIN LS3M 'CHOINIMSONI *21V1S3 LISNSNI SHL ‘ISNOH 491 017 SAUVISE TYLIN 4 2100 SILHISONd IDAINENYD ¥ NOONDT
fmoeg D o punOary ssampy JOlpeLs Jo sWEN

Bunsi sI05pesg - P17 sOYBNH I L




n v fyzeed

aimeubig

?\3

=13 HH6 ZZNE INENOALSYT Muvd NIAQdNYH YO XOINA0NE 812 A3d HINUYA
554 r 418 SONVIGIN LSIM HIMAKONE LSIM GYOH WYHONINYLE O Q1102 % LYOuvd
HES raId
90F'151L HONONOEYILId NOLONISYIM "AVOH SNHADV 'DTd dNOYD YK TYAOY JaINID IHAMIS IONYNIL JAIMITHOM 32803V
PaACI] 104 10U NG PALLIBTS KUK S0 JO LOGUEIBY  BSL Z5 d38 ZLDY IMHSHEIR TIINNIVHEE avOy ASHONOTIM ISNOH JINOSYNY Q17301 JINDSYNYd
956 8¢ ZTr #iC YNIHD ONVIFSHZ ALID ONINIVH NAAQL NNDX AHINNOD 3NLXILINOH SANUXIL SWOH Novd
e GEL 1SL €188 AT NOTTISYE AVM SHILTIMIND ISNOH TYNOLLYNEILNI 9 JNOYD TYNOILYNHILNI S W d
uve
Zoerr e FHH QYOJIIYIH 1TTULS OVYOHO 6888 ISNOH TIBWIHM ‘HOO 1 LSHIS 'ALT INSWIDYNYN 13SSY M43 0D ALTHIIMSI M d
KL ZHY LAD ARINSADD "TIHSIT04 V0N ST Z SLOVHINODM I d
[ a4 831 LA HALSTHINYIN Hiivd QHOIdvHL 310812 SSININGD 3SNOH vEDTD OLT TWNOILLYNYILNI SHIQLSHING
e8¢ XO5 ¥37 HALSIDIZT 3NV AFEAY EZ1 ‘INJH0 SHIHSYD 21d SILO
rZL's 269 IMD JHIHSIHD 'AMIND "ALVIST TVIHLISNANT STLVD IMINID INNIAY GNODIS ‘SSNOH HIIWIYd ALTNYSO
ELY XQ4 865 T131443HS 25 X08 Od 'ONISSID0B AININAYD IONYHO JONVUHO
ISZTTR L 30C 8108 IUHSHEOA 1SIM NOLYIHHITID AVAA NOIHMINID 3SNOH NORIMINID ONINVIID LOVHLNGD YOINC
190t Ot LT "FHIHSQHOALNIH ALID NIGUYD NAMIZM T1SIANLLE YN JaINID ILVO3DAiNE £ QL7 51417 ALID YOINQ
861 8¥6'9 OVZ BIAM NOGNOT 30V1d MOTIVMS £ QLT dNOND NOUYSE 337 /D UI3u) QL7 SONIKIOH YHYWG
£E5ZE X8 018N X3ASTICAIN IDAIHEXN ¥£X0B Od QLHHN} LNTY BOLIVANOD DIdWATD
£2r 901 ZNF OMD ASHHNS NIQAOMD AVM AITHNd 005 “F LINM QALIWK WYL 301440
YHE
74 138 'NOGNOT OY0Y FOQI¥A WHYMHLNOS ¥ Z 'ISNOH 3AISHIAIY ‘FONYNIZ WYL INTNIDVYNYI HSVD WOD4H0
ck2a B6E £YM IMIHSYONY] NOLIONIMNYM INEOE109 13381S 390148 0L DNISSAIOUL NVID0
098 ¥Z8 ZOar rEAD XISS3 OOOMINIYE AVM WYHLYHI 3SNOH 300 SOUSIOVII 320
S0C 239 8L.OM 'QHO-LYAA MHVd SSINISNE NITHO ATTXOUD © ONIQTING 05y X08 Od A0NYNIE 3D0
508 dHE LHD HALSTIH) 1FFYLS GHO44vHl ISNOH ISYERVO OALIANN 3SVErYQ
006 86Z Y10 NYHOIO SIHIVNIIYD L3IHIS DNINDS VIA 133:1S QOOMNITND S2USID0N S20
DONad 184 10U FG POUNEED BUG OfF) JO LOGUSISN  L¥9 0F 342 9NG HIALSVONOT Huvd ISYHD AYM NOLTVI ZL LINM QL1 ISTTVE AHINIHIVW) I00LNN
YVYE LIAD SHIHSMHDIIMHYAL NOLVINNN avou
STreco'y NOLOD "TTvH NAVOL 'INIWIUND0HA ONY JINYNIS 1IINNOD HONONOE H1MOMAOIE B NOLYINNN 09 TIINNOD HONOHOA HLYOMAIE ONY NOLYINNN
174} LME F1ST SO3TT €62 XOH Od FHINID ONISSID0N INIWAYL HIMOAN
DMS F13 'SANYDIZOO LITHLS HNVE
ySZOLL L ST MBLS% X00 Od OLTSYNY ININLHYAIA SINNOIIY ALHIAJONd Y SLJIZITH NOWWOALT SYIWY OF9 QILINT SNOISNIA OGNV T NOIND HOIMEON
ONOY SNOH
0E0 56 NOOTMON NYM YHS ONNIHD "L33HLS 153M NYN VL 219-618 'ONITTNE TYIRLSNONI MO0 ¥Hvd A2 QILIND SIHLSNANI LSIMHON
€408 MUZ 187 'STETN 13TULS N3N0 'ISNOH LINCHOD ‘SHTWOL - ALHIJOR dNOYUD JALLYYIL0 09 O QLI SADIANIS SALVYLST LSIAMHON
¥6. 885 2 DMF 157 STIT] OYOH ROLONITIIM 52 SALHIOND NOIJHIOH - TIVHIHIYIM NOSHIAANYS O Q3LINN STJAYIS S3LVLST LSIMHON
aee ¥ $81 97 00dHIAI TIIH MO8 3SNOH SNOLLYDINNNNGD SNOLLVIINNAINGD 010V LSIMHLHON
ari s DMS LHO WyHNNA '00E XO8 Od IUINTD ¥MIWOLSND YILYM NYINENNHLYON
BES L MO EVM NOLONIMYYM MHYd GQOOMHOMIE 3SNOH NOLMIN 801 31NS ONIHO0Y TYIMLSNONI NHIHLEON
98z 6 Q08 45 LHODMD0LS JAOHD 132¥H QvoY QHOA13W 3LYLSI TYRLLSNANI ONNOHAZHO TILINM ONIHLOTD dHN
(4 G40 DIMD FHIHSIHD HIMITCOIN "IAIHA MOINANE € 1S3M 3LIFM0IN
ger AdS $ 88 AFINENG MYV SSINISNE SO HHOMLIN ‘TSSO ¥ILVMIOAINE 02 LINN SLHOHS HON
sz NBZ LLBE ‘THHSVONY] ATINENE 3NV HIMHVd Y e SHOLIDINS YON
0% L5 S0 8557 SOIT "ALVLISI TYIHLISNGN] NIFHO SSOMD HLHYD NIIYD SSOHD 2 AL X3dWI SSOHMIN
%S L dd8 8E3N "HYIM T INML NOLONIHSYM S1 LDIMISIQ OVON NOLSTY ILYLIST TVIMASNANI NOSNILLY Y 3d0UNI IYMHOGD T1IMIN
IvE 158 0LSINE L3IHLS 44N003N
w8 ITLT 04 "ISNOH ALYDUTAIY dTT NVIDIIOM OrD /8 We (2 ON OI10JLHOJ) NIAIN MIN LT NYIWIHEOM FD QL7 (Z OGN O1104LH0d) NV.LIN HAAM MIN
188 YYZ LMY A3553 GUOJNOH LATMLS HINOS 3SNOH LSOJO3N QLN LSOdOAN
9 SHZ PAL 100DIIVIE AYMAYOUE 98 NYA 918 ¥ HLIM NV ¥ 033N
PAAGI 15k JOU W] POUIED IS O 10 UOQUEIY /ST Pl NHB LEON SONN WYHLNYHS ALY1SI ONEINYTNOLIIE § LINN 0L71SY3aAI L¥aIN
Llg DVE £11 TOOJEIANT MOOHBINL OVON AGYI0 L53Mm 599 HNIATS IFHNLYN
POAC] 104 10U NG PAULERES DUNed OAN JO UOUSISY 200 L S44v1S TIF4HIIT SANIAY NYILSY3 017 ¥NYHNLYN
<8 SSZ ZAD AMINIAGD ‘ILVLST TVIHLSNANE NIIUSD SNYWEIOTY IS0 GOOMTINA § LINN T3LINIT STNOOIONHDIAL OVINAN
6056 OVL 0 WMYHONIMHIE HOWNOYEE JUSYD JANG IMSINYL GE Q17 IENSITV P SLHOJS AW
159'e LHG ©XH "THIHSYYOA LS3M YYArTYH 1I3MLS TYNYD ASNOH H3INSNHd SIDIANIS JUVYD ALYIJOYD 1SN
828 NG ZL5S X3SS3 CHOMOMW OYOH NOONIAIN 56 YISS HI T SHAW
00t NME 143 JNAHYD HLYMVErA-GOIIVME OVOH L1OIOVIA 3SNOH TWINAdWI A1 SNOLLYJINMAWROD S-d-iW
SeL HIE ruD ATHHNS WYHILIN OYOH NOLYAS ¥ 9L ANHLTES ¥ 5N
4 AQL£ZHE 13SHOQ HOUNHOLSIHHD J3TULS TOQINE SHHOM NOAY SNALSON
0495 DHE 189 MOOSYTO LITHIS NIT3H #S QOOMSILLOGS % SIMYON
ogo'e S1Z 0203 X353 MOTHYH YNYE T1dW3L ¥S X080 d NYIdHOW
so¥ L FYE r9S SHNOA HLNQOS HONOHOSX3IW OYOH LOETYL Q17 SOUYHIIY AHdHOW
POAGK] 384 10U ING POUSRT) BLIGG 0% JO UOMNIEY  §L /88 49r 2151 SA3ITT QVOH ATWIAWY Muvd SSINISND OVOH ONOL QL7 6N} JHoK
Anmoeg HIep jo RMOUrY ssappy J0y)paud jo surEy

Buper sioppess - Py seybnH - |




W /O vz eea

\l\)\~\1\‘ aimeufig

i HI8 ZNH "TINH LITULS HHVd LIBHLS ATHOOVWD | LINA QL7 INOHAOYY

aor i 3886 €1 00443AN LIFHILS TTVH 40 101 T3LOH M8 NOSSIgYY

002 v2 T3¥ 29N AVHONLLION 31Y153 ONIOYHL ALID ALHM 13318 SINNEL TN Z LINN a3 LN $317ddNS QHO-Havy

180'€8rGL OVZ SIM NOONOT 3OV 1d MOTIVMS £ ‘AL TVIDHINNDD NOYYE 31 O LLI3W) LSNHL 31EVLIHYHD T3HOVY

58 1HE SON THHSHYHONILLON WYHONLLLON YOOUEAYD OvOH T1I4SNYW €21 QALININ ANYIWOD % HIHOMHSY T 8

15y M37 CLNY X353 WVHNIVE AYM HSYYIN JUINTD SSINISNA LNIOJISYE § AINN 441 SHOOO 834

[Ty ONE2 02 3AISAISHIN ILO0A INNON TIZHH0 SOIAMLS 13180 Q3UNNOI B BHAIS ¥

ocsr WH9 ZL88 "THIHSVONYT ATINENG AV HINE 2 JHUINID SSANISTIE FHIdNT ‘T LINN SINVLITSNOD SOLSAESY B N

BLOEL HIED £80 AIHNNS IAvITALAHM, OYOH INOLSCOD £l QLN NOSHUYIO W R o

.74 YYD 17 I004HIAAN 133445 ATINYLS L1SE ISNOH INIONIA MOYLYE NNIND

088 L L0 G NOONGT HLNSHINAYH OVOY YNITYO £ ISA0H RNLLOY NOLLD3T3S 2 HOMYIS 1S3N0D

g 00 PAS 'NOONOT 30IS HINOS NOWWOD WYHIYTD € 3SNOH LS3M 398039 aLisvo

ZHE'S APT BYH "SHIHSNHEOA 1S3M HLHIANOH "ATTNYH TTIH TI1ZM ‘ISNOH TIH TI3M 'S391440 ¥vT1aD aHL Q3LINM 2%0

PACI] 104 JOU VT POLEEEY ERIGG 00N JO UOGUNEY | £0'ZZZ N5 Z10 WYHAIO NOLAOY OvOd NOLTIO00MN “TIN INIA a1 S19Na0¥d INOH 35INd
BI0€ BMS AZDT NOGNQT £9628 XO8 Od SIDI0ANI LININ 17 SHOW 1S3AN| dONd IVILNIONY

080 | LMO 658 SONYT NOSTIN AVM TUHIHNMD ISNOH D310ud 23d NOILJALI0 3N 9310Hd

POAQXT 304 30U NG PEUNEY DUKQ BRY JO UCQURIDY 1% LS SHZZINL AN FDAIHENOL UYON SONLLSYH 1Z¥ NIVIN 3HINTD NOLLNEIMLSIO WY3L0Hd Q173N WYU0Yd
081 9L¥'s VO ¥E ‘WYHONINYIZ ‘TYYNDS THOWIOD i LYN S1dI303d NOWROD 3d /¥ INIMD AL LA Z1G D L1SIANIIONY

9az NIE8S OTAJJIIHS AVOH ONIHLHOM LOL LTONHLOTD ALSAWS JAISSIHOOHd

g9l MOZ OFD MODSYTO LIFHIS QVONA LF ©/E 3LINS ISNOH SNV HHYd 0D DNINYIND MOANIM HL ONINYIT1D SS3NO0Hd

861 11 APE O QHOJ03E AVON NOLONINOD ¢ AINYLINSNOD INH08d

Ll TOD LMD IMIYD AVM YELITTZ 'FSMOH velo3713 QRLINT ALIENDAS GNY Jd1d NOADDHd

oor 95 TSH #LI NOGNOT TTVA HSHYIN 191 SONYTADON ININLYYJ3O B30I SINID d11 SH3dO0IISNOHEILYMIDNC

PoAQI 1A 10U 100 peLLEnys Busiq SR JO VOTUWY 91§ LEZ TYE ¥S GT3LIHS 13INLS TIIMIN 102 SAULINOL HITHIT N
18y a¥Z ZMN NOGNOT V0N SAMIND vos QL7 SHINONE I3440 NNIW3Ed

oL dSE BLINN SLNVHIMON DNIMALITN 3Qv1O LS3804 8 GLTISLNVHLNON) SNIZHISANIM HIINInd

POAC JOA JOU 1] DOUERT) EHNOG OfF) JO UOGUSISY  SLL 59 dD0 FILD MODSYTD HONIELIHM INNIAY IIVANYONOT HMivd SSINISNE HIIWING QL1 SIHYMISNOH HIWIHd
o8 Z9Z 1S OU31443HS 133W1S d1040T1 IUYNDS 0104031 2 131443HS STALOH AK0OJOT QLT {4N) INTNIDYNYIN ST13LOH ¥IIWTHd

Metl Zr9 710 WYHO NOLAOH 1S3MIS NOINM 230 LI3HLS NIOD M3N “THIN Sdveo QL1 S3LAL AVIIHIMOS

% FIZOLT WAV ONIUAMOE INNIAY Huvd DNISMOE 081 OIONLS Liveiy¥od SOIONLS LIVHLHOD

poad jA 10U NG PRWLEE 180G I )0 UONUSKN  0/8 OB LNM ‘NYOIM 159 X08 Od Q11 800Z OIN041H0d
PoAQI JOA JOU NG POURED LG 6 4O LOGLSWY 188’2 v YA NYDIM 'FO0IME ATddY HLHON NV AT1ddY ANNYND LSY3 Q17 BO0Z ON04130d
[1T.Y> 4 NOY NID3 NOONOT HOOTH 15+ 133M1S ONVLLHO LY3N9 2606 QL7 ONIHLGTD ¥NY18 INIOd

161 0¢ BAF FZOM JHOALVM AYM TVIH3dWI SHANID LN3QIL 3HL ¥ LINN AL WIDILI0d

18z oF 20 €45 IYIHSIHD HLVY3H TNGVIHD TNV TIvH GMIE ISNOH WYHLIHD G3IMNI

o°«0 006 MO JHISTHD HIMHLNON WYHONIM INVTTIH GUVA LEN0D IHL dNOND HLIVIH tNd

fi- ¥ ¥ L¥d ONVLLOOS ‘SHIHEMIHINTH MOOSYTO LuOd WivYd XALAYId QL1 X3LAYId

PRACI0 14 10U 1] POUBED thang Opn JO UKGUSHY  G1EBL HOL NS LHOGHDOLS FIAVIHD QYOH MOTISIWIM IE QLTSN HLUM AVd
zie TFOL FLHAL SOHOM NYIATY "SS0T1D MMVHMONHYIS £72 SLINN QAL SLONA0¥d LINY1d

58 138 027 "IOOSHIAN TIVHXNYE '13IULS ¥AINNE G JLSYM 2 ONITIADIN LINYI

69 ST5 81D AISSI ‘MO THYH AVM HILIEIZIN3 852k XOE Od S3IMOB AINLIA

rzLo JHY 6XS 3MUIHSIHD “TYALS ONICOOM ISNOH STHVHINY 14 417 NOONGT SILLINSOD HNId

oor 416 811d IHYTISINNND ‘MIIA 3NId OF SHIIENOD MIAIA SN

196'c8 OfE 99N "AVHONLLION HONOHOETIE QVOH NVYIWSIM ISOTD GvALSNIMS L QL7 0N} SIHYMISNOH 1Ok

DaACI 1o 10U NG POURSE BLSA] BAY JO VOGNS £OZEL JNZ HOA YHOA MOBINOLS ISNOH MOE3INOLS HOO0TI 181 Hea-¥-Hid
oL 08 HXL €840 KX €830 ATHHJHIYD Iiv.lSI IVIHLSNON NEILSIM Q7 aNOYO SH

00t B3 YNN NOLSWVHLINON STIUNMOVEE OYOM N3OMOBNYH 19 LINN @17 0iN) NOILYHOJH0D OLO0Hd

£ ¥YMS £18 1SY4738 882 X08 Od AlddNS SYO TYHNLYN XINIOHd

Sk e ST INM SONVT HOIST QVOH JHIHSYINY LSY3 WYQIAVYD TINOLS 3

POAGI] 104 J0U I PAUSRID TURX] OO JO LORUERY  ZDS JSL POE BND "XISSI WYHLIM GYOH TTV.LLIHS ‘NIAVID NOMYD OV4 GL7(3-40YNT) SIM3I ANYId
POACID A J0U NG POUINT) UIS] 0NN JO LOMUTY 998 § VNG 1188 ‘UIHSYINYT ‘NOLYH Maivd SSINISNS S0 OMLIN LNNOD TIHLSTM 21 LINN a1 ¥Y3ImMD3I1 1¥3d
POAQKT 04 )0 10 POUSEEY BUIQ oY) JO UORUSWY 05T MIL LINS "SHIHS3HD GI3LESTIOOVIN 'INY1 SNOHAB NOSIHHYD NOLINS 'SSNOH NOSINEYD QILIAT $317ddNS IWNIHId
Lo HYB LING DNIHLEOM Si57 X0H Od SININAY Sid Q47 ALIID0S LHOIN ONIWHOIY3d

y¥'0EL TALLEW HALSIHINYN OYOH NHYJ QHOJIvHL NIIHD TOOI YT INIOd TUHDHNHD aty IN32S ¥3d

059 YA 618 JHIHSYINY) AHNG LIFULS QHOLTVS ISNOH ININNId QLA WOJIT3L ININNID

POACIT FA 100! J3] PRUNET) DANGG On JO UOGUEWY  OZL L} ASE ELAM SONYIOIVIN LSIM ‘NOLSAYHEIAIOM TIVHNITIM 3NV] STIIHOVAN Q17 SONINNIIS TYLIW QHOJIONTS
800 | YU ED ONYLLOOS MODSYID 1ITLS NOL4MD 02 "ISNOH SNIDY38 417 dNOYS ONIHSIIBNd $31833d

N9 6Z0A

908 5 WHOA NOLTTdd0d Y3ddN "INV TTRIHLHON HiVd SSINISNA HALSNINHLEON ONIFING HIGTN IHL 417 SHIAY

POAQ 104 10U 1] POUIED Duaq oY Jo UonUewy  ZIC'eE NOF il GNOA1IL 'GO0M NCLHOH £9 QOCM NOLNOH ISNOH SNIMY 0JS0Y Nvd
sy @y BND YESST ROTTYIW IOANMAASH ‘'GYON QHOLITIVD J1INIT I92INN3T NYd

PRAGKE 14 30U NG POUIT RESQ 0NN JO LOGUPY 0L LYl SHP LINN SINVHLEON AHINIAVO 3LVISI ONE HOYYN ONOT HOYYW avoua S30HS MDldlvd
i JAISATSHIN TOOdHIAN OYOH HLNNAOIY il SYIMOTI 8O NOISSYd

€404 NV 61 T00HIAN 'IIULNIY 31VIST ONIAVHL MYLAVHO QYO DNITHYAM 6 LINR ONISILE3AQY F ONLLNING SVYd

Ananoeg P jo unoury ssappy JON[PAID JO BN

Bunsr) s1o)pasd - Py seybny 1 L




v /L /yzeea )\./\w\\c smeufig
£00'T ZSE 991 XFSSI QHOSN LINYNIVH aYOu SNDIYI ¥ - 26 ISNOH OHYNYIE Q17 QHYNYIE AQS
LELEE]
B0F'GOE'Y NOGNOT LIIWLS MNVE SZ Z.rr XO8 Od ‘STIVSY1 ONY1 SINOM 07 LNSH/SONNS LINM MS/ALTSYWY O ILIAT SONNS LINN SMOGIM HSLLLODS ONY 97d SMOOIM HSILLODS
Fi ] d18 LINB ONIHLHOM Oplp X08 Od JULINIO NOLOITIOD ANINAYD dNOHD NIMOd HEILLIODS H3IMOd HSLLLODS
€68 L1290 FYS ¥d WYHONIWHIE IHYNDS IHOWIO0D L “IVHINID INNOJIY INSND GL1 WA 210 O 00 3ONVHASSY 34T HSILLLODS
01 100 9EML XISTIAAIN STWVHL - NC - ANNENNS LIIULS NITHS ISNOH TIIMNIT AL MM SL4 ¥ITANIHIS
€ £2v1 viNawnd
= JYUINHIONIM. BVN AHYIS SNV LHONOMOIVIN STTEAVHE ‘HLVE 7 IMOHS WYIHLSNIVIW VIL 0170002 ONIOVHL NOXYS
08 MMk ZLOD ¥3ASST HOMHEYH 1430 SINNOIDV QL7 YN OLYS
POAQI] 164 J0U 1N DAL BURaq BN 0 LoGEIRY  £22 61 Zd8 8 HILSIHONYN GvOX TUH WYHLIIHD Ot @11 8481 ATIPNYS
sti e HNL £dd SONYT ASTHOHD OVOY LSHNHHOY 1S3 ONIMNYE NONWOD 8/YLE LINN Q41 ISNOHIHYM SINNOISHD SAONYS
804 19 HV0 8N SANATH NOLYA TIHNMOYD INNIAY LNIONIA 82 - ¥Z ISNOH NYZNVY QZLING SSY NOSHIANYS
¥E8 6k NY2 BN YALSIHONYIW TIW WYHLIAHD 1IIHIS NOLHONOUSE 1§ QL7 ONIOVHL YNYS
8081 30 1IN HVIM ¥ 3NRAL OYIHSIALYD AUYLST ONIOVHL AT TIVA WAl L1SVA ININTAY HININ pOE/LE QL1 SNOIS TIRMLTYS
PAAQK] 164 10U ¥] DRULEBE BREGq OO )0 UGEWY €85 20T SHOSEW HALSTHONYIN HLNOMSTIVY 133H1S SSAONING QL1 3408N3 NOLTYS
00¢ XNL¥1S ‘THHSTOHOLIVLS INIHL NO THOLS TIHSLYYH OVOH TIHSLYVH 95 SHOLIIT0S SNOWIYS
PeAG) a4 00 11 POUTRED Bueq 6n1 10 LOMY €06 BT ZIE SN HIAISTHONYI CHOSIYS QYO NIMAOW Mivd SSINISNE 3903 SYILYM OF LINN Q3LINN WBOD LYDVAYS
SSL % 136 84d 2AISATSHIN LHOHLNDS SZLXOB O o NOIS30INS
"o HNI 08 QHOJUVHE 3NV SWYHDIT (TIN MIN) SWYHOT] JALWN SLHOGWI M S
oy WXL ¥2OM OHOALYM OBOZIVM OYOM NMOONYS Z1v1S3 ONI INNOWYHYD YL LINN Q171 $3HOSSIVOVA §
PAACI 14, J0U K] POUNSID DUNDK onf JO UOMUWY  08E 05 OYZ 157 TAINSHHOA SOITT OvOH V0D ILViST IVIMISNAN! LIOYIVIS 82 ¥ VZ LINM QLN S3EdNS HES
PRACK] Fak 10U 11 POUNEE Buleq Onf jo UCRRNeY  PZE T MYS 88T OOINAMS ASSTTONY S0 31S1 3D0ILE IVNYIN 30V1d QHOJTLL NOS 2 HH3M S
3 44 OLAMN NOGNODT IWAOH MNYd QVOu NOLLYNONOD AVM NOSNHOPM Gi10271004S
L]} Y12 LLON 'SHIHSHYHONILLON ‘SNNIAY NOMAR “uVd SSINISNE HOONMOT 'ONICTINE ASHYT STIWYT JHL SWNSYId TS
POAQK] T4 10U 3N POURER UGG BfI JO UOQUETAN  BBL B9 NAZ L0 TTVOHIO0H TNV 0L WMOD Mavd SSINISNE d0L WAADD ¥ LINN 0L IYNOILYNYILN MSH
U6 IZIM
7] NOGNOT N3CRIVE) INIAQD "1TIHLS WHO1d §2 OILNM SINGNLSIANI ALYIJONd IDNVITIV NNS TVAQR aILIN IdvSH
¥65 205 M2 JON HIALSIHONYW NOLNIMS 3NV I¥VH Nivd SSINISNS NOLLONAF €7 | LINA L7 ¥N SRIDASEY NOGAOH
>78:7] OMS ¥3d HONONCEYILId NOLONIYYIM OvOY SMAHALY 'Dld dNONS MY TYAOY LZ6SELYN 1S0dI3Y4 QL7 dNOUD UV TYAOY
54 4 XHO AZI3 NOANOT 30ISHYIHD {01 INTRIDOYNYIN ALNIA0NA ‘AL SITIZ GHVHIIN VINDISNI dNOHS SNI IONVITIVNNS 2 TVAQY
51 SEHON Q13N483HIIN TvOH 4001 XIMAI0T NISNE VIHOLIIA AVM Maivd Z LINM ONIHLOD 1SS0
084 Sdi LN 0YG4039 3NV NOINYW Z2E LINA a171 S160dNI YNOY
896 I£T 330 €4S LHODIDOLS 13FULS SONVHIKT ISNOH NOIINddY Q3LININ ANAYIS 2IN0Y
028 £ol HIE ¥78 MYHONIWHIE AVM LOOIONIM § LNIO SOVLNYA & 1INN 27d STYNISIHO NvOY
65€ IL OTSH "TOLSING AHNALHOD AVAM HONYVHYD 81 LINN a1 ¥nomoy
40000 L N6 AED3 NOONOT LIZULS GUYENOTE - | QLN 3417 YOYNYD O/ Q11 531L83d0ud LINDOH
MHF 1A ATSNHIND
10E LOF ‘1¥0d ¥A13d 1S SAAYHE SILLINY ‘ISNOH HEFEVZTI LKl X08 Od GILINN SIUNISON LINIOH O/ 171 5311H3dONd 10
ozL AVH Z1I0 IHHSVYONY] TIVOHION QYO IDITION 'ASNOH GTIIH4NN S HLTYEH TYNOLLYN200 TIVaHOOoN
885 MAS SN 5038 NHOMLITY QYO NOTINYIW AVM 3SIMJMILNG L LINN SAOL THOOW viL AL NOISIAQB0Y
%K s MSZ 1718 WIHINY 'OYOH INOLSASHO I1VLIST TVHLISNONI MYENILYY ISNOH NOSNIBOY INVE HYNYS QL7 SADIANIS LHOLJNS ¥ ONINYITD NOSNISOY
615 NHS €8N XOQIN NVHENIQ MHVd ¥3IvMOVORE 88 X080 d 017 HOSOA 14380
POADIE J3A JOU G POUIEE B0 1) JO UODURIAY  §Z1'0Z AVL ZZM HALSTHONYW HOLNIMS OvOu ANNETIONIA ISNOH TYNOILYNSIAN QLT IVNDILYNEILIN Sy
INZ ¥1S
peacd 104 10e 1Nq paser Buoq o 20 LMY LES'C8L IHHSAHOAAVLS "INFHL-NO-IHOLS OVOH TIHANNIS ‘ALVLST TVIHLSNAN! THHANYEE ISNOH NOLLNS aLr sy
POACII Fok JOU NG PAURET BUKq SN Jo UOMMY  L¥Z [E ONI ¥LST ‘TUIHSHHOA 1SIM SATTT HIVOHAAY COOMINIT 3SNOH VAN QLW LLLIIOV YAIN
59 SHF 099 HOId PIOLS AVOE JOCIHE THOLLUHM 3OVLLOD IDAINE QHOILIHM Z SIVACHIY SAUYHIIN
rir'e B8S1 BLOS 'SA0IF AONYS AVOH ONVTIMIONNS 'ANI NOLMJ0LS 7 017 AVI14SIQ Y3y
POAQXT 304 10U TN PSR tuiog e 10 UoqUeY 601 BZL NG 188 SONVT NHNEXMDYTE 1334LS AVE bE 11 ONIQVEL SAISNOJSTY
seLE H3LBAD AMINAAGD ATINVD SUINID ONIdIOHS Mifvd NONNYD ISNOH ALVOHONAT H00Td LSyl QL7 TYNOILYNHILNI $1938
POACX 1A J0U FX] DOURED BRaoq oy Jo UoQUaWY  J0Z'S0L HYL LW HIESTHONVIN NOLSWNN NOLONIMANNG AVA AMNDHIW ISNOH 10518 O171¥1LYD3y
65 Z HO4 N NOGNOT 133MLS SIAVE 1 GILINI 3N OJA3UTY 0D A8l N 0OA3aTIY
088 vece HOL NIM NOONGT 1338ES SINVT | QLT XN 02AZA3E Or0 02A303Y
b HUE 618 WYHONIWHIE NMOLMIN ‘INYT HIWANS ©5 AL KIN} SYIHLYIT MOVEaIY
Sez el ADO ZEN "HALSIHINYN QHOAIIHIS LHNOD YHA0D AvOH SHOMNIVIE Z ISNOH NVINNT 017 S30YWAQYIH ¥1L03Y
SeZ NG L¥d NOLEIHd avOH ONVHLS "THN NOLSAO 82 8 LINN QL7 IINVNILNIVA 3 ONINYZTO 3514 HOIH HOYIY
ZLe ATVL YNIIS ¥ST30 YA 10 ITIOD ¥E0ES (TISHYLYD 201 YNVTIVL VIHTTIVASIND HOM
Tos L VHE G HILSTIHONVIN 13THLS HLHON 08 G170 ONIAYHL NHNEAYY
oA J8A J0s ) pOUSET LIGq SG1 JO VOGKISY LIS ¥ XHI OVH XISIIATW ATTENIM OVOH HIALVM 552 QL1 NYINHSYH
Poncd ok 30U J0q PeER UG 800 40 LOGUEIRY L0 /03 FE9 PPN HALSIHONYM WY OVOU STHHEIVA AYM MOTIVLE QLN SONIHSINENS INOH LH0ddYH
££0 68 IVN IYENa 0¥ZLX08 Od 377 0D DNIOYEL NVTYY
POACIT J J0U I PRI B O0F JO UMY SBR'SLL ZO8 Grit NIALSIHINYIN TTII4LINM OYOM ATINVLS L9 'SSNOH aNYMAO3 Q17 $31LIWS0I MOBNIVY
Azunoeg P 30 unoury ssappy J01)pas3 jo swwy

Bugsim sioyupasg - p3 seybny |




w1 [\ Sea

ameubrg

—~

are 06 ZHAM AHNBSMI0 TUHNBOML OYOH TUHNYOHL STUW AHNESM3IT Q11 O¥AILS
73 AHI BYM JQISAZSYIW SNITIH LS OVOH MNVE NOLYIN ISNOH HYOTvavaL FONNYD IA3ALS
8l LHE ¥ "HALSIONOTO QOOMNHEYE AVM LIANHYE 1HN0J ISNOHOING @17 STDAYIS ASOTONHDAL HYLS
Sl QHB 0LHY X3SSNS 1S3M ATIMYHD SHINNVA S SIVAONIY dv1S
sty VD LLHY AISSNS 1S3M AT MYHD HSNAMIE IDVNIAILS L SIVAONIY YvLS
006 1 DAL 79 'THIHSYILSIINGTD HIALSIONSHID INVT JAOT ISNOH SINVHIYIN QL7 i3NY3INI ¥V1S
ez Qdf 021 1Q0dYIAT TUWOOE 133LS TIvHIUIE | QL7 SNOILYSIHEYA 1331S ATINVLS
HHO LHN
WIOAHON ‘HOMMON MIMONY LS IJHOHL ‘Md SNB SMIUSNY 1S INNIAY TYHINID 8 INIWNTOVNYIN
¥EE 202°E HSYD NLLY - ITIVSY 1 ONY SINOT 2S/53HIdS ITUHUIINS HOd dHOD ALdMd SNLLEYN 1S O GALINN SENINLSIANI ALHIJOHd SNILYYW 1S
Poan FaA 10U Y] DRLLERE ERIOG 0NN IO UORLGHEN .6 83 1S€ 5Z3d FUIHSNIOONIT SSINDANS (TVOH HLVIH QL1 SLVYH 456
POADT }4 10U N0 POURRE Req O JO UOUAEY  LB0 L0 YHL LY HRESTHINYW INYT MY 3101 SONSA WOUINGD LIATHD 0014 HUS SNNIA TVYNOLLYNHILH 95S
69l ¥ @718 0¥ "SHIHSYINYT HUDSHHO 'HONOASHNE gvOd 2ULvOTIOL LNk es
POAC] JGA 10U TN POUNEET RIOQ On 0 UOEAEY  ¥EP /T BYE 6ZW HRUSIHONYIW HOMLSIHd LSFHLS IOHOID ‘WHvd SSINISNE JOVIIA B LINM J1d 134vddy DYS
oe d0D0 ZZNE INHNOALSYI NOTONITIIM HAMOT SNIGHVD THHINIM £ S3ADIAYIS DNINYITD LIVHINOD NvI1D ANVINDS
160 81 AUE 0ZON ‘SLLON OTILSNYIN YOOHGIHIHS INYT MOOYIN Muvd NOOUE ‘v LINM STIVILNISS SL¥0dS
o QDS €018 ANVIIYI N NOAVEIVHD NMOQYLNOD YIHY TYIHLSNAN 300VIS or) 017 NOSANBIDNIJS
POAQUD 184 J0U I DOULIEES TAESQ ON7 J0 LOMUOTRY S/ B AME 9N YILSTHONYW THOSTYS NOLIIONId LIJULS NYHNILIIHD ISMNOH AQI3dS 011 849N00Yd AQ33dS
&m'T ANE 287 QISAISHIN ABWNOA INV1SIH0D 872 ALID 3HL NI 8D3dS
ANZEET 3QISAISHIW
990 £ ATISMONN Hivd TYIMLSNONI ATISMONN OVON ONYAMAOOM IINTD SSINISNE AISHIN HINON 61 QALINIT IHIID3dS
£ZEY THZ FIVAL JHIHETHD WYHONIMLTY JUVNDS AAOTT | 'THOOH w1 SHIAW O HALSIHINYW STAI VDS
0zzg NI'Z 017 T00dHIAIN IDVTIA ISHINIY ‘SINVT ITULNIY VOE 'SNINNYH NYOr 3N $3A3 MD3dS
e 13€ 8L3d 'SEAVD 'SLO3N LS NODOS NOLYS OvOM QUYMOH QLT IYNOULYNEI LN HuvYHEYadS
2719 XNE €LNG YASSNS 1S3 ONIHIEOM QYO NYWOIA 3SM0H NHIHLNOS bF X08 O d HIALYM NY3HLINDOS
[ -1 005 60d LNVAYH £1 X08 Od OIYLOATI NYIHLNOS
ezl NAZ X3 ¥3LDE 55 X08 Od HIALYM LSIM HLNOS
L134 rdl TSM TIVSTYM £9 X068 Od 07d HALVM SHIHSAHOIJYLS HINOS
peaax 184 JOU NG POUIED BUKq o J0 UORUIEY  §5Z'08 AdE 619 WYHONINEIA ‘AT THOOH L33MLS TYLIISOH L ON QLT L23MA SHO0S
paand 1A 0U N POUSEE REGQ BN )0 UGGLASY  GSE'0L 308 YNM NYOIM 0TI TAVIN-NENOLHSY ALVIS3 ONI SINYTHLNOS 'avol LLIN201 AVAMHON 40 NMOOIIDDNNS
e rol FHO DLIN HY3M 2 3NAL QYIHSIALYD INY] ILYDAINOLS 'ISNOH 2LVYDINOLS 41703 SNNS
ISty SMLWFI3 NOONOT 32vd 13374 3NO dT1 HN NOLNIQ MNS
89E D¥Z 0¥ WYHONDIOM QYOB NOLONITIEM 3LVD 1STH0L LS3M HO0Td ONZ INILIDYNS
oL HIF LAS AHNESMIEHS LLOISTIHYH NATISON Z SIVNIAYIS ONINYIID SHLINS
906 19 DHE Y€1 TT00JY3AAN HHVd SSINISME ATTSMONR AYOH SNTLLD 3SNO0H GTOHONOMLS QLTNOSTLYE ¥ HLINS
POAQI) A 10U INq DOWED BUIGY 900 0 UORUEISY  £01 |E 28 Tdd SONY] NOLSTHd QOOMING AYM NYPULLIM Q3LINM SWCH aWs
POAQXS 194 10U T POLIR DLISq Oy JO UOOLIRY  £15'2 FdZ 288 WYHONINMIE AWM WOMHIINS OVOH SNNY 6} aL1iSwa) vINI1s
LIE POL LS 588 SONYT NOLONINDOY VIS WIMLSNANI WYHLTY SAINC S1vDLIW Jd SEALSYWIIIS
PoAnd H4 10U ING POUSEE tUq BT JO UDGUSY 00/ /ST 21 928 NOUOND TALINN 0131410 NOLLNS “WTVM DVLS ¥ AILINIT NDISBA J3318
e
B9L6 915N WYHONLLLON ‘STIIN AFTONYT ‘1S3 ONI MOOHE ATV 'IAING ¥ITWY "LHN0D OONE § 8 ¥'E SLINA QIALINN SONIHSINGNG LIOS ALLIHD ONLLLIS
U NG LHY XISSNS LSIM “TIIH SSIOUNE SNIGUYD YIHOLIIA LT SIHYMHIHLYI OIS
800 65 1 LSM SONY KN 1SIM TIVS VA OvOu NOLMIHLYH Q11 30HNOSIY ITOMS
0oe SNL 0IGY NIIOHISY IDvuYIL NIOUYD Y HIMHYW T NOSANIS
reZ HE0 8Z3$ NOUNOT OVINSIWYHL QYO B8IMD WOL SHELSNANI JUNLYNDIS
4589 Sy 215 "SUHSHYHONDIONG SO0 IOLS “TIH STIZE WHVd NOL43S QaL7 IDNYNIL SNEWAIS
0T 130 SN SINATH NOLTIN “IHYI NITUA 1I3HIS TUHNOINE LNSWLYYIIA T18YAIIIIYN SINNOJDY Q47 SNOLLYINAWWOD 3SINJYIINT SNIWIIS
=4 OHS 1D MODSYTD JLVONOUL SEL - /Zk SIHONH L op SOINLS ONEYZLLNHS
PUACKT 354 J0U TG PRLINEY 189G 0T J0 UMUK SYS'Z 01 2LN "YALSIHONYIN HALYTHD "HILSTHINYI W¥d ANO-AWRL “FOVTUA Trll INIAY HIHNOA 17 101S) 34VBOUEMOHS
[ T8Y ZHY AJHHNS QIINHONI 'OVOY 134YHOMIN LHOED SONYIMYHS (WOVYNI) QL1 SIHYMWH 3S0103HIHS
POACI 1 10U K] POUSTI UURKQ SN JO LONUEISY  POZ'DE YL 10 NOLYIAAYHD 133ULS NOAHOD "TIW WYy QL7 INOLNT) 4HS
POALKE 194 J0U 11 PRUSUT) DLIOq ORT JO VORI 021 '08 MHF Q10 SNV GOOMAIH £33HI1S TIYNIISY STTIN TYLNN ‘3SNOH COOMYIHS QL1 S3IINIOY JOOMYEIHS
0685 FHO §37 ¥3LISIVEFT OVOY OHOASNNT L ISNOH NOOIHS 071d IWNOLLYNYALNI NOGTIHS
ovop OdB LINN AHLNIAYA ‘2iV.iST TVIMLSNONI SO1E1d NOLAYHT AVM HEMJOS 3SNOH SILLSID0T L7 SNOILNTOS SOILSID0 T ONYEIHS
i HHE 4410 3TYaHION AYGH ONYISON 604 HOTAYL NAYHS
PRACUD 104 IO INQ POUSR B RN JO UDTSIY  FOE B2 231 118N YASTIAAIN “TOAIHEXN MONHLYIH HHvd AIDIDOLS AYM ONNONOIZHN » L7 3N SOINOHLITNI dHYHS
Lidd 194 Z0M “FUHSOHOLLYIH (HOALYM GYOX INIVIAIND Z AL1INYHS
POAQI] 184 J0U I DOUEET BLIDq O (6 UORLIBY  GZE L] OFLPZOM S1NIH 'O80-LVA TNV TIN AGHSNS WMV SNYHLNIWY Q11 SISIMLEIINTG TIINYHS
a8t HYL LHO 'WYHENG MON 3ONZTIACHY OALIWIT HI1YM INTHL NHIADS
e 118 LA "SHIHSNEOA 1S3 “TTIVLSHIA WoYd TISMMYO AVM TIRMMYO TSNOH W w g 017 SIDIAHIAS ALNNLINGD SSINISNE WOl B WDI 84 ALY OANES
POACKT FM JOU 1 DO DUKGQ Ofin J0 LOGLEIRY  BBZ L X SZW HIUSTHINYIN ATISHOM FLVLIST TVINLSNAN! ATICHYM OVOH AT1LS3Rd QAL YMA UNANIS
L4 S¥. 868 HOLIOOIY OVOMN HSYN IMINID O13HL QLT {HO31L HOM) WOAYIS
0o Sdl §ING TYHSNIOONITHLHON ‘JdHOHINNDS QYoM d1¥MSO 52 SNITIO2 ¥ INY3OHAS
0o X0i LAY XISST QHOINOH HIVOULSY SANYTIOOUS T LINN QLI SHALINKS ALIENDAS
ge $54 68 WYHSONINUIE GVOH O1FHMT JHVHM OONIND ¥ LINN QALINN SIDIAYTS ALINNDAS SYLINNOIS
famoeg %P 30 pmoury suppy 0NPOIY JO suwIEy

Bunsi s10)ipas) - P1] syBaH ~ L




n Lz

aimeubig

~

62zt MZ LON WYHONLLLON ‘NOINTT QvOd 3S012 NG r LNOX0O0T IHL BOLYATTA ddNYWNISSAHL
c6u 8z AM0 598 SONYIQIN LSIM SIO3H ATWOH OYOH NOILYLS § ON SNITING Q11 SHY3d JIHHL
poacd wd 10U 1nq peussrs Bueqg o o LOMNISY 8680 UL OLMN ‘NOONOT "TYAOH MiVd OYOY GQHOISNIVY Hivd SSINISNE SISINTD ¥ LINN ISNOH DAL QLT ONIHLOTD THNAYINHL
eig 6L Xr 5530 IHIHSAGYIA SILODYIWOS WYV NOLNNOHL 27d SNOLUOHL
a1 eea
Loz 'WYHONINHIS ‘NITHD $11TMHVD ‘A1v.153 ONIGVAEL NITHO SLITNNYD QYO SLIdTTvA ISN0OH BOARN T 17 {WYHONIAHIE) INYId SYWOHL
PoAGK! [ JOU 1] POUNED B0 BAB 0 LOMRIEY 2B L 379 S¥h WIALSIHONYIN TIZiALIHM SNYT SSON L1 L LIND QL1 02 % HNUIAIYA SYWOHL
62812 NHI 948 SONVIQIN LS3M JT3130100 NOLLNS HIHOMNIA “MaYd INIOJaIn SHHOLS SHHOM THL
DA )04 J0U K] DOLISTS BUIGG 9NN J0 LORLKISY  90G 091 NHE FLLS JHIHSANOLHYLS HILIXOILN SA1IHAACO 03 0HS ONYICHN 153M THL
144 Fr8 3 NOGNOT 3LVD iS3YO03 TvOH HINIHILM 21 Q0 TIOY TwWHIHL IHL
TIZZHA HOWNENIOY LITHLS FOHOID
LG ¥Su'L } 'SLNINLSIAN 241 GUVONYLS 511 0D ONESSY 34N QHVONYLS | 04 JOld ISYITONOT TYIS O ANYAWOD IONYHNSSY 33171 QUYONYLS IHL
ri9ZL XOS LESE “IOLSINE ALVA AUVLIST TVIMISNANI STHIIID AVON PYHNIAV] §C G470 ASYE 341 03 3L
POAQ JoA 10U TN PELIE DLIGG S0 )0 UOMIY 250 L NS £EN HILSTHONYA “TIVS INYT NOLONIHYYD TSNOH TIZAMYEIN (L1 ANYENO2 ISund THL ANYJINOD 35u0Nd FHL
BYY 156 0LSINE OVOY DNIdIYM
su'o0r 'HLNOS ISNOH SLNYHIUIN NYIIOM O INY LSNHL 135 Y2681 NOSIHEYH 3134 3HIL 11D 9t O 1SNHL AINIWITLLIS V68 NOSIHEYM HALId 3H1
BIE0ED ¥ UMS F13 SPURNO0Q 19anS YNE $7 'LBLSS X080 Od AL SYIY INNOSIV SLAIIITH NOWNOALT SYNY O3 MIIAYK NOSSWIS 008 OF2 017 ANYANOD INIJWIOYNYIN QEHSIYd THL
6Z1 DHZ €18 SONY1 NOLIO8 L133H1IS MILHYD “TUA VISY ANVANOD MOTNATLRANGD TYHNLYN JHL
e Y 121 00dUIAT O LHOd SHINID INLYY Q3NN ANYINOD HNOBHYH ONY SHI00 AISUIW JHL
YO MEMS NOANOT SNIQHYD
rZa'9Lr 0L HONIASOHD 25 L'TININIOYNYW dONd TYNOIDIN § IVLIAYD INNODIY ONINYITD INAIND WdH? O dIHSHINL1HYA QLW TIVA JHL
L HMr CHN HOWHON avQl N3aaI QL1 dNOHD YOO 14 IHL
%€ g SS1 0619 SOTD WYHNILIIHD 1S HAITIIAINON ISNOH Dv2ag Q11 dNOYD HYZIQ FHL
PEAQKI A 10U I POUKET) (RIOQ 97 JO LOGURIY 478 ¥9 ALE ISND JHIHSAANYH 1331d MUY SNE INQHANALYM € LENOD 1D3dS0Hd L7 dNONO HIVNOD THL
rig ANL 2113 ASHANS TIIMI L3IFHIE 1S3IM Z ASN0H XHYNOY L1 dIHSH3NABYL SINYD INTD IHL
e 881 1¥g LN "QHOALNYA INYT3DVTING £ 'ISNOH ALININL OILINN SHHOM ALNYIE 3HL
adl 9D X2SS3
o'z MONNNG LYIYO 'OV0Y CHO0ALNOLS 118 3D30d SHOTAYL 'SINVINNOIOY OIHIALYYHD SIENO0L O a1 LHOM 7 SSY19 dOL
DBADII (34 10U 1 POUKET USBG 8RN JO UCOUEIY L2t 80 110§D MODSYTID FLVLIST WIMLSMIONI $TZv18E NOXIO LITHLS HOOWMY 556 QaLtre HN) LAveoxaL
LT 358 ¥08 QUO-OVHE A1VLST ONIQYHL AYMOUNI AYM JTVESADY BL {TRELPETS
685 5T HLl £37 ¥31530137 QvOH STICHXCS | LINN SIR R ETETY
1zr GNS 288 THIHSVYONYT NUMNEMIYIE TTML ANYTIHD Gy0u 010 NOLSIND o5 QILINM SIMNANTS HOOTIHDTL
POACII 194 0L 110 DOUSIT LURK) O IO UORUGIY  S¥Z 0T YY¥ 68 WYHONINEIE H1389I0 1330S 8819 AHOLIVSH QYYLSND SHL Sor QL N WY3L
POADLKT 154 10U NG POULERIO HLIOG O JO UCKLEINY  GRE (L 109 2130 ‘IHIHSASHIA ZUOINNAYMS YHIOW OYON NOQMYY 3SNOH dOL QLS5 UXAL da
&sesl ENF €N UILSTHONYI QTSI USYD JUYHM OLVIOd NISYE SINVID HOOTS QHIHL SINIHIONYL
8z ¥dZ 218 S24YLS INTHL-NO- THOLS HIDVSTY QOVY ISNOHNOONT ISNOH ROLJIAVH QL1 $3790W DV
80y N3 17 100dHIAN 1334LS 0108 46 Q31NN Y¥3LSIHIBYL
808 ‘THE 210 WYHOI0 NOQAOY L3318 W3an AL WYHOO! SSAHDA L L
891z AMG SLHN SUNYHIMON ONRMILITH MHVd JHLNGA DNINALITN AVAMYHYD ONINILLTN QLTHTISMHLOH) 02 7 H0II00HD L
LT VYVPSISM SJJVLS ATTIONY FOVLINHY OYOH MIN S1 SIOANIS B N. L S3DAYAS B M. L
og 0 GLIN LN SNOLSAIVIY HOIFTHYS LSYI INYT IULIN TI4L MIA ST IMONM L
{T98T0 0F ¥re £1 100dN3A1N avOH NOGNDT JSNOH SIHONH QLN ANYANOD {SILLHTSG YY) STHONH T L
oy NYY 9£7 I00JUIAIN HYVd SSINISNE NOLANM OvOM NOSTIM kL QILINITHILYISIA LIIMS
s 385 0LdS JHIHSINYH HIAOGNY AYMHLHON 3SNOH NOLIMIHD TIIMXYI 2 133MS
sizr ‘NOASC NOLNDIvd OvDE MIINOOOM $12N00Xd HIWNSNOD SNOLLNS
&L OVOGNE ONINAZLS 9502 XO8 Od Q3LEAIN SNOLLYDINAWNOD X3SSNS
6 E 948 ¥Z7 TO04UIAN "DITDS LNIOD JUNUNIA OVOH SNYAZ 26 a1 (in} ONISNS
SZELL £C S8 ANVINNIO 'HOVENIH £0S27-0 09+L ONX0H O d HBAD-$EDIULYEA YSNS
wre PP ZAM. SONYIOIN LSIM NOLINYHEIATOM “TIVHNI®YIE OvOY NOLSHYN 3SNOH 3SINNNS aLl 0D Ova ASINNG
60E SE £978 'SONVIYIHIIN IHL N3NV SH E5T8 § OIMILLYTIVLSNI A 8 ONYTIOH JWYHANNS
BLOEIT 2 OHE S1M NOONOT 1339LS ITUANDYS §Z JALIAN 2UVISI TvIH BN SONONAS Ylidwd O d ALHIDOS IDINYBASSY 341 KNS
L8 G2 £1 3OISAISHIN T00dHIAAT MOH SNOSYIWITuL 62 AHINIOr 9ISITVID3dS SHYANING
HOE L TS SNQ YALSYONOQ HN AB3OYD LIFHLS NIVIW SONVIAYAL 00 ONINVITI MOANIM NYBHNENS
PRAQK 3 JOU I PRI IeReq OO0 10 LOGUSISN  $8Z /9 NG EEW HILSTHONYA TTYS "INV NOLONIHHYD ISNOH TIIMNIN 31NN SHOOTd ITUS
anaid J04 J0U WK POLRE UG 80T J0 LIUKAY  ZB6 094 36 rIT H2LSINTT 'OHYATINOD NOLSYWHNHL 59T @LT 3NC QIOrUS
065 | HIE LLI0 TIVOHO0H avOd 31A0Y SMHOM J1AON 3 LINN QLT INIOVHOYD LIS
059 %z DHI MIM NOONOT 'LI3HIS QBI4SOO $Z QLT dNOYD YWYLSS 010 JIHSHIANLHYC GILINM GHOLLIHLS
POACIO J 10U 11 DOLLIEY BRG] SN J0 LOGUOWY /19 B DY OPND JUIHSIAVH AT TILYA Hivd SSINISNE SHSOENOVIS QYON AVMTIVE ISN0H GNVHLS G171 34OUNT ONYHLS
otE ZNE LHD ‘TEIHSIHD HALSIHD 'SHVINY JLIHM §2 AHOMOD HYHHOLS
Lo H19 621 3AISAISUIN TUOCOB 3DANE SHITINZ 02LINIT SLOVHINOD 3DVHOLS
oer 23 NG SEIN NI "INOLSOIVIN QDOMNYYd QYOH NOLXND €37 LINN Q3LINN ¥3ANOLS
PROXT 7k 10U 19 DU DUIS) 607 JO LORKAIY (096 /8 AQS FLYM IVHONRSLTY OVOY NIAVHD Mavd SNE JIHD 3n78 1IN QALTYILSIHINYW) SHIOLS
L] D O JNORNY sanny J01per) §0 STy

Bugs|q si0ypeud - P11 seybnH L




W U e ®Ea

ameuBig

\/I;\l

18262 ANYWNIO QIONLIA 5278 950€ HOVALSOd | IEVHLISOITYNIS NI NINOUNNOONDHNHIS HEWS TI0NIM
ooz BOZ LOQ 33ANNG 'THANDD JUVOTIIM ‘TO4J0 ININIOVNYW JHINDD  ONNE NOLLOWONC P ONISILEBACY NOLLYIDOSSY SY3aVHL 3LYD11aMm
00 ALl 1S TT3I43HS "SHYNDS 3SI0vHvd 81 SHOLUDNOS WYSI NOSLYM
(=) AN $ZOM IBIHSGHOSHIH QHOALYM AVM INTOD 3HLN3D YINIM £¥ LINN ADHINNOD 30 YIEWYHD SLHIH LSIM 3 QHOALVYM
iy NOLT08 MYHSOYHE MOYE MYHSAOYXE 811041 MNYE 090 3HL G171 HLHOMOYYM
L] ZNEOLIO FTVAHIOM AVOH GT3I4SSOND 430 ISNOH NOSOIHD NVITIM Q47 00 HILYAL ONINIS F10UYM
et THZ 17 SAI 13IHIS ONDI Z1 LHNOD SONIN SIHHOW U3 TvM
74 OOSHIAN NOLTYAM GYON 344110MYy €2 22 QLT LNAH H M
PRAC 184 10U I POUIEE DUIG O 0 OO /05 FF TO90INN SINVHLHMON NOGHSNY AVAM NOLAHS "MHVd SS3deD3 L LINN IYNOLLYNHILNI NAONE M
dIHSYINLEYd
80'02D'9 YV I8 1SYITI8 "L1ITULS TIVHNINI & SHOATAHNS QIHTLHYHI AINST O/ QL7 H3ANOONYA 30 SIAUSNHL SY AL Z ON JSAONY QLT L ON JSA
cir AdS BAD AHINIAOD OVOM JY3INIONT ISNOH SNENVL AL HLYWNI0A
viE 0L NI 0LXO THOAXD GHOJONITIVA OTIIISNIYIE Hiivd TVIRLSNONI OVOY HIMOL '3ISNOH 3NO0A 17 STHVMISNOH INSOA
154 8T OIS "LEODNOOLS AUNSOINE 1S3M GVON LHOdND0LS ‘TLYLIST TYIMLSNANI TIMHY3d QILINIM IYNOILYNYILNI LYOOA
(¥17 1L END AIWUNS QBONG OYOH HLNOWSLHO 010 AYMONND IHL ‘ISNOH INHNOSHSY SNOLLYNISWIAE Qiata
5eL Ha8 PEIN "YYIM 2 INAL STUIHS HLNOS "SNNIAY ANNESLAYHS 017 SLHOdN TOVSIA
co'et 791 ZMN NOGNOT 3DWyHAL INIHE 901 ISNOH SHANIA % AAHATHS SO SHINIA
o€ Z4L ¥ HAUSINTT L2 X0 O QLT 1ITHIT ORAIA
POAGAG 34 JOU JN POUISE UG 907 JO oMUY FLE'95 NYS 81 HILSIHONYI “THH WVHLIIHD L13FHLS NOLHONONE 0Z) QL7 SNOIHSYA AVIMA
POAGK] B J0U Y PR teq 0NN JO UORSY 186 9 BHI BHD ATTMNG MTYM 3381 MIA ¥ ONIGYHL LY ANNYD 8 ONINNIN VIHOLA
POAQSS J4 10U NG POUIED IOq T JO VOGN 009 LOZ 090 FISN 'WYHONLLION NOLHIATYS ‘LS OYOY Muvd FOIAHAS SdOHNT NHIHLHON JA
arr is AYS ¥IS SHYIE HOSONIM OYOM H1MOMO3AA re QL7130 131S3A
ez Z36 011V SLHIH TTIEALYH 'AVAA NITBWYL "SATTIVA IJHHL HIAVA VII03A GILINM TYHLNID HILYM YIN03A
[ 127 SYS 918 SHMONA 'qvYDY GNI SIBOD MHYd INYNOS ‘C LINN QALINN SOINOXLITTI MIAHNENIA
oS0t HSZ §tMS NCONOT ASNANG QYO ONONHIIY H3ddn 281 NOLLONNT NOISSINNGD AL IWNOLLYNHIALNI ¥I1123NIVA
rir il YL 8170 SUHSYINY] ITVAHION LIMLS NOSNISOY QLT IVOHI0H) 1MW ITVA
o8 1 NIZ 1ZOS JUIHSIWYH LIOHSHYAS "GNV SH20T WYY AT1LvMm 417 31d03d TINSdN
cig ZIEFHY AJHENS DNDHOA LENOD NOLTIN QALINN KNNN
L0'1e LOSL8 YDIVACTS LYA -ON WOHVA O¥N OLSIW JAON 10§18 6L MINSNINOAVIOOD ~TO H § YIXYAOTS NOLLYHOJHOD YIGIW TYSHIAINN
SEL'ZZ YML SSYA NOLONIMHYM 0S¥ XO8 Od 27d H3LVAL SIILNLLN GALND
8 SYB 6HE L3SHOO HLNOWSNYNOS QVOU LSHMHNIOTIOH o a1 SevL 03NN
DA F 10U 11 POUKTE BUGK O JO UOALEWY  LIGG1Z 000 870 WYHQI0 NOLNSAOOWVHD LIFYULS VISBOLIA STUN HONYW a1 SL9Na0Yd ALYAILIN
sy M3 10D AISST YALSIHIN0D LIFULS YL 25 $2 SHHOM VIOIN THL QALK dNOHD VIAIW XN
SSLT AvZ 079 ANNG LS NOISTY QUYALENOD NCITTY 017 SH3SIY AHO N
1z THZ 9MN NOONOT AYILSANVYH 1SIM AYOH NOSHIN ¥ZZ Z LIND @i 3dvan
42 2N HIALSTHINYN H3LYIHO MIISTHINYW LS NIVINNOS
ev'LIE 90 INTINIMYAI] AUNSYIUL ININTOVNYN IOV IN2MD INSHFOVNYA QLT TVESHINNGD STUAYS O AL an) INTWIOYNYIW LISSY TYBOTO 58N
ori QS1 GIAD TUIHSHIMLYM NOLYINNN Mvd YONNHIE AVM SOIAYD 1S 1d30 ¥Y QaLNNSdN
;L XYL B0S "SUHSTHD MOTSNUM LIIULS HOENHI Z1-4 "ISNOH ANVETY 10038AL
osz AD1 LIN NOGNCT gvOl Muvd H3MOT 1S3 ONI ALYDHLNOS M3N 81 LINN QL1 LIFYI0 LLNYS L
OZEBTS P Y0 LLMN NOGNOT AYM SHNONW "ISNOH ALID G0 7 DN SNOUYN O 17 $3LVLS3 UINSNL
PRAGI] 184 JOU G PRSI TUSOQ &N JO UOIUERY  [10 15T 3T 610 WYHTNO MYHSHIHIYH 13IHIS INONIHYTD TUN TI136 YONWVIE HINHML
4 Y31 CMS NOGNOT ‘FOTHBSLHOINA VO NOLINOHE 004 QILINIT SHODAINON LLL
DOACUO JIA JOU 1) PIULICE TXIO] 800 J0 UORUERY  B16'TLE HES INS "THMHSLIM NOONIMS TIIMONNOND OVOH LHDIMMMYY '8 XCE Od Q17 IWNOLLYNYILNI HdNMIYL
8z 883 £ZIN ONYTHIENNHLEON NOLONITWYSD LSIM MEYd NOSTEN Ov0d NOST3N 1HN0D 10J4Y § YNILNIYW LH3d0Nd TTAIHS TididL
uz DHZ TS QT2I4AIHS ‘NOLONINNIO "INV HOHNHD LHNGD YHIHHEYD “ISNOH MNLNINON L7 ALINND3S X31ML
Strs 40 LLNH ATWEAIA OYON G334 IINNY | UNN LHNOD A0ISHIZ ISNOH ONV-1HL QLVONY-IHL
poacud ek 10U NG pewser BLioq 90n J0 LOMUOY L0 K09 VN6 STOA FUIHSHHOA 15VA 'G1INAAH0 STIOM THL NO NOLTIGGIN 13TULS ANOYD $-) ‘ISNOH DNvIML Q3LNT DNYHEL
POAQI] 184 10U NG POWIT) UGG 90N JO UORUSY |51 L NHO 847 "FQISAISHIN JO0GHIAN JAMO HIVIONIS St QILINN DI1Dv¥d SNYHL
8L aYP FINN ‘SHIHSCWYHLEON “TI3MHLIOY 133445 HOIH 62 QL7 SNOLLYDINNINNODTTEL XINVHL
§98 L0} MHE 075 SONG H3AI '21Y1ST ONIGYEL AYMID0OY THL 'BF TYLIEHO 098 SUNN (17 SLN3IS ONIOVHL
€ QLY SIX0 ‘THHSOHOAXO ANNENYE AYM QHYEWOTZ JRINID T N SANIMIOVL
ass e WL CHD ATHHNS WYHONITIOM QYOH WYHONITIOM ‘WiY4d GOOMHOHIB SLONAOXU HYyNIavHL
085 ¥t X2 2658 TOLSINE AHLHOMIONVE OVOH NOLLOM ‘3SN0OH 138NV 017 'S3MAHI3S UVLIH HNIN 0Vl
00§ 81 WHO £M 'NOGNOT OWV0Y SINVITIY 3LYLS2 ONIOYHL HON3H § QL7 TWVLTH BNOLSHINOL
esh'ee NOOG ZEND WESST AVIINI TS IN3DSINI QuOUYE 3SNOH NYILSYI 047 %N 3101
wrel B3F 169 MODSVTD MNEvd SNE ATYNOOHYD OVON SIHOLId Aldld 3SNOH Dd4O¥N3 i1 vad W10l
PR 304, J0U 3 POLLITT Buseq ofn JO todtilay  DBE'ZTZZ 201 EZOM S1N3IH ATHSNA 'QVOH HOIH 2L QLN NYDYH NOL
ooe XT'h bNN NOLJdWYHLHON 13THUS NYILLSYD Z SHOLIDNOS S¥30L
18 NSC PFEN "HALSIHINY NOLNIA 13THLS WYHATO ¥Z “TYLISHO 0496 SLINN Q3LHAT HLHON LSOd INL
e AQS EDN HALSITHONYI "BMYHSNIHLAM GYOH NOLNIAYID LHNOD NICONN A3LWMN NOSdLL
08¢ ¥iM NOONOT JHYNDS
$8.'020°5 NYPULHOG SrEr INTNLYYIIO INSWHIOYNYN LISSY NOSOOH YHNYINLLY G131 YM B NYWHSND O/0 QALINTEZ FHYNDS SIALL ONY O2LIWN L SHYNOS SINLL
Aprcwg Y0 JO mnOTIY ssapoy 10}[pead Jo sweN

Bunsr] suoypesd - P seyBng |




1M ! v ! ﬂn.oumn_ ,\I\J\.\\u eimeubig
wans
VB ENS
HI'BLE'DL NOONIMS 095€ X0H Od SINTMLSIANI ALHTH0NY TITINGYIHHL O +0L1 SONVENSSY HOKNZ OF) QL7 IONVHENSSY HOMNZ
5o MUS PNS ATHHNS NIOUOW QvOd NOLTKIGIN ¥Z1 OALIAM ALINND3S 23INIZ
S20T QAL €08 QHOIQYHE 'ISNOH 3UIVAVOHE ‘28 X0 Od HILYM JHIHSHEOA
2 4 03 NVP LPOA MHOA NOLONIATE Muvd SSINISNS QI1S8IY HSNH HLHOMYNINE GLTONITIVIN HHO0A
06k 5T NHE 107 TOOREAN TNHIVA "T1VIST TIMLSNONI NCLYI40 INYINOLJIIS €8 ¥ UNN FdOUNI HVAMIAT V/L QLT HVIMIAT VHNYA
POACK JOA J0U 11 PALIRE) DLIOK OFF) JO UORUEY GO0 | Y38 ZI1S JUIHSOYOIIVLS INIHI-NO-INOLS NOLSYTHYE AN GOOMOTIM QLT ONYIHININ QMM
N9 8257 A3SANd
peanidt o4 10U 1 pouser: Busod o J0 UOGUSIEY  DBY 6 ‘3LVLST TVIHLSNIONI TTSIS3DNVED 'IV0H MYHSCHUYHON ‘FHINT) SSANISNS MYHSANYHIIN'S XO8 Od ai7 dNOHSD MM
o0g HHL 110 ‘WYHO0 ‘L33H1S NOINM €662 SHOLIONOS NOGAVID ATTDIHM
Hay W0 OLNN SINVHLIHON ONIBRLLFH 3IVId NOGIAA ¥ SIDIAYIS NIOUYD LHOIEM
[ HIS LT WYIHDEEM NOMJANYL SMOTYIN MVO |1 'Nv30 TONYD HNITANIHD NYHXTEM
20TEL HOY $630 'SHINSABYIO ‘NOLIMATY ‘AL VLSS WIHISNANI MYYd $2109 ISOTI WYHNEYD QILIWIT 3N SLONACH MOM
09L are ¥ 'HALSINIT AOVOH HVISMINT QL1 AZSI0M
1az €as
€2BTIAT FUIHSHHOA LSTM ‘THOSTVYEE "INV NIVO 3SNOH JHOWIH ‘Id SLIYYIMUZJNS NOSTINON MM OFD Od SLINHYWEIINS NOSINHON Fm
96 SSi PLT] WVHXGHM NVIDNOd Ov0H NG F1ITULEYD SIDIAYIS DNINYITD AHSYM AHSIM
€58 iy VEE $170 ‘NVHUNG 02 HO0HD 'GVOY LI34S08d ALVLISI TVIRLSNAN] NENEHI338 17 SHNITONINNIM
BELTOL ¥ Y5 79 MODSYID 133uLS INTONIA LS €23 SHOLSIANI ALNIdONd NI30M38Y O/0 QAL ANYAROD SINVENSSY 31T HOSONIM
ponaxd 194 10U NG poueTs Besog ORR JO UCRISY  BOF'LT DNY 259 '‘MOOSYTO ‘21V1S3 ONI NOLONITIH ‘SNNIAY HLSSVZTHE NF300 | NuYd SSINISNE NOSTIM QL7 SLEOdN) NOSTM
o0E Z3§ LIAD 'NOLY3SNNN LI3MIS ANINTAQD ¥ ONIOTING 1ON3 IDHOID SHOLIDIIDS SNOSTIM
SOTLE VY 90H "ISNOHONE OVOH GHOI0VEE 240 TNV MO3E THHNHOHL TIN S93d 1S QL7 STIHOSSIIOY ATTM
Los YOZ [ZNE YISSNS 1SV WYHSUVH ALY.LST TVINLSNON QYO NOLLYLS UL HSIHHYd 7 NYPLLHOIM
PRAQKY A 10U X PLLIEE DLIOG 807 IO OB 89T YL INB H10 WYHAIO NOLHIOAVHD Mivd SSANISNE AVMOVOHE ‘ALvDavOHg QL1 0D 7 WYHONIE dOTTIM
oR'E Xt PLSS NISST ‘NOGUSYA TUH Sddld STIVINIE ISNOH NOSTM 4T JYNSITT ISNOHILIHM
16E J0F BYM SNIT3H LS NIIND ¥IT NI ONNT 1L X08 04 Q17 SavIHIALIHM
[2idd 1896AD AMINTAOD ATINYD QVON TIVSNMNS QL7 SZHNIALIHM
POACC KM 304 11 PRI IO O JO UORUMEY] L€ 201 YL €M HALSIHONYIW L(TTHIS JIONA LYIHS L9 OILINM HLINS SNINIdSIHM
oLy Od4 157 'SO3TT ANNIAAY INVHO Z QL1 SNOIHSYS ABYIHLIM
L4 V1 €758 LISHINOS ‘THYN HIdNS NOLSIM "JAvHYd TWAQH 'SNICHVD HILNIM dIHSHIAN LMY FHINID NMOL NOLSIM
8 $40 009 'VIONI TVNNIHD 13dVOIVS INNOW T1LHN 'GVON ANIHIVIIA 62 VICNI XE153M
oe GHO BLOM 'SLHIH QuO-ALYM ‘GYON JOVHYIIA ‘ISNOH MOTIM INIWLHVIIA JINVYNIZ 1SNML $HN STY.LISOH SHIHSQHOALMEIH 1SaM
205 188 LLSS XIS GHODIOM SNIQHVD 113SSNN ‘3SNOH XNINNON QL7 THIH XDINHIM
Kunoeg AP JO pmOoITY ssDpY I03PAII JO SUEN

Bups] ssoppaan - py seybny p L




yoea dpi jo sareys AreurpiQ LY.,

pIay saieys Jo spejaq

061'GE0'E 106'LGE'0E

3 oneA
|euiuoN

PI?Yy
$9IBUS JO ON

Ww oLt Sed

Vrg €7 'foodsaa ‘peoy uopuo 'asnoH saybny

SSaIppY

l\(d\x\c aimeubig

papun (sjuawsaau)) saubny ri

aweN
si1apjoysieys

LLOZ Bunp Of Je Se sljeyy JO JuUaIelElg
penun saybny ry




Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of regstered
office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Lirmted 04984399

(in Admimistration)

in the Count case number

High Counrt of Justice, Chancery Division 951 of 2011

L eeds District Registry

Statement as to the affairs of (a) T J Hughes {Holdings) Company Limited {in Administration)
1 irpllt Squ Manghester, M2 3EY

on tha (b) 30 June 2011 , the data that the company entered administration
Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 the date that the company entered
adrmnistration

Fubl name
Rodt s LA

Signed Q A

Dated
b B




TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2041 Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£000 £000
A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment 702 o
702 0
Less monies due to fixed charge holders (23,819) {23,819)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Intercompany debtors 10,000 0
10,000 0
Uncharged assets: 0 0
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 10,000 0

Signature DJ" Date 2e M




TJ Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Llabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat creditors (from above)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Intercompany creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up captal

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

Signature M

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0
0

(23,819)

T (819)
0

(23,819)

(1,156)

(1.156) (1,156)

(1,156)
(23,819)
(24.975)

(24)

24,999

Date 21 L




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (HoldIings) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature Q"-/L’\" Date i




IIN

N

3 Rumoes
JO anEA

LL0Z ludy LO  ssjuesent pue

aimueqgap aysodwo?)
110Z yore 10 o3juetent pue

ammuaqgap apsodwo))
uaaib pIay

Aunocas aleg  Aunoeg

851 Sl6'¥2
¥S'oGL’ L

Y0L'848'C2
HIeidre

ZZL'181 0l

Z85'LE9°E1

Figsp
10 Junouny

1y Lt feg

840)|pasD (E1O1
Vg €1 'loodiaAn 'peoy uopua ‘esnoH saybnH

|J0)IpadD paIndesg
48% 1S 'Spas 'Aenp |IBYSHUM €

X9 1S3 'oisug 'Aenp ajdwa) 1se3 yoeq aldwal 1

$S2IPPY

)\}J\r.\e aneubig

paywi saybnH ryL

d717 ssajpu2

pajiwr [RIoUBUIS S[BpINg

10})Ipaso JO BWEN
sI0}|peuD)

LLOZ aunp OF Je Se sIjeyy Jo Juswalels
peywr] Auedwo (sBujpjon) seybny ry




yoea d| jo saseys AreuipsQ 8.
yoea do| jJo sareys Aeuipl0 Y.

piay saieys jo e19Q

w12 %ea

00S'eT

005’8  000'0S8 Vg £ 'lcodiaAr] ‘peoy uopuoT ‘asnoH saybny
000°SL  000°'0S! Vg €1 'loodsaAr] ‘peoy uopuo ‘asnoH saybny
3

enep  pRY SSAIPPY

[BUILION S3JBUS JO ON

)\i aineubig

papwi 0%)SaAuy| 'L
paywI] 02)SaAu| 1

auweN

sisployaseys

110Z 8uUnr Of JE Se suleyy Jo juewaiels
penwi Auedwon (sBuipjoH) seyBny 1




Rule 2. 28

(a) Insert name and
address of registerad
office of the company

(b) inaert date

Form 2.148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited (in Administration) 04858759

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
950 of 2011

on the (b) 30 June 2011 , the date that the company entered administration.
Statoment of Truth

| beliave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs

of the above named company as at (b) 30 .Jung 2011 _the date that the company entered
administration

Fult name

RoAmt vty

Signed ﬂ (

Dated
S it




TJ Hughes {Investments) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011
A - Summary of Assets

Assots

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Cost of Investment

Less monies due to fixed charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature DJV

Book Estimated to

Valuse Realise
£000 £000
47 422 0
47,422 0

{23,819) (23,819)

0 0
0 0
0 0
Date 2.t 1.




TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Estimated to
Realise
£000

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (from above) 0
Liabilities

Preferential creditors 0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors )
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 0
Debts secured by floating charges (23,819)
Estimated deficlency/surpius of assets after floating charges T @3819)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 0
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors T (23,819)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Intercompany creditors (47,247)

(47,247) (47,247)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferenttal creditors

{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) T (47.247)
Shortfalf to floating charge holders (brought down) (23,819)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors T (71,066)
Issued and called up capital (19}
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members : — (71,085)

Signature MV Date 21




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes (Investments) Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured creditors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature ﬂ..\/(M Date 20




I'N LL0Z udy L0  @a3juesenb pue
amnuagap apsodwod

I'N 1102 uoten 20 @ojuesend pue
amuagap ayscdwon

3 Aunoas uanab play
joanep  Aunoessleq  Aunosg

2S5'S90°LL

000'000'0b
svg'ore'Le

v0L'81B'ET
ZZLI8L'01

285'/£9'¢l

3199p
40 Junowny

wiilt sieg

s10)pesd [e1ol

Vg £ '|oodiaA] 'peoy uopuoT ‘asnoy saybny
vrg €1 joodiaar ‘peoy uopuo 'asnoH saybny

sJoypeiD peindes
49¢ 1S 'spaaT "Aenp [[BYSIYM €

XQo S8 'Ioisug ‘Aenp aidwa] 1583 xoeg sjdwa) |

ssaIppy

(/\V\\N\ ainmeubig

panwi Auedwon (sBuipjod) saubnH rL
paywi saybnH r1

4717 ssajpu3

palu [RIoUBUL BjEpPINgG
J10)1paId JO SWEN
840)1PeID

LLOZ eunf Q¢ Je Se Sulejjy JO jusweiels
pejwi (sjueunseau|) seybny ry,




gL ejeq I\/J\J\d aineubis

00L'64
yoes d| jo saleys Aieuipio 4., 005’8  000'0Se vrg €1 ‘joodiaan] ‘peoy uopuoT ‘esnoy saybny papuw Auedwo?) (sBuipjoH) ssybnH rl1
yoes dpi jo saseys Aeuipio v, 009'0L  000'S0L Vg €1 'Joodiaan ‘pecy uopuo ‘asnoy saybny paywn Auedwon (sBuipjoH) saubnK 1L
PI3y saieys jo yeja( aneaA pEy SS2IppY aweN
JeutuoN saIBys JO ON |JopjoysIeyS

110Z ounr g¢ Je Se siely JO Juewele)s
pontui (sjusunsaau)) seyBny L




Rule 2. 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) insent date

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited 04084416

(in Administration)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 949 of 2011

Leeds District Registry

Statement as to the affairs of (a) 1ghes

109 Barbiroli Square, Manchester. M2 JEY

on the (b) 30 June 2011

, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affaira are a full, true and complete statement of

the affars

of the above named company as at (b) 30 June 2011 _the date that the company entered

admimstration

Full name
Rost e

Signed ﬂ A

Dated
2L\




TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Statement of Affairs as at 30 June 2011 Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£000 £000

A - Summary of Assots

Assots

Assets subject to fixed charge: 0 [i}

Less monies due to fixed charge holders {23,819) (23,819)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Intercompany debtors 548 0

548 0
Uncharged assets 0 0
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 548 0

Signature p""jw Date 2V M




TJ Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Statement of Affalrs as at 30 June 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilitles

Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (from above)
Llabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Landlords

Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature {b"jv\’-

Estimated to
Realise
£000

0
0

(23,819)
D)
0

(23,819)

(28,676)

(28.676)  (28.676)
(28,676)
(23,819)
(52,495)

___(52.495)

Date 2.0




Notes to accompany TJ Hughes {Properties) Company Limited - Statement of Affairs

We understand that the secured credttors hold cross guarantees across each group company and
therefore the full amount of the debt has been applied to the Statement of Affairs

Signature JLU:-- - Date O




N

Smmavmun IoupaIs 8o |

061'9L9'B2 OVZ 1M 'NOGNOT 'J0V1d MOTIVMS £ ‘LT dNOYD NOXYE 337 0/0

roL'sie'ce sI0)Ipal?) peundeg
I'N L0Z ludy L0 eajuesent pue ZZLLeL 0L 49% 191 'spasa '‘Aenp) [l_ysUYM €
amuaqap epsodwoey)
N LLOZ Yorew L0 sajueiens pue 285'269'¢CL XQ9 Lsg 'loisug ‘Aenp epdwa] ‘se yoeg sjdway |
aumuagep apsodwo))
FAunoos  uonb Py 3iqep sseppy
joenea Aunoceseleq  Aunoag 4O Junowry

— d ameubig

(L1I3y) QL7 SONITTOH YHYND

411 sseppu3

papwi [eoueuly oeping

JO1IpaIm J0 BwepN

|JONPAID

L1OZ ounf Og B SE sifeyy JO Juswe s
peywr Auedwoy {sonsadold) seybny L




yoea |3 Jo saseys ABuIpIO Y,

PIdY saseys Jo spejeq

.._..II
2 8

aneA  pioy
[BULION S3aJeys Jo ON

Wt ea

VI8 £ '1oodiaAn ‘peoy uopuon ‘asnoH saybnH

ssalppy

)\.f\l\; ainjeubirg

papun saybny rL

aweN

slapjoyaseys

LLOZ sunp Og je se sd|eyjy Jo Juswelels
papwn Auedwod (serueadold) ssybny L




Appendix C Statement on Admimstrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Staternent of insclvency Practice No 9

Appendix C Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance I1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and
statutory compliance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
superviston of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, whichis subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period since the
commencement of the assignment

A table of current charge out rates Is included below

Current charge out rates | Previous charge out rates
Grade Effective from 1 July 2011 | Effective to 30 June 2011
Restructuring Partner 545 520
Director 445 425
Assistant Director 390 370
Senior Executive 305 - 400 290 - 380
Executive 220-295 210- 280
Anaiyst 125- 265 90- 215
Other transaction advisory | Assistant Director 540 -700 515- 620
services Senior Executive 305 - 465 290 - 445
Executive 195-335 185- 320
Tax Partner 1060 990
Director 610- 920 580- 875
Assistant Director 585 495
Senior Executive 400 380
Executive 315 315
Analyst 60-275 60-275
Intern 25 25
Adwvisory Assistant Director 465 445
Senior Executive 300 285
Executive 360 345
Analyst 190 180
Assurance Assistant Director 330 315
Senior Executive 220 210
Executive 115- 205 115 - 205
Analyst 105-110 105




Appendix C Statement on Admmistrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant 10
Statement of Insclvency Pracice No 9

Itis Ernst & Young LLP’s policy to review the charge out rates annually on 1 July. The
current charge out rates are shown above in addition to the previous rates which apphed for
the year ending 30 June 2011,

T J Hughes Limited

. Summary of time pent from 30 June te 3 Auqust 2011
Staff Grade
Avitage
Assistant Senier Maurty
Partnar Dirscter Dir e tor Execwtive Exec utive Anaiyst Totat Hours  Time Cost Rats
i) {E}
<Job Acckptancs § Sirateqy L1 o9 59 Z98) 506
Oay | Visits 45 &77 117e Jaces 449 Saa T 1T0.200 391
Immediste Tashs b 128 190 ars 725 20138 2Th
Bark & Statutory Reparting 50 260 95 705 20958 297
Proparty 8509 50 193 ¢ 60 350 3228 114822 3%
Debtors 5¢ 240 290 T 834 2T
Cther Asiats 615 S0 15 628 23 1831 S8 453 74
Trading @310 1984 17840 789 1744 HE FAN-3 431 14w 34Q
Retention of Title 59 10 2610 990 2960 8620 2789158 kr2}
Cregitors 4% as TT1 15T ¢ 242 1 S0 187 207
Invastigations »e 50 440 12228 278
Empleyus Matters 39 a5 1439 F3N- 2 265 293 3 2399 n7
Accounting 8 Administration 20 44 30 s 92 &0 1594 40 150 252
Statutory Duties 30 15 5y 45 74T JUY ] 242
VAT & Taxatlon 75 6.2 235 Irs 204 an3 1388 o217 LY
Ciner Malters 35 10 45 Po0 213
Totsi Hours 269 0 2344 9266 9110 14921 4% 2 44827
Time Cost (L) 149 030 103,270 401,594 289 103 374 063 109 985 1 42% BAT
———
Average Hourly Rate (E) 557 448 433 n7 251 169 39
T J Hughes (Holdings) Company Limited
Summary of time spent from 30 June to 5 Ayguat 2011
Stait Grade
Average
Assistant Sender Hourly
Partner Director Cirector Enrcutive Execytive Anatyst TotstHowrs  Time Cost  Rate
e 13
Job Acceptence & Strategy 50 o7 15 72 322a 448
Bank & Shatutory Reporling 10 10 3% %0
Accounting & Adrrarstrstion 15 15 330 220
Statutory Dubies kL] ELY 733 210
Total Hours 50 o7 1.0 6.5 13.2
Tirrm Coat (£} 2 600 298 3% 1,395 4 683
—
Averags Hourty Rat (£} 520 426 390 215 355
T J Hughes (Investments) Limited
Summary of ime spent from 30 June 9 5 August 2011
Aat G
Avarage
Asalztant Senor Howrly
Partrar Directar O weten Extcutive Exscutive Anatyst Totai Hours  Time Cost Rate
(1] «€y
Job Acceptance & Sirateqy 50 07 s 72 3228 448
Barvh & Slalutory Reporting 1.0 1 %0 %0
Apcounting 8 Admenistranon 15 L5 330 220
Slatgtory Duties 35 ELS 735 210
Totsl Hours 5.0 a7 1.0 63 132
Tiene Coat(£) 2 600 298 190 1,295 4533
e
Avirage Hourly Rate (€) 520 426 kL 21% ass




Appendix C Statement on Administrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statement of insolvency Practice No 9

T J Hughes (Properties) Company Limited

Job Acteptance & Strategy
Bank & Statutory Reporting
Propeity

Accounting & Admi ristegtlon
Siatutory Dutles

Total HoUrs
Tiene Coat (€3

Aver gt Hourty Rate (E)

Surenary of tine apent from 30 June to 5 Auguat 2011

Statf Grade
Atsistant Senlor
Parinar irector Director Ex#cutive Exetutive Anabrst Totel Hours
50 or iS5 T2
10 10
0 20
15 1.5
35 15
50 ar 1.0 2.0 L3 18.2
2 600 298 190 610 1198
520 426 I Jo% 0ns

Timw Coat
(E}
3.228




Appendix C Statement on Admunistrators' charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to
Statemant of Insolvency Practice No 9

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Admunistration
of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No. 9, it Is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval
for their payment, We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

As at 5 August 2011 Category 1 disbursements may be summarnsed as follows.

Category 1 £
- Trave! 4,401
- Accommodation 3,333
- Subsistence 747
- Phone and other commumcation bilis 266
- Other 63
Total Category 1 disbursements 8,810

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. Consequently, In
the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a Creditors’ Committee is not
formed, the Joint Admimstrators will seek the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors to draw Category 2 disbursements

it 1s our policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn, To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred. It Is
proposed that the Joint Administrators be permitied to draw these expenses

As at 5 August 2011 Category 2 disbursements may be summarised as follows*

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basts of charge
Mileage - own car__ 4,898 __ ___Mueage s charged at 45p per mule
Photocopying 2,307 At 2 8p per sheet for bulk copying

{such as circulars to creditors) only




Appendin D Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod from 30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

Appendix D

T J Hughes Limited

Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from

30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011

Stawmant of
Affairs estimaid
Note to realise |Recaipts and payments account £ £
30 June 2011
o
22 Juky 211 Tomi
1,2 Racelipts
Trading recwipts
[] 15500000  Sales mceipts 19 205 328 64 19 205 329 84
Canceéssion cornission income 162 807 43 182 007 43
Othar comenission income 19 hw
Rant#l incorne 4000 000
Racelpis dus ta third parse 423 (2 00 523 0% 0
Totad 0,001,471 28 207,471 B
Non treding recelpts
Dusineey rite prepay mants 25 268 51
4 3000000 Cash ol the date of appoiniment 4 287 8252 4207 782 2
10000 Computsr
107000  Debtom not sutject (o fxed chage ST 5% 831755
35000  Firfutes snd Mitings -
5000  Othwr squipment
53000  Prepsymerts snd olher cebts 853 30 853 &0
Surxdey Incomw 13578 IS TS
Total 4 299,020.7% 4 9% 020.T8
Totaf recelpts 24 30,492 02 4,316,02.02
1,2 Paymanta
Trading payments
Empioyes costs (5 856 90y (5858 50y
Incucament io trace paymenia 30 199 33) (88 199 3)
Prossions! ee (17 350 0Oy (17 350 00y
IT expacmss (2342311 2342210)
Herchafl Serdces Comminsion (ar TS {07 79
Distribution (5500 {8 500 00}
Yota) {141 237 08 (141,237 09}
Norn rading paymenss
Bank charges and interes (13118703 [ERECE]
Totat {13,118.70) {13,918 70)
Distributions
Secured creditor {1 348 578 93} (1640 578 93
Tetal (1,448, 570.93) {1,846,575.93)
Total payments 12,000,334.73) {2 000,934 72)
3 Bsiances in hand 22 309,557 M0 22,309 557 X0
Raprasentad by
Cash ot bank 22 005 774 15
Cash in (rmrmsd 4050 057 91
VAT recenatis / {paysble} [3 755 274 78)
72,300,857 0
Kot s
1 This receipts and payments sccount I8 shown net of VAT
2 Tiwa recopts and payrments account hus baen prepansd on & Cash bess and Joss not nrlect dabls nod coflectad or Rabakties not pad
3 AN funds am hald in intersst besing sccounta
4 Cash ot date of appairtment i siated net of chargaback resaras retandd by Barcleys Marchant Seruces and Amex
5 The Staterment of Affain satimated (o realss fgure in respect of dales ecepts m the Qrecions atimated realizabie \alye of the Company & s1ack balancy af the date of appointment

There have been no receipts or payments in Holdings, Properties or Investments during the
period 30 June 2011 to 22 July 2011,




‘JUIWINJ0P SIY] JO 9 UDIJDAS
UrIn0 195 s 51503 uoiieJ]SIuNLPY-34d piedun sog Jybnos ag jpm [eaoldde U2Iym Ul ABM SU] UO UOIIBWLIOLUL 1ay}ind sjesodoud ay) wouy Ajgjesedas paaosdde aq

1snw Aayj 1ey) sueaw siyj “19v ayl 0 19 :ynpayds jo €5 ydesbeled sspun jeacsdde o) 3230gns sjesedoud ayy Jo 1ied jou aJe S3500 uotjesisinwpy-20d piedun

S3INY 3Y1 JO ¥ 9°Z 3Ny 1apun jeroidde 03 123Igns I SUOIJRIISIUILPY
3Y} 40 Isuadxa UL Se UYdIYM JO JudwAed "Juswimodde SIOJRHSIURIPY 3Y) JO 81ep ay] Je buipuelsine viewas YIIYMm 51502 Bue SIS0 UoHRISILIWPY-3.d predu

26¢ SEO'ES £1502 uoIRIISIIWLPY-3Jd predun
- . Burpeg
. . abeanp
- - 51502 awn
. UOIIEIISIVILIPE ay) 3J0Ja3q piley
262 SE0'SS Pa1indul s3502 jRj0 ]
anyjo peay saubny ) je sabueyd bumaed uey  gp - Buryseyg
apwu Jad dgp je pabreyy 267 - abeapw
- SE0'5S §3502 aun)
3 3
sasuadxy U1 1BUNW Y
s|leyag J0)JRIISIUILPY

S50 uoneJIsILIWpY-3ud JO JUaLWI)RIS

$3500 uolje)SIUIWPY-24d J0 Juswalels 3 xipuaddy

51500 UOHENSIUNUPY-31d 0 JUaWsRg




